P. A. C. Ne. 240

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1969-70)

(FOURTH LLOK SABHA)
EIGHTY-THIRD REPORT

[Excesses o - ~r Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
(Posts & Telegraphs) (Railways) and (Defence
Scrvices) for the year 1967-68
and

Action taken by Government on the recommenditions
of the Public Accounts Committce contained in
their Thirtv-First Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
relating to Excesses over Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations. ]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

Julvy roioldsatig, 18y Nake
Drice t R 175 D,



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABRA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

R Name of Agent Agency  SL Name of Agent Ageincy
No. Nu.  No. No.
ANDIHRA PRADESH 12, Chuarles Lambert & Com- o3
pany, 101, Mehatms
1, Anlhra  Univirsty Generai b Gandhi - Road, Opposite
‘ Cooperstive  Stores Ltd,, Clock Tower, Fon,
Waltarr Visakhapainam’ Bombay.
2. w.R. Lakshm:pathy Chetty oY 13, The Current Bonk House, 50
and Sony, Geperal Mer- Maruti  Laune, Raghunath
chants and News Agonts, Dadajy Street, Bombay-1,
Newpet, Chandzagin,
Chutoer Dintrict 14, Deccan Book  Swll, Fer- 65
pusen  College  Road,
ASSAM Poona-4.
1. Western Book Depot, Pa - 1y, Als. Ushs Book Depat, L]
sazar, Gaughat, <8¢ A, Chirg Barar, Khag
House, Gargaum Road,
BIT{AR Jombayv-2 f*k.
4, Amer Kiueh Ghar, Post - MYSORE
Box 73, Disgeual RKoad,
Jamshedpur. 16, Now Peples Book House, 16
Qpy. Jaganme' an Palace,
CGUJARAT Mysore——1.
< yiaw Stores, Station Koald RAJASTHAN
Ansnd.
1>, Information Centre, 3t
£, The New  Order Hoox 8 Goverunent of Ravaihan,
Compsny, hilv Brdge, Tripabs, Jatpur Cnty.
Ahrnedenai-6
UTTAR  PRADESH
HARYANA
1 Swastuk Indusinal Works, 3
= Mo Preshu Dook Service, 14 <y, Hoit Street, Meerut
Na Subzunandnfuewor, City,
Harvana ,
9. lLaw  Dook Comnpany, 4t
o Sardar I'stel Muyg,
MADHY A PRADEN: Allahavad-I. Y
Moderts Kook Fioise, Shiv T3 WEST BENGAL
Vilag Palace Ind e (ry.
ac. Crranthaloke, $/t, Ambica Iz
MAHARASHTRA Meotheriee Road, Belgha:
-, 24 Purgariss
5. Mos. Sundeilas (pian hanl, 4 . . "
" Ten, Girsaarn Koad, Near u. W Newma & Company 4“
Princes, Street, Bom -2 Lid, 3, Old Court House
Street, Caloutia,
1. The Irterostone! PP 3
Hivee Proare, ! Fioos K 1. ! jukhopadhysy, s,
g, A daie, M 60A Bunchharam  Akcor
G Foowl, o ay-1. lane, { piciilian=ta
The Ditrrnsts 18! Pook L
Sepvict, Loeciwn v hisna,
Foone-4. 23 Nfs rjukherii Book rlousr

HLT uf Lane, C akuts b,




CORRIGENDA TO 83RD HFPORT NF PAC ( L98%-77)
(PRESENTED TO LO¥ SABHA ON 28,7.1969.

Page

Ho¥ N IS SN XY

11

12

13

15
18
26

33

Parg Line For Read’
- 8 _urged been urged
€.No.1% col.5 14,76,30,994 14,74,31,433
c0l.6. 15,79,994  13,80,433
- 4 (10 (Due Date: 10
2.4 1 Thiefly shiefly
- 5 25,492,609 25,49,669
- 15 below "Ports & Pilotage:",inserts
"E.%(Z)-Nisc._Shore,Establishment;"
16 50, 9,
17 o Se e
2.11 14 fiag fag
4 from 52,68 0. 52.68
b\“LtCYT‘.
3 from (+) 5,87 R, (+) 5.67
beot tom
- 8 Fr 12.6F
21 (1) 03.2 (+) 0.3¢g
25 Mruras in (Meures in lakhs
. ].akhﬂ Of e )
29 D22 D.U(2Y' )
22 £ al 6,01
2412 2 inticipated antiei-3teqd
13 rminer minor
2.16 e lapal and Yagalai
foot- mmount amount
noate
i1 the of, tro
2.17 14 15,79, 904 15,70, 000
- last harged Thu~ge:
- & (M
2,33 3 2 lakhs 21 Tark-
2.37 5 which in whi-% is
- 4 from (=% (N7
bottom
- 14 .94 a4

P.1.0.



PARLIAMINT | IBRARY
(Librw v & - ©r l(‘vaﬁ"i“)
Ceois-i (: vi i ublientions,

Aco No R /378 )

Date. 3.0-.67

......... sseveacsesccssve omn

CONTENTS
Pack
éommon OF THF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (1969-70) . - Gl)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . (v;
CuartEr 1. General Observations . . . . . I
CuarTER T1. Excess Grants/Appropriations . . . . 3
Cuaprer I11, Action tsken on outstanding recommendstions of the
Public Accounts Committee contained in their 31st
Report (Fourth Lok Sabha). . . . . ©
APPENDICES
APPENDIX Grant| Appropriation Minisiry| Department
1. 1—~Ministry of Commerce Foreign Trade & Supply 13
P11 4—Ministry of Defence Defence 36
111, ¢—~Defence Scrvices, Effective-Army Defence 38
IV.  8—=Decfence Scrvices, Non-Effective Defence “
V. 21==Stamps Finance @
V1. 26—Pensions & Other Retirement Benefits  Finance 50
VII.  38—Ministry of Health & Family Planning Hea'th & Family Plan- st
ning
Vill.  49—Delhi Home Affairs s3
IX. si1—Andaman & Nicobar Islands Home Affairs <6
X. ' $2—Tribal Areas Home Affairs 61
XI.  6c—Ministry of Information & Information & Broad-
Brosicasting casting 65
XII.  71=Ministry of Law Law 67
XIIL.  83~Roads Shipping & Transport 7
XIV. 9s—Posts & Telegraphs Working Bxpenses Commenications (P.& T.
Board) 7
100—Department of Parlismentary Affairs  Partiamentary Affairs 8o
117~=Commuted Valuc of Pensions Finance L1

(aif) L8~1,




16 1) N

XVIL 120--Loans & Advances by the Central
Government Finance
XVIIL.  135-=Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry ~ Home Affairs.
of Home Affairs.
XIX. r127==Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Informition & Broal-
Information and Broadcasting. casting.

XX. r128-=Capital Qutlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes.

XXI.

Irrigation & Power,

Staff, Household and Allowances of President’s Secretariat,
the President.

XXI1. s—Revenue—Ordinary Working Expenses  Railwavs.

Repairs and Maintenance.

7-=Revenue—Working Expenses-Ope- Railways,

ration (Fuel).

$—Revenue~—Working Expenses-Ope- Railways,

ration ciher than Staff and Fuel,

16~=Pensionary Charges and Pension Railways,

Fund.
20~-Withdrawals from Revenue Rescrve Railways.
Fund,
XXIHI. Statement showing action taken by Government on the

recommendstions of the Public Accounts Comumitice made
in their 315! Report (Fourth Lok Sabha).

1.

+

Recommendations; ovservations that hn\’;c been scCepted by
Government,

Recomuncndations/olservatiors  which the Commitiee do
not desire to pursue in view of the replies of Govern-
ment,

Recommendations/observatiors replies tw ; which have not
been accepted ty the Commiitee and which require
reiteration,

Recommendstions/omervations in respect of which Govern-
mem have furnished interim replies,

Summary of Main Conclusions/R ecommendstions.

Paxr [le

Paax

3

95

100

101

104

127

133

134
133

Mipme of the sitting of the Public Account, Committee held on 16th July, 1969

[P

*Notprinted.  One cyclostyled copy Isid down on the table of the boust atd
five copics placed in the Parlismentary Library.



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Eighty-third Report
on Excesses over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Raitways), (Posts & Telegraphs), (De-
fence Services) and (Civil) for the year 1967-68. These accounts were
laid on th eTable of the House on the 21st February, 12th March, 31st
March and 18th April, 1969 respectively.

2. The Committee examined the Excesses in the light of the ex-
planations furnished by the Ministries’Departments concerned
{Appendices I to XXII) at their sitting held on 16-7-1969.

3. Action Taken Notes furnished by Government pursuant to the
recommendations contained in the 31st Report of the Public Accounts
Committee (1968-69) on Excesses over Voted Grants'Charged Appro-
priations disclosed in the Accounts for the year 1966-67 were consi-
dered by the Action Taken Sub-Committee at their sitting held on
the 15th July, 1969. The Report of the Sub-Committee was approved

by the Committee on the 16th July, 1969 and forms Chapter III of
this Report.

4. The Committee would like to place on record their appreciation

of the assistance rendered to them by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India,

ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE,
Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee.

New DeLHr;
July 16, 1969
Asadha 25,1891 (¥).



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

This Eighty-third Report deals with Excesses over Voted Grants/
Charged Appropriations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Railways), (Posts & Telegraphs), (Defence Services) and (Civil) for
the year 1967-68. These Accounts were laid on the Table of the
House on the 21st February, 12th March, 31st March and 18th April,

1969 respectively.

1.2. The Committee have examined the Excesses in the light of
the explanations furnished by the Ministries/Departments concern-
ed (Appendices I to XXII).

1.3. Commenting upon the Excesses for the year 1966-67, the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee (1968-69) in paragraph 1.4 of their 31st Re-
port (Fourth Lok Sabha), had desired that the Ministry of Finance
should take suitable measures to ensure that excesses over expendi-
ture were reduced to the bare minimum.

1.4. In a note furnished to the Committee pursuent to the ahove
recommendation, the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expendi-
ture) have stated:

1.5. “The task of framing budget estimates realistically and exer-
cising proper control over experditure devolves primarily on the
administrative Ministries/Departments. Various procedures have
been laid down by this Ministry in this connection in the General
Financial Rules which inter alia include maint:nance of expenditure
control registers, liability register, reconciliation of departmental
figures of expenditure with the Accounts Office figures etc. The Ad-
ministrative Ministries/Departments are required to conduct a perio-
dical review of the progress of expemditure against sanctioned grants
so that Supplementary Demands can be presented to Parliament,
where excesses are anticipated. Further instructions have been
issued recently (on 5th February, 1969) for the proper maintenance of
Control Register, reconciliation of departmental figures of expendi-
ture with the Accounts Office figures etc. Financial Advisers in the
Department of Expenditure are also required to undertake a review
of the progress of expenditure under the Grants controlled by their
associated Ministries/Departments early in January every yesr with
a view to making a realistic aseessment of likely excesses/mvings
under each grant”



CHAPTER II
EXCESS GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS

. .21 During the year ended 3ist March, 1968, the actual cxpenditure exceeded the Voted Grants/ Charged Appropriations
in the following cases : o

S. Ministry’ Final Grant’ Actual Excess Date of
N»>. No. and Name of Grant Department Appropriation Expenditure receipt of -
concerned note
1 2 ! 3 4 s 6 7

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1967-68

‘due date 18-4-1969)
VoTib GRANTS
1 1-Ministry of Commerce . . Foreign Trade 49,26,000 50.25.592 99,592 19-4-69
and Supply
2  4-Ministry of Defence . . Defence 81,21,000 81,39,448 18,448 26-4-69
3 21-Stamps . . . . Finance 4.27,$8,000 1.41,62,444 14,04,444 19-4-69
4 26-Pensions and other Retirement  Finance 6,78,84,000 7,33,10,534 21,26,534 19-4-69
Benefits
s 38-Ministry of Health & . Health & 36,26,000 16,33.973 7,973 26-4-69
Family ing Family
Planning
6 si1-Anadmen and Nicobar Istands  Home 6,79,36,000 7.43,86,608 64,50,698 26-4-69

Affairs

e e e A+ A i it s e e e e




2 3

4

5 6 7
7 $3-Tribal Areas ‘ . . Home Affairs 22,49,96,000 23,43,71,374 93,75:374  14-5-69
8 Goi;thisnyinogf Informatio & Iéxrfsmzt:g;\ g& 20,70,000 21,00,414* 30,414*  26-4-69
o Rt Tonepana Pty oo S o R
" L thahd B LS 3

11 roo-Department of Parliamentary Ptﬁ'll‘igégtgury 6,00,000 , y’ s ’3:;’,:;5); ! 342' 1033 o
Affairs. " Affairs, o 052 19469
12 117-Commuted Value of Pensions  Finance 4,16,49,000 4,29,67,710 13,18,710  19-4-69
B nitry of Horee Afhirg, ¢ ome AT 76000 7880365 719365 26469
« o Ny e, eme " e
131 lzﬁm ?\gﬂc;);;tgs.\iulti-pur- Irrli)%a‘:,icorn and 24,50,18,000  24,97,63,330* 47:45,330°  19-4-69

CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

16 lx;ﬂlmns & Ad:“a:\ccs by the Cen- Finance 8,77,50,50,000 8,79,91,58,243 2,41,08,243  26-4-69
17 49-Dethi . . . . H@c Af‘fnirs 12,29,000 14,67,106 2,38,106  3-5-69
| 18 Smg,c Homgholdt and Allowances of Pé?clgcetna:q sa : 32,99,000 33,07,059 8,059  19-4-69

*These figures n:pmen: the ﬁnaily; verified actuals and vary somewhat from those pubﬁshcd in the Audit Report due

to mis-classifications subsequently detected.

**This does not require regularisation in terms of para 7 of the 16th Report of the P.A.C., (First Lok Sabha).



'paiodep 4 puanbasqns .Saﬂqiﬂ-wﬂwu o} anp
:R_oz .6=< Yy voga:a 3soys woy :EsoEam £1ea pue :uaus voc:? »:5:.« A1 wsasdas g 38N Le
pun,g Ay
69-¥-g tlz tlztg'Sr'z 000'€9‘S1°T s{empey MUY  Woij  SEANPPIM-OT 9T
69-v-8 | L6PEERS +OFEot‘oPS 000t ot S sAem[iny  pun uoisuaj—sedreyd Lssuosuagd-g1 ST
| 2ag]
pue  peis ue 33g0 vonesadO
69-¥-g Ty TEeLE Tey‘zziotd 0o0'o6°tg ol sABmyrey — sasuadxy Sunpiop nuady-g T
) (;Pnd) uvonesadp
69-F-3 P6P6gL6 o6 bziibt  oootbotiziovil sdemjy —~sttadxyg Surgioq anuaady-L e
0y
-auely  pue urednj-—-sesuadxyg
69-+-8 «1EELT9T S1ES6Z'28 61T 000 TO9T S 1T shen|tey Bunpiop AreupiQ-onmoady-§ T
60-¥-01 1 amo(g ang ]9-L7951 (SAVAVTIVY) SLNAODIY NOLIYIHAONAdY
SULED sasuxdxy]
69-5-91 96Sbbel 96500° 500K I 00C 9.0 L8t swnwwo)y  Jupgioy—sydeads ] pue sisod-$6 1T
(6961-F-01) (SHAVIDATA ] 22 S1SO) SLNNODDY NOILYINGONdd Y
69-¥9z oty toSL ott€o‘colz 000'00°$2°9Z MU PANNPI-UON ‘SOIAIRG DUFNI-E T
69-S-¥1  0LSC1¢Syql olS‘PrrglorL 00066456169 PG AUY—AnRY— seang owpq-$ 61
(69-¥-01 : 2in(q () 8Y-L951 ((STDIAYAS IONIZA(]) SINAOLOY NOLLVIHSOUddY
L 9 s 14 3 z ¢




6"
2.2. The Committee will now proceed to deal with some individual
cases of excesses.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1967-68
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{a) Grant No. 21—-Stamps (Excess Rs. 14,04,444)

2.3. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Finance
have stated:

“The actual expenditure against the Grant ‘No. 21—Stamps’ ex-
ceeded the sancticned grant by Rs. 14,04.444 as indicated in the Table
below:

(In Rupees)
Tc.mz* o Actu.l
Gr.nt Expenditure Excess {4
1967-68
4 27.58,000 4,41,62.444 4.04 444

Te excess occurred mainly under the group head 'BE.1(1)—Press
Charges—Rs. 1517 lakhs. Tius was chiefly due to thi provisional
assessment of duty bv the Customs authorities in respect of imported
stores in the absence of invoices. The provision in the Budget Esti-
mates was, howevir, correctly  made on the cost of the gods, as
known at the t:me of framing the estimates. These estimat:'s were
not rev:ced. as the bills in respect of the duty assessed were received
with the vouchers for debits raised by the Accountant General Maha-
rashtra in March. 1968—1 and II Supplementary Accounts, i.e.. after
31st March. 1968 when no provision could be made for additionel
funds.

The Customs authcrities charged du'y amcunting to Rs. 31.77
lakhs, as against the correct assessment of Rs. 18.37 lakhs. Imme-
diatelv after the adjustments in respect of assessed customs duty
were carried out in the cash accounts, cnims were preferred for the
refund of the excess duty. Out of a total of 18 items, 14 claims to
the extent of Rs. 14.31 lakhs have since been settled and only two
claims involving Rs. 1.09 lakhs are pending.

But for the excess adjustment of Rs. 15.40 lakhs during 1967-68
teferred to above, there would have been actumlly a minor saving of
about Rs. 0.23 lakh under this group head. Taking into account
minor excesses and savings under other group heads, the net excess
under this Grant, however, works out to Rs. 14,04,444 »

...........



7

2.4, The Committee note that the excess in this Grant was Chiefly
due to over-assessment of customs duty on imported stores in the
absence of invoices. During the year 1965-66 alse, there was am
excess of Rs. 26 lakhs under this Grant for the same reason, Com-
menting upon that excess, the Public Accounts Committee (1967-68)
had in paras 2.16 and 2.17 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha), expressed surprise that there was an over-assessment of
duty to the extent of Rs. 4248 lakhs on imported paper, which was
not a new item. Elsewhere in this Report the Committee have drawn
attention to an over-charge of customs duty on certain ordnance and
MT stores which resulted in an excess of Rs. 433 crores under Grant
No. 5—Defence Services, Effective~—Army. The Committee trust
that the Ministry of Finance will examine how best the system of
provisional assessments could be streamlined to avoid gross over-
assessments of this kind. In particular, it might be worthwhile exa-
mining whether in the interests of accuracy of assessment, it would
be possible to base provisional assessments on the value of imported
stores as evidenced by contracts or other form of collateral docu-
ments available with Government Departments.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
2.5. (b) Grant No. 51—Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

Origina! Grant . . . Rs. 6,32,49,000
Suppiement.ry Grant . : . Rs. 46,87,000
Fina' Grant - . . Rs. 6,79,36,000
Acnuy’ expe diture . . - Rs. 743!86,698
Excess . . . Rs. 64,50,698

286. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Home
Aflairs have, inter alia, given the following reasons for the Excess:
“Fi al Expenditure Excess
Gr .nt
Rs Rs. Rs.

C Sicid & Developmenta! Services :
C. z—Medicr;{s—C —2 (2 ~—Hospit.ls nd Dispensaries :

0. 14,5 ,700
R.{+) 1,300 1 4,53/000 18,60,121  4,07,131

The excess was due to drawal of arrears of pay anmd allowances of
certain officers, filling up of vacant posts, enhancement in the rates
of Dearness Allowance, adjustment of recovery claims relmting to
Previous years, payment made towards construction of bodies of
three Ambulance Cars and payment towards the cost of medicines
Indents for which were placed during the previous years”



*E. 1(5)—Suspense:
E, 1(5) (1)—Stocks:
E. 1(5) (1) (i)—Charges:

O. Rs. 60,00,000
R. (+) Rs. 7,00,000 Rs. 67,00,000  Rs.92,49,669 Rs. 25,49,0.9
The cost of stores actually received during the year is initially

adjusted under the ‘Suspense’ head and subsequently recovered from
the works to which the stores are actually issued. Against the origi-
nal budget of Rs. 60,00,000, an additional amount of Rs. 7,00,000 was
provided by reappropriation to accommodate more adjustment under
this head than anticipated earlier. However, the actual amount book-
ed under this head exceeded the final grant by Rs. 25,49,668 due to
the following reasons:

(i) Receipt of more stores than anticipated during the closing
stages of the year for which indents had been placed dur-
ing 1963 onwards;

(ii) More inter-divisional movement of stores at the end of the
vear than anticipated;

(iii) Taking over of Stores viz. Petrol, HS.D. Oil, Cement and
other building material etc. from Army by Andaman
P.W.D. in March, 1968 consequent upon winding up of
work services by M.E.S. at Car Nicobar. The liability nn
this account (about Rs. 10 lakhs) was not known when
the final requirements of funds were assessed owing to
slow means of communication with Car Nicobar.”

“E. 1(5) (2) —Other Suspense Accounts:
E. 1(5) (2) (i)—Charges:

0. Rs. 65,00,000
R (—) Rs.2661,000 Rs. 38,39,000 Rs. 60,88,455 Rs. 22,.49,45¢

This is also a suspemse head through which transactions are pas-
sed on to other final heads of expenditure. At the time of final re-
view of the grant during March, 1968, on the basis of actual adjust-
ments upto the end of January, 1968 and anticipated adjustments
during the remaining months, the total expenditure under this head
was estimated at Rs. 3839,000. An amount of Rs. 26,61,000 was,
therefore, reappropriated from this head bringing down the final
grant to Rs. 38,39,000. But due to adjustment of old A.G.'s Memns
and clearance of cash settlement suspense accounts representing is-
sue of stores and truck hire charges, etc, the actual expendiiure



»
booked under this hesd exceeded the finsl grant by Re. 22,48455.”

«g. 3—Capital Outlay on Public Works:
E. 2(1)—Original Works—Buildings:

O. Rs. 27,00,000
R. (=) Rs. 5,56,200 Rs. 21,43,800, Rs.24,49,778, Rs. 3,05,978

Out of the original grant of Rs. 27,00,000, an amount of Rs. 5,56,208
was withdrawn on account of non-execution of certain plan works
pending selection of sites. However, the actual expenditure amount-
ed to Rs. 24,49,778 resulting in an excess of Rs. 3,05,978. Excess of
Rs. 2.00 lakhs (approx.) was due to the assumption of slow progress
of works made in the final grant proving partly incorrect. Balance
was due to adjustment of unforeseen old hire charges, bills of trucks

etc.hused in the works.”

_“F. Transport & Communications: (Other than Roads F 1-—
Ports & Pilotage:

SO. Rs. 28,07,000

Rs. 4,76,900
R. (+4) Rs. 5,63,400 Rs. 38,47,300 Rs. 42,47,889, Rs 4.,00,589

" The original budget grant was enhanced by obtaining a Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 476,900 under this head to meet additional ex-
penditure on the purchase of stores as well as for meeting the cost of
stores received during the year in respect of the indents placed during
past years. At the time of final review of the grant during March,
1968, the existing grant was found insufficient and an additional
amount of Rs. 583400 was provided by reappropriation due to
increase in the rates of Dearness Allowance and payment of Qver-
time Allowance to more staff than originally anticipated, adjustment
of more works vouchers relating to past years and increase in the cost
of fuel and other stores. The actual expenditure, however, exceeded
the final grant by Rs. 4,00,589 under this head mainly due to adjust-
ment of ol debit vouchers towards the close of the year in respect
of purchase of H.S.D. Of] and Motor spirit for which indents were
placed during 1965-66 and 1968-67."

*G. 3—Forests:
G. 3(1)——Conservancy & Works:

C. a(l)(x).ﬁmmmmdmmmmﬂumw
Govt. Agency: .

O. Rs. 91,42,000 Rv. 91,47,0%0. Ry, 98,823,582, Rs. 7,43,583



10

A provision of Rs. 91,40,000, was made to meet the cost of depart-
mental extraction of timber. The expenditure under this head, how-
ever, exceeded the sanctioned grant partly due to increase in the
rates end adjustment of arrears of freight charges for carriage of
timber (Rs. 2.45 lakhs) which had been enhanced with effect from
1.2.67 and partly due to adjustment of expemditure relating to past

year during 1967-68 (Rs. 4.98 lakhs).”

2.7. The Ministry have further stated: “The excesses under the
above heads were counter-balanced to some extent by savings under
other group-heads, bringing down the net excess under the Grant as

a whole to Rs. 64,50,698.”

2.8. The Committee are concerned over the lack of comtrol over
expenditure revealed in this case. The allotinent under the head
‘E1 (5)(2)(1)—Other Suspense Accounts—Charges’ was reduced by
Rs. 26.61 lakhs by re-appropriation, but eventually there was an ex-
cess of Rs. 22.49 lakhs under this head. Likewise, the allotment under
the head ‘E.2(1)—Capital Outlay on Public Works—Original Works
—Buildings’ was reduced by Rs. 5.56 lakhs; and there was an excess
of Rs. 3.06 lakhs.

In the opinion of the Committee, the bulk of the excess of Ra. $4.51
lakhs—which comes to nearly 10 per cent of the final grant—was due
to failure to anticipate properly the receipt of stores and debits re-
lating thereto and to make adequate provision for adjustment of past
liabilities. A proper watch over the progress of works was alse net
kept. The Commitiee trust that necessary steps for strict enforce-
ment of the rules and instructions relating to centrel over expeadi-
ture will be taken by the Ministry of Home Affairs and proper liai-
son mainiained with the Accounts Officers 5o that it may have cor-
rect advance information about the debits that are likely to mmteria-
lise and could take steps to provide for them. Particular atteantion
will have to be paid to the proper maintenance of Lisbility Register
to keep a watch on adjustment of past liabilitles.

29. The Committee also find that a part of the excess was due to
increased expenditure on account of pay and allowsnees. As observ-
cdbylbel’ublicAmuCommmeeinpcn 278 of their 3ist
m(rmhm&bh), there is ususlly no elgment of un-
whmtymmfombilityinapendimnonuyndm
There should normally, therefore, be no excess on this account. The
cmumummpwmuuunmmy
:hlim Affairs/Andamans Administration to prevent excossns o

account.



11
(c) Grant No. 52—Triba’ Areas

Original Grant . . . . . . Rs. 21,73,23,000
Supg;:?:;nenwy Grant . . . . . Rs.  76,73,000
Final Grant - . . . . . . Rs. 22,49,96,000
Actual Exrenditure . . . . . Rs. 23,43,71 374
Excess - . : : : . : . Rs.  93,75,374

2.11. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry have
given the following reasons for the Excess:
(Figures in lakhs of R<.)

«Muajor Head 23’ Final Grant Expenditure Excess

A .2—Police
A- 2 (1)-~Frontier Constabulary
& Militia
A .2(1)1)y—Assam Rifles
O. 1001.56
S. 30 56
R. o' ¢7 1032 19 1042.57  (+)10.38

The excess was due to certain adjtistments in March, 1968 (Sup-
plementary) accounts on account of cost of supplies received through
Army sources at the fiag end of the year as also in the earlier years

The adjustments were unexpected and hence necessary provision
could not be made in time."”

(Figures in lakhs of Rupees)
“A. 2(3)—Miscellaneous Final Grant Expenditure Excess

Q. 95+ 00 121° 43 166- 36 (+)44° 93
S. 30- 00
R(—) 357

| An amount of Rs. 3.57 lakhs was reappropriated from this Group
- sub-head due to non-implementation of the Scheme for Civil Police,
The excess, however, occurred mainly due to adjustment of book
debits of over Rs. 41.00 lakhs on account of past years' liabilities after
the close of the financial year when no Supplementary Grant or
advance from the Contingency Fund of India couid be taken to
cover the excess expenditure.”
. (Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

“Maj r Hend ‘a8’ Fina! Gr .t Bxpenditure  Bxcess

B. 1—Education
B.1(1)—General
B. 1(1) (1) —Miscellaneous
L 68
(+) 567 §8- 35 63-62 (+5,
The excess was mainly due to grent of Dearness Allowance at
increased rates which could not be anticipated earlier and also due
1098 (aif) LS8,




12

to grant of advance increments to some graduate teachers, who com-

pleted B.T. training.”
(Figures in lakhs of Re,

“Major He d ‘29’ Fina' Graat Expenditure  Bxcess
B. g—Medical
B. 2(1)—Miscellaneous

0. 48-07

R(+) 202 50.09 62- 75 (4) 266

The excess was mainly due to discharge of certain liabilities of
the previous year, drawal of arrears of pay by certain personnel in
the revised scales, payment of Dearness Allowance at enhanced rates
and increased expenditure unWer travelling allowmnce owing to ex-
tensive touring by the National Smallpox Eradication Programme

stafl.”
(Figures in lakh of Rs.)

“Major Head ‘50’ Final Grant Expenditure Excess

D 1—Public Works

D. 1(2Y—Repairs

D. 12X 1 —bBusidings

O 19- 78

R-(+) 033 20- 10 33.37 (+'13-27

The excess is mainly due to urgent repairs hvav;ng been under-
taken to avoid collapse of ordinary Basha type buildings during the

monsoon.”
Figures i» lakh: «

Final Gra-t Expeaditure Excess

“D- 1—Public Works

D 1(2)—Repairs

D (2){ 2)~Other Communications

O 2700

R(+) 300 30° 00 36-91 (+Y6 91

The excess was mainly due to unanticipated increased expenditure
on clearance of landslips and renewal of log bridges that had been
washed away during the rains. Such works had to be undertaken to
avoid dislocation in communications in politically important Arras.”

Fi sl Gra t Expenditure Excess

_;‘D-I—Publx'c Works

D . 1(4y~Touis and Plamn:

O 20-00

R.(+) $00 25-00 29: 42 (+14° 48




13

The excess was mainly due to unanticipated regeipt of one T.M.B.
Truck and purchase of more tools and plants than anticipated for
proper maintenance of Road works in NEFA.”

(Fgures in lakhs of Rs.)
Fi:. | Gramt Expe-diture Excess

';:b i— Public Wofk;u
D. 1. (6)—Suspense

R. 78.00 .
0. 8.20 86- 20 120.03 (+.33-83

The excess was due partly to recipt of some indented materials
which were not anticipated earlier (Rs. 20.89 lakhs) and partly to
unanticipated adjustment of advance payments for materials sup-
plied (Rs. 12.94 lakhs).”

2.12. The Ministry have further stated:

“Extra expenditure was inticipated under some group heads in
the grant [including the group-heads B.2(1), D.1(2) (1) and D.1(2)
(2)] at the time of the ten-monthly review of the Grant. However,
it was noticed that against the total final Grant of Rs. 2,249.96 lakhs,
NEFA Administration had been able to spend Rs. 1.338.52 Jakhs only
during the first ten months of the year leaving a balance of Rs. 911.44
lakhs which was considered sufficient to meet the expenditure Quring
the remaining two months of the year including the anticipated excess
expenditure under these heads. This expectation, however, did not
materialise.

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 181.67 lakhs as well as
miner excesses under some other heads were partly counter-balanced
by savings under some heads of the Grant, bringing down the net
excess in the Grant us a whole to Rs. 93,75,374.”

2.13. The Committee observe that the bulk of the excess under
this Grant also was due to failure to anticipate properly the receipt
of stores and debits relating thereto and to make adequate provision
for the adjustment of past liabilities. There was also a failure to
exercise proper control over expenditure. The Committee desire
that the Ministry of Home Affairs should impress upon the NEFA
Administration the imperative need for strict compliance with the
rules and instructions regarding control over expenditure and pro-
per maintenance of Linbility Begister. The Administration should
also have a closer liaison with the Purchase Organisations/suppliers
in respect of indented stores and with the Accounts Officer, from
whom debits for cost of stores are awaited, so that Habilitles ean be
accurately anticipated in time and budget provisiap made therefor.



14

Ministry of Shipping & Transport
(Roads Wing)

4 (d) Grant No. 83—Roads

2:14. Toral Grant Acrual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
14,60,51,000 14,78,99,544 (+) 18,48,544

Amount surrendered during the year Rs. 17,37,000

2.15. According to the Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the
excess of Rs. 18,48,544, which was the net result of excesses and sav-
ings under the various sub-heads in the Grant, occurred mainly
under Group-Head ‘D.I-Maintenance of National Highweys'

2.16. The Ministry have furnished the following details regarding
this excess: '

“A provision of Rs. 700 lakhs was made under this Group-head
in the Budget Estimates and the allotments to the States were res-
tricted to this amount. The expenditure booked under the Grant,
however. amounted to Rs. 7,3580,583, revealing an excess of
Rs. 35,80,583 under this Group-head. There was excess expenditure
totalling Rs. 39.23,155 in certain States, as shown below:

Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 1,44,738), Assam (Rs. 8,09,571), Nagaland
(Rs. 67,514), Manipur (Rs. 5,56,635), C.P.W.D. (Rs. 2,840),
Bihar (Rs. 39,051), Gujarat (Rs. 1,237,355), Mahareshira
(Rs. 1,13,515), Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 12,48,586), Mysore
(Rs. 40.696), Orissa (Rs. 2,97,326), Rajasthan (Rs. 39,145),
UP. (Rs. 3,88480), West Bengal (Rs. 37,012) and Delhi
(Rs. 591).

As a result of savings amounting to Rs. 3,42,572 in other States, net
excess under this Group-head was reduced to Rs. 35,80,583. Expendi-
ture to the tune of Rs. 1,33,246* correctly adjustable under Grant No.
135—Capital Outlay on Roads (voted) in which there is an overall
saving of Rs. 2,04.93,718 as per the Appropriation Accounts, was mis-
classified and wrongly adjusted under this Grant in Assam and
Nagal and (Manipur) Circle of Account. Likewise an expenditure of
Rs. 17,212 was wrongly adjusted under this Grant in the Mysore
Circle of Account. This expenditure was correctly adjustable under
Grant No. 15—External Affairs in which also there is a saving of
Rs. 16,52,615 as per the Appropriation Accounts. In conformity with
the recommendation contained in paragraph 7 of Sixteenth Report of
the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok Sabha), these amounts
may be excluded from the scope of regularisation by Parliament.

® The actos] ammount mis-classified is Rs. ;;1,338 in the folowing peragraph.



15

This position has also been accepted by the Accountant General,
Central Revenues, New Delhi. The remaining excess of Rs, 34,30,125
was mainly due to the fact that the States had to incur extra expen-
diture on unavoidable repairs in order to keep the lines of communi-
cations in tact.”

2.17. The Ministry however informed subsequently.

“The Accountant General, Assam and Nagaland, Shillong, has. ...
jntimated that, in all, a sum of Rs. 2,51,338 was mis-classified and
wrongly adjusted under this Grant in his Circle of Account. The
misclassified amount was correctly adjustable under Grant No. ‘135
Capita] Outlay on Roads’ (Voted) in which there is an overall sav-
ing of Rs. 2,94,93,718 as per the Appropriation Accounts.

[n conformity with the recommendstions contained in paragraph
7 of Sixteenth Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok
Sabha), the amounts of Rs. 17,212 and Rs. 2,51,338 wrongly adjusted
uncier this Grant in Mysore and Assam and Nagaland (Manipur) Cir-
cles of Account, respectively, may be excluded from the scope of re-
gularisation by Parliament. The net overall excess under this Grent
requiring regularisation, therefore, works out to Rs. 15,79,994twhich
may kindly be recommended by the Committee for regularisation
under Article 115 of the Constitution.”

2.18. The Ministry have added:

“The road works under the administrative controi of this Ministry
are executed through the agencies of the State Public Works Depari-
ments and the Central Public Works Department. Provision in the
budget is made on the basis of estimates received from the various
executing agencies. The Government of India invariablv imbress

It is understood from Audit that the following wrong/double adjustments wets

‘carried out in this grant by the Depantment :

«(1)

35

i

A sum of Rs, 1,62, 561 was adjusted by unit Accountamt 32 M, T.F. in the

accounts for March, 1868 on account of rations received from unit Accomsant

MTF under {nstructions from Task Force authodties in saticipation of recelpt of

debit from the latter, On receipt of debit, the adjugment already carrisd omt wis
not linked and the same amotnt was again adjusted in March 1968 (Final) acoousts
fresulting in double adjmstment of Rs, 1, 62,561,

(if) A proforma adjwstment of Bs, 37, 000 was erronsously adjusted as “cash and
Adjustment expsaditure”™ when no sdjustmaent in Rroject scoounts wie accemary,

In terms of paragraph 7 of 16ch Raport of PAC (It Lok Sabha this amesss



14

Ministry of Shipping & Transport
(Roads Wing)

4 (d) Grant No. 83—Roads

2-14. Toral Grant . Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
14,60,51,000 14,78,99,544 (+) 18,48,544

Amount surrendered during the year Rs. 17,37,000

2.15. According to the Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the
excess of Rs. 18,48,544 which was the net result of excesses and sav-
ings under the varicus sub-heads in the Grant, occurred mainly
under Group-Head ‘D.I-Maintenance of National Highweys’.

2.16. The Ministry have furnished the following details regarding
this excess: '

“A provision of Rs. 700 lakhs was made under this Group-head
in the Budget Estimates and the allotments to the States were res-
tricted to this amount. The expenditure booked under the Grant,
however, amounted to Rs. 7,35,80,583, revealing an excess of
Rs. 35,80,583 under this Group-head. There was excess expenditure
totalling Rs. 39,23,155 in certain States, as shown below:

Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 1,44,738), Assam (Rs. 8,09,571), Nagaland
(Rs. 67,514), Manipur (Rs. 5,56,635), C.P.W.D. (Rs. 2,940),
Bihar (Rs. 39,051), Gujarat (Rs. 1,37,355), Maharashtra
(Rs. 1,13,515), Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 12,48,586), Mysore
(Rs. 40,696), Orissa (Rs. 2,97,326), Rajasthan (Rs. 39,145),
U.P. (Rs. 3,88,480), West Bengal (Rs. 37,012) and Delhi

(Rs. 591).
As a result of savings amounting to Rs. 3,42,572 in other States, net
excess under this Group-head was reduced to Rs. 35,80,583. Expendi-
ture to the tune of Rs. 1,33,246* correctly adjustable under Grant No.
135—Capital Outlay on Roads (voted) in which there is an overall
saving of Rs. 2,94,93,718 as per the Appropriation Accounts, was mis-
classified and wrongly adjusted under this Grant in Assam and
Nagal and (Manipur) Circle of Account. Likewise an expenditure of
Rs. 17,212 was wrongly adjusted under this Grant in the Mysore
Circle of Account. This expenditure was correctly adjustable under
Grant No. 15—External Affairs in which also there is 2 saving of
Rs. 16,52,615 as per the Appropriation Accounts. In conformity with
the recommendation contained in paragraph 7 of Sixteenth Report of
the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok Sabha), these amounts
may be excluded from the scope of regularisation by Parliament.

® The sctus! ammount mis-classified is Rs. ;;5—1.333 in the folowing parsgraph.




B It is understood from Audit that the following wrang/double adjustments were

F,,r:um-,d out in this grant by the Department :

l (1) Asum ofRs, 1,62, 561 was adjisted by unit Accountamt 32 M, T.F. in the
accounts for March, 1968 on account of rations received from unit Accowtam
35 MTF under instructions from Task Force amthordties in anticipation of receipt of
debit from the latter, On receipt of debit, the adjutment already camried out wat
not linked and the same amount was again adjusted in March 1968 (Final) accounts
resulting in double adjustment of Rs, 1, 62,561,

(1) A proforma adjustment of Rs. 37, 000 was erronecusly adjusted as “cash and
sdjustment expenditure” when no adjustmest {n Project accounts was necessary.

- In terme of paragraph 7 of 16th Report of PAC (Ist Lok Sabha) this amount
will akso be excluded from the amount to be regulasised,

PER rmaam e



15

This position has also been accepted by the Accountant General,
Central Revenues, New Delhi. The remaining excess of Rs. 34,30,125
was mainly due to the fact that the States had to incur extra expen-
diture on unavoidable repairs in order to keep the lines of communi-
cations in tact.”

2.17. The Ministry however informed subsequently.

*The Accountant General, Assam and Nagaland, Shillong, has. ...
intimated that, in all, a sum of Rs. 2,51,338 was mis-classified and
wrongly adjusted under this Grant in his Circle of Account. The
misclassified amount was correctly adjustable under Grant No. ‘135—
Capita] Outlay on Roads’ (Voted) in which there is an overall sav-
ing of Rs. 2,94,83,718 as per the Appropriation Accounts.

In conformity with the recommendations contained in paragraph
7 of Sixteenth Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok
Salha). the amounts of Rs. 17,212 and Rs. 2,51,338 wrongly adjusted
uncler this Grant in Mysore and Assam and Nagaland (Manipur) Cir-
cles of Account, respectively, may be excluded from the scope of re-
gularisation by Parliament. The net overall excess under this Grent
requiring regularisation, therefore, works out to Rs. 15,798,894twhich
may kindly be recommended by the Committee for regularisation
under Article 115 of the Constitution.”

2.18. The Ministry have added:

“The road works under the administrative contro} of this Ministry
are executed through the agencies of the State Public Works Depart-
ments and the Central Public Works Department, Provision in the
budget is made on the basis of estimates received from the various
executing agencies. The Government of India invariably impress
upon the States the need for restricting the expenditure to the
amount of the allotment and this stipulation is also made in letters
sanctioning the allotment of funds. In view of these instructions, it
ywas not expected that the grant would be exceeded. In the absence
‘of any firm indication from the States about the likelihood of addi-
tional expenditure being incurred by them upto the end of January,
1868 no steps could be taken to obtain Supplementary Grant. For
the same reason, an advance from the Contingency Fund of Indie
could also not be obtained. Some of the States, however, failed to
restrict the expenditure to the allotment made to them.”

2.19. In regard to remedial measures taken to avoid excesses, the
Ministry have stated:

“In accordance with the existing instructions, the State Govern-
ments are required to furnish monthly returns of expenditure against



18

wre grants sanctioned by the Government of India. These returns
are scheduled to be received by the 20th of the month following the
one to which they relate. Experience has, however, shown that the
submission of these returns by the States is not very regular. In
pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts Commit-
tee in para 2.35 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) neces-
gsary follow-up instructions were issued to the States in April, 1968,
and the imperative need for the prompt submission of monthly re-
turns of expenditure against the allotment was once again impressed
upon them. A further attempt to restrict expenditure to the amount
of the sanctioned grant is also being made through the Regional
Offices set up in the various regions and it is hoped that the position
would improve in future. In the light of the observations made by
the Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok Sabha) in their Thirty-
first Report, certain additional measures to tighten the control further
are also under the active cons.deration of the Government of India.”

2.20. Excesses in the grants relating to ‘Communications’ and
‘Roads’ have become an annual phenomenon. The Committee had
in paragraph 2.35 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), while
commenting on excess under Grant No. 91—‘Communications’ that
occured in 1965-66 stressed the need for better co-ordination between
the Ministry of Transpori on the one hand and the State Governments
on the other so that such excesses could be avoided. In para 2.27 of
their Thirty-First Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), the Committee again
drew attention to this matter when an excess under this Grant during
1968-67 came to their notice. Mostly the excesses are due to the fafl-
ure of the Government of India to obtain monthly retarns of expen-
diture from the State Governments. The Committee would like
Government to take effective steps to ensure that expenditure figures
under this and other connected Grants are collected from the State
Governments in time and that the expenditure is limited strictly to
the amounts voted by Parliament. The Commitiee hope that the
establishment of Regional Officers of the Ministry of Transport would
belp to realise these objectives. The Committee also note that Gov-
ernment are contemplating “certain additional measures” to tighten
control over expenditure under these grants. The Committee would
like a decision on this point to be speedily taken,

Ministry of Home Affairs

(e) Demand No. 125—Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Home
Affaire’,



17

; 21. Final Grant Actual Expenciture Excess

Original Grant

Rs. 36,61,000

Supplementary Grant Rs. 78,82,365 Rs. (+) 7,19,365
Rs. 35,00,000

2.22. In a note fumish;.d to the Committee, the Ministry have
stated:

“The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings
under the various sub-hezds in the Grant occurred mainly
under the sub-head ‘C.1(1)—Purchase and Distribution ot
Tear Smoke Material'. The actual excess under this sub-
head was Rs. 12,890,475 and was due to adjustment in
March, 1968 (Supplementary) Accounts of debits for tear
smoke material raised by the Chief Accounts Officer,
India Supply Mission, Washington, in his accounts for
Mav-August, 1966, The funds for meeting bulk of this
expenditure were provided in the year 1066-67 but
remained largely unutilised, as indicated below, owing to
non-adjustment of the debits in that year:

1966-67 Expendirure Variation

Fina! Provision (Unui iced
provision)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Qriginal £,00,000

Re-appropriation  11,37.000

8.58,16; {= 778,839

“Efforts were made to locete the missing debits in the office
of the Accounts Officer concerned after ascertaining the
particulars thereof from the India Supply Mission,
Washington and the Pay and Accounts Officer, Department
of Supply. As a result of these enquiries it transpired
in March, 1968 that the debits in question were pending
with the Accounts Officer concerned since August—Nov-
ember, 1966. Meanwhile these had been referred by the
Accounts Officer to the Ministry in December, 1967 .for
classification and acceptance of the adjustment in the
accounts for 1967-68. The classification was communicat-
ed to the Accounts Officer in January, 1968 but the
adjustments were not carried out by him till the end of
March, 1968. As the debits were pending with the
Accounts Officer since 1966, the Ministry of Home Affuirs
were under the impression that these might not be



18

adjusted during the remaining few months of the year
and thus no provision was made for the purpose. The
Accounts Officer was, however, requested on the 8rd
April, 1968 to carry out the adjustments to the extent of
funds available in the Grant and intimate the remaining
amount required to be adjusted in the accounts for
1968-69 for arranging necessary funds in that year. The
adjustments were carried out by the Accounts Officer for
the full amount of debits in March, 1968 (Supplementary)
Accounts. It was in these circumstances that the excess
occurred and could not be covered by provision of
additional funds in time by the Ministry.”

2.23. The Ministry have further stated:

“The excess of Rs. 12,90,475 under the sub-head ‘C.1(1)’' was
offset to the extent of Rs. 571,110 by the savings under
other Sub-heads of the Grant leaving a net excess of
Rs. 7,19,365.”

2.24. The Committee observe from the explanation given for the
excess that the debits, the adjustment of which caused an excess,
were referred by the Accounts Officer to the Ministry of Home Affairs
in December, 1967 for acceptance of the adjustment in the Accounts
for 1967-68. This was duly communicated by the Ministry to the
Accounts Officer in January, 1968 but at that stage the Ministry did
mot make a provision for the adjustment of the debits. The Commit-
tee are hardly convinced by the Ministry’s explanation that the debits
were pending with the Accounts Officer since 1966 and that, there-
fore, they were under the impression that these might not be adjust-
ed during the remaining few months of the year. The Committee
trust that the Ministry will maintain a closer liaison with the Ac-
coumts Officer in future and make due provision for all debits accept-
od by them.

Ministry of Finance
(f) Grant No. 120—Loans and Advances by the Centrgl Government-

2-25. Original Appropiiation (Charged) .. Rs. 8,27,50,50,000
Supplementary Appropriation (Charged) . Rs.  $0,00,00,000
Finzl Appropriation (Charged) . ks. 8,77,50,50,000
Actual Expenditure (Charged) - Rs. 8,79,91,58,243

Bxcess { harged - Rs. 2,47,08,343



%Y

226. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry have
stated:

- “The Grant ‘Loans and Advances by the Central Government’
is & composite Grant covering the requirements of all
Administrative Ministries and Union Territory Adminis-
trations for giving loans and advances, whether to State
and Union Territory Governments with Legislatures or
to other parties. While the loans to State Governments
are ‘Charged’ on the Consolidated Fund of India under
Article 293(2) of the Constitution, the other loans and
advances are subject to the Vote of the Lok Sabha in
terms of Article 113(2) ibid. Further, though the Demand
is presented on behalf of the Ministry of Finance, provi-
sions for inclusion therein are proposed by almost all the
Administrative Ministries and other authorities who
operate on and control the respective allotments placed
at their disposal, subject to reappropriations, where
necessary, being made by Finance Ministry.”

““The excess occurred under the Sub-head ‘A.2—Other Ways
and Means advances’ because the ways and means
advances made to two States (viz. Maharashtra and Rajas-
than) during the yvear for Plan Schemes exceeded the
amounts formally sanctioned by the Ministries;Depart-
ments by way of Loans'Grants to those States for Plan
Schemes as explained below:—

Central assistance for State Plan and Centrally-sponsored
schemes (excluding assistance for Irrigation & Power
Projects and assistance released through the National Co-
operative Development Corporation) is released in the
form of monthly ways and means advances to the State
Governments on the basis of the ceilings of assistance
communicated to them at the commencement of each
year. These advances are initially debited entirely to the
Loan Head but are written back before the close of the
year to the relevant Heads (Loans or Grants-in-aid as the
case may be) on the basis of formal sanctions issued by the
Ministries' Departments concerned. To the extent the
Plan Ways and Means advances remain uncleared, those
are treated as loans to the State Governments and recove-
red as in the case of other overpayments.”

“*The allocationg of Central assistance to States are determined
on the basis of the outlays approved for the various sectors



20

f the State Plans and for the Centrally-sponsored
Schemes. If the approved outlays materialise, the @ntfde-
Central assistance allocated to the States has to be paid
to them. It was on this basis that Plan advances were
released to the State Governments with reference to the
ceilings of Central assistance communicated to them.
However, due to shortfalls in performance in two States
under certain sectors, e.g., Agricultural Production,
Medical and Public Health, Housing, etc., wayvs and
means advances to the extent of Rs. 5,01,65,698 sanctioned
to them remained wunclpared after adjustments on the
basis of formal sanctions issued by the administrative
Ministries/Departments had been carried out by the
Accounts Officer. Immediate action was, however,
initiated in the following vear to effect the recovery of
uncleared advances and interest thereon, as soon as these
were brought to the notice of the Ministry of I'inance by
the State Accountants General and the Governments of
Maharashtra and Rajasthan repaid the uncleared advances
together with interest thereon during the year 1968-69.”

“The total excess of Rs. 50165698 was partly counter-
balanced by saving of Rs. 2.60.57.455 under other provi-
sions for loans to States leaving an uncovered excess of
Rs. 2,41,08.243. The excess came to light after the close
of the vear when it was not possible to wrovide additional
funds.”

2.27. The Ministry have further stated:

“The pavments of Central assistance to States for implement-
ing the schemes included in the State Plans will, with
effect from 1969-70, be in the form of block grants and
loans and will not be tied to individual Heads of Deve-
lopment. Moreover, formal sanctions except in the case
of assistance released through the National Cooperative
Development Corporation will be issued only by the
Ministry of Finance and not bv other Ministrics. This
would enable the Ministry of Finance to keep a better
watch over the releases to the State Governments and
would help in minimising the chances of ways and means
advances remaining uncleared at the end of the year.”

2.28. The Commitiee note that there has been am exvess of
Rsz,ll,MMuMatbismm-ndthhhtbethitdymhmcm



where such excesses have occurred. This is indicutive of a regrett-
able lack of co-ordination between the Ministry of Finance and the
Administrative Ministries.

2.29. The Committee note that with effect from 1969-70, payments
of Central assistance to the States for implementing the schemes in-
cluded in the State Plans will be in the form of block grants and
loans aud wi.l not be tied to individual Heads of Development. Also,
formal sanctions except in the case of assistance released through the
National Co-operative Development Corporation will be issued only
by the Ministry of Finance and not by the other Ministries. The
Committee trust that the proposed changes will enable the Ministry
of Finance to keep a better watch over the releases to the State Gov-
ernments and help in minimising the chances of ways and means ad-
vances remaining uncleared at the end of the year. The Committee
would like to watch the results through {uture Appropriation
Accounts.

Ministry of Communications
(P. & T. Board)
(g) Grant No. 95—Posts & Telegraphs—Working Erpenses.

2.30. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Com-
munications (P & T Board) have stated as follows:

“The final accounts for the year 1967-68 disclosed an excess
of Rs. 1.24.24596 over the Voted Grant No. 95—Posts and
Telegraphs—Working Expenses” as detailed below:

Amount of Voted Grant . . Rs. 1,87,80,76,000
Actua! Experditure .. Rs. 1,89,0%,00,596
Excess over the grant .. Rs. 1,24.24,$96

The budget grant for 1967-68 was Rs. 175,64,51,000. A supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 12,16,25.000 was obtained in the February, 1968
Session of Parliament to meet additional expenditure due mainly
to (1) increase in the rates of dearness allowance. sanctioned after
the framing of budget estimates, to whole-time employvees with
effect from 1st February, 1967, 1st June, 1967 and 1st November, 1967
and consequential increases in the rates of consolidated allowances
to extra Departmental Postal employees (ii) anticipated larger
expenditure on Maintenance of Assets and Petty and other works and

(iti) larger transfer of collections of advance Rentals under OYT
and other schemes.

At the time of fixing the Final Grant, the actuals for the first 10
months were available and those compared with the actuals for the



22

previous two years as given below:

Actuals Actuals Total

Year first 10 last 2  Expendi-
months months ture

(Figures in Crores of Rupees)

1965-66 . . . . . 9744 46-38 143-82
1966-67 . . . . . 113-0§ 49°23 162-28

1967-68 . . . . . 130°30

Against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 187.81 crores, the expenditure
upto January, 1968 amounted to Rs. 130.30 crores leaving a balance
of Rs. 57.51 crores which on the trend of actuals of the previous years
was considered sufficient to meet the expenditure for the last two
months of 1967-68. The actual expenditure during the last two
months. however, amounted to Rs. 58.75 crores resulting in an ex-
cess of Rs. 1.24 crores (i.e. 0.66 per cent of the sanctioned grant).

The above excess of Rs. 1.24 crores over the voted grant was the
net result of excesses and savings as indicated below:

Excess  Saving

Head -
‘Figures in lakhs of Rs.)
Petry and other works . . . . 2,36
Contribution to Telephone Development Fund . 1,61
Other heads . . : ) . . . 49
2,85 1,61
Net Excess . . . . . . . 1,24

The reasons for the excesses and savings are explained below:

(A) Petty and other works.

This head accommodates expenditure on petty works of a Capl-
tal nature met from Revenue. The actual expenditure under this
head upto January, 1968 amounted to Rs. 1228 crores. This com-



23

pared with the corresponding expenditure of the previous years as
under:

gctual Qizmm Total
rst 10 2 Expendi-
Yer months  months ture

(Figures in Crores of Rs.)

1965-66 ] N . . . 8-07 4°34 12-41
1966-67 . J . . . 8-72 574 1446
1967‘68 . . . . . 12-26

The sanctioned grant under this head (including the supplementary
grant of Rs. 1.35 crores) was Rs. 16.50 crores. Actual expenditure
for the first 10 months amounted to Rs. 12.26 crores. The expendi-
ture of the last two months of 1966-67 was Rs. 5.74 crores but this
was rather high. It was estimated that the expenditure in the last
two months of 1967-68 would be Rs. 4.63 crores. The Final Estimate
was, therefore, raised to Rs. 16.89 crores by reappropriating to this
head savings of Rs. 39 lakhs from other heads. Instructions were
also issued to the Heads of Circles ete. to exercise economy in ex-
penditure and to keep the expenditure within the grant. The actual
expenditure in the last 2 months of 1967-68. however, was Rs. 6.99
crores involving a net excess of Rs. 2,36 lakhs.

This excess of Rs. 2,36 lakhs was the result of the excesses and
savings under the following units of petty and other worke

Unit Excess Savings

(Figures in lakhs of Rs)
I1—A—Expenditure on Annual open Estimates
and petty works.

Apparatus & Plam . . . S
II—B——F.xpcnduure on other Revenue worb
Land . 4
Tclegnph & Tclephonc mes & Radno
Communications . . . . . 144
Apparstus & Plamt . . . . . 100
Net other unius . . . 9
249 13

Net Excess . . . . . . a36




24

The excess under ‘Expenditure on other Revenue Works—Tele-
graph and Telephone, Lines and Radio communication and Appara-
tus & Plant’ was mainly due to (i) increase in issue price of Tele-
communication line stores and apparatus and plant received for
works and (ii) carrying out of more urgent revenue earning works
such as meeting demands for providing telephone facilities and tele-
printer and teiex connections. The cumulative effect of these was
known after the close of the year when the final accounts were
¢losed, by which time it was too late to make reappropriation or ob-
tain supplementary grant or apply for an advance from the Contin-
gency Fund of India.

(B) Other heads

The excess of Rs. 49 lakhs was made up of the following excesses
gnd savings:

Sub-heads and units Excess  Savings

‘In lakhs of Rs.)

CIA —Establishment and other charges

paid to other Government, De-

partments etc. . : . 13
CClIB —Contingencies . 6
CC IV —AMlisc. stores and Workshop Ex-

penditure . 14
1 —Maintenance of :\sscts .

1. Repairs of Buildings . 8

2. Repairs of Telegraph and
Telephone Lines and Radio

Communications . 67
J-11 —Post Offices . ‘ . . 32
CC 1A —General Store Depot
‘E} Freight on Depot Transfers
and issucs of stores . . 14
H-11 —Stationery & Printing 12
Net other heads . . s3
1.38 8¢
By
I\ct Exu:.ss Ed

‘The excess under mmntenance ol assets was ma.nl) duc to increue
in cost of labour and materials, and undertaking of more maln-
tenance and repair works. The excess under J-11-Post Offices was
mainly due to increase in rates of dearness allowance. lncrease
in the charges payable to the Central Bureay of Investigation



23

resulted in the increase under CIA—Establishment and Other
«<harges paid to other Government/Depariments etc. Larger adjust-
ments for unserviceable stores and for rate revision increased the
expenditure under CC-IV-Mise. Stores and Workshop Expenditure.
“The small excess of Rs. 6 lakhs under CCII-B-Contingencies was
due to more labour charges and overtime psyments.

{C) Savings

(i) There was a saving of Rs. 1,61 lakhs under ‘Contribution to
Telephone Development Fund’. This head provides for transfer of
an amount equivalent to the receipts of Advance Rentals under
QX.T. and other Schemes to the Telephone Development Fund.
“The savings were due to lesser receipts of these advange Rentals
-than anticipated.

(ii) CCIA—General Store Depot—
(B) Preight on Depot transfers and issue of stores.

The savings of Rs. 14 lakhs were due to non-adjustment of Rail-
way credit notes.

(iii) H III—Stationery and printing.

The saving of Rs. 22 lakhs was due to less printing work done
-at Government and Private Presses than anticipated.

(iv) The balance of other scvings was made up of small amounts
-under various other units.”

2.31. The Committee are not convinced by the explanation given
by the Department for the excess under this Grant. The Depart-
‘ment have stated that increase in the issue price of tele-communics-
tion line stores, apparatus and plant received for works and execn.
tion of “more urgent revenue earning works” were mainly responsi-
ble for the excess. Both these factors should have come to the
notice of the Department well before the close of the financial year.
“The issue price of stores is fixed by the Depariment and the repercu.-
salons of such increased issue price on the cost of works could have
been antisipated by the Department and budget provisiows made
therefor. Likewise, the Department should have realistically worked
out financial implications while sanctioning additional urgent revenne
works sud covered them by supplementary grants, as necessary. The
‘Committpe trust that the P & T Board will take steps te enguve that

Sudgeting for their works expsnditure is streamiined and made
aecurate.

.



26

Appropriation Accounts
(Defence Services—1967-68)
Ministry of Defence

(R) Grant No. 5—Defence Services, Effective—Army

2.32 Voted Grcmt——O Rs. 673)91)001‘000

} Rs. 691,95,99,000
S Rs  18,04,99,000 :
Actual Expenditure Rs. 710,81,14,570

Net Excess Rs. 18,85,15,570

2.33. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry have,.
inter-alia, given the following reasons for the Excess:

“Sub-Head ‘A® | =Y Rs. 116 14 lakhs

The excess of Rs. 116 lakhs over the final grant is mainly
due to the per capita rates for ‘Pay & Allowances’ of
officers and other ranks adopted at the final estimates
stage having proved inadequate. The variation is only
0.5 per cent in this case.”

“Sub-Head ‘D’ {~) Rs. 93-71 lakhs

The excess of Rs. 94 lakhs over the final grant is due to
larger expenditure on movement of personnel by rail
(Rs. 186 lakhs) partly counter-balanced by minor savings
under movement of stores (Rs. 2 lakhs), hired transport
due to non-submission/non-payment of bills (Rs. 41 lakhs),
printing of stationery due to less materialisation of sup-
plies (Rs. 14 lakhs) and telephone trunk calls (Rs. 1€
lakhs )"

“Sub-Head ‘E" { <) Rs. 5646 lakhs
The excess of Rs. §68 lakhs over the final grant was mainly doe w
larger expenditure than anticipated on—
(i) Pay & Allowances of the Suuff . . . Rs. 69 lakhs
(ii) Purchase of raw materials and consumable
stores due to larger materialisation than anti-

cipated . Rs. 390 lakhs

(iii) Customs dury due to erratic adjustment of
past carry-over and delays in the final adjust-
ment which could not be properly gauged . Rs. 189 lakhs
(iv) Pay of staff of Military Farms . . . Rs. 10 lakhs.
Partly counter-balanced by less expenditure on ’
Production charges of Military Farms due 1o T



3 ": n "

reduced purchase of dairy m'od_uc;cd and non-
receipt of debits from P.A.O. Ministry of Food
& Agriculture for sunplics etc.. . . . (=) Rs. 9o lakhs

Rs. 568 lakhs”

«Sub-Head ‘F’ (+) Rs. 962 .65 lakhs

The excess of Rs. 963 lakhs over the final grant is mainly due to the
foll wing factors :

(i) Larger expenditure on provision due to materi-

alisation of more supplics than anticipated and

arrear pavments ndertaining to the previous

veir. During 1967-68, the anticipation of sup-

plics, espeially rice which was based on

the then cxisting drought conditions was sub-

stantially upset bv th~ large refeascs of rice

quota erc. by Food Ministry on account of

bumper cron.  ‘Most ~f thase supplies actual-

v materialised in March. 1968 and to some

extent in February (1968, Even in respect of

these sunplies it was not anticipated that the

¢ntire amount would be paid before the end

of the vear. Since the supplies and adjust-

ments came to light subsequent to the finalisa-

rion  of modified appropriations  addiuonal

funds could not he provided’ . Rs. 776 lakhs
ir; Larger materiabisation of POL during the last

two months than anticipated . . . Rs. 142 lakhs
1t Ordnance stores due mainly o larger pay-

ments on customs  Juty than anticipated.

The correctness of the incidence of customs

duty v under detatled investigation . . Rs. 254 lakhs

Rs. 1.172 lakhs
v, This was partly offset by savings under
‘Engineering Stores” due mainly to delay in
adjustment in respect of sunplies actually
imported : : . .{=YRs 153 lakhs

Under MT Vcehicles and connected stores *—'Rs. §6 lakhs

t— R5. 200 lakh«

Net Excess . . , - Rs. 963 lakhs™
“Sub-Head *G' (1Y Ry 18921 lakhs

Th= excess of Ry, 157 lakhs over the final grant is mainl™ due to larger
exnzn titure on the following

1 Works nt forming Camital assets due to in-

crazd expanditure 0a Operational warks . Re. 26 lakhs
A1) Works farming Capital assets but not charge-
sble to Cupital . . . . . Rs. 50 lakhe

1008 (aif) LS8,



28

{ii) Rent of buildings duc to payment of arrears of

rent by MLC Dte and adjustment of rental

charges on account of d:hits raised by the

Director of Estate in respect of CPWD build-

ings occupied by the Defence Services, towards

the end of the vear too late tor making a pro-

vision of funds in 1967-68 . . . Rs. 63 lakhs
(iv) Stores-due to Jarger muteriziiseticn of stores

for engincer parks and divisional sieck than

anticipated ad adjustment ~f vouchers per-

taining to previous yvears . . Rs. 35 lakhs

Partly offsct by less g\pmdxturc on minor

w rks (Rs. 13 iakhs) and muaistena: ce 7

r ads (Rs § lak). L —=Rs. 16 lakhs"

2.34 The Ministry have further stated : Rs. 157 lakhs

“It will thus be seen that most part of the excess arose out of
causes beyvond control and could not be anticipated accurately for
reasons stated above. The two majur factors for the excess are
mateialisation of stores and adjustment of customs duty. Though
everv effort is made to assess and anticipate accurate'y the stores
that would »e paid for in the vear. unforeseen factors upset the
anticipatior to some extent. In the case of customs duty. there
has been some over-charge in the sense that certain stores ordim*xlv
non-dutiable have beer assessed and had to be paid for provisieraliy
“Taking into account the levy of customs on Ordnance and MT stores
alone, the totzl wver-charge hax been estimated at Rs. 433 crores’
The question of obtaining refunds where due and of tving up the
procedure te ensure aveidance of such pavments in future and othe:
related issues is under the active consideration of the Government”

2.35. The Committee observe that out of a total excess of Ra, 18.85
crores unde: this Grant, excess to the tune of shout Rs. 12 crores®
was caused by supplies of <tores materialising on a larger scale than
anticipated and arrear payments pertaining to the previous year.
The Ministry of Defence have stated that their anticipation of sup-
plies especially of rice “was substantially upset by the large releases
of rice gquota etc. by Food Ministry on actount of bumper ecrop”
These releases are made by the Department after prior notice and
inspection by the Defence Authorities and it is not clear to the Com-
mittee why the Ministry of Defence failed to provide for the increas-
ed liability arising out of larger releases of quota on the basis of in-
timations received from the Department of Food. In any case, mone-

*Rs.3.90 crures under Su'-Heat *F*
Rs.7.76 crores unider Sub~-Head - F
R3.0.33 crore under Sut~Hea! (3



i

tary settlement for supplics is made by the Pay & Accounts Officers
attached to the Department of Food before the close of the financial
year and a proper watch over the pace of settlement in February
and March would have helped the Ministry to anticipate the excess

and provide for it

2.96. Another factor which contributed to the excess was over-
charge of customs duty on provisional assessment. Taking Ordnanes
and MT stores alone, the over-charge according to the Ministry's
estimate amounted to Rs. 4.33 crores. In an earlier part of this Re-
port, the Committee have emphasised the need for utmost care o»
the part of custems authorities in making provisional assessment.
The Committee note that the question of obtaining refunds and tying
up the procedure to ensure avoidance of such over-payments of cus-
toms duty in future is under the active consideration of Govern-
ment. The Committee would like to be informed of the remedial
measures taken by Government to avoid recurrence of excess levy
of customs duty on defence stores,

237 The Committce note that an excess to the tune of Rs. 1.95
crores was on account of payment of pay and allowance of the Army,
the staff in Manufacturing and Research establishments and Military
Farms. That there should have been such a substantial excess in
respect of an item. the expenditure on which in capable of a reason-
ably accurate assessment, does not speak well of the standards of
budgeting in the Ministry. The Committee would like the Ministry
to take steps to see that budgeting is toned up.

2.38. An excess of Rs. 63 lakhs has been attributed to payment of
arrears of rent by the Military Lands & Cantonment Directlorate and
adjustment of rental charges on account of debits raised by the Dir.
ector of Estates in respect of CP.W.D. buildings occupied by the
Defence Services towards the close of the financial year when the
above debits could not be covered. The Committee are unable to
accept this explanation. They feel that as the rent in respect of
C.P.W.D. buildings under the occupation of the Defence Forces was a
known factor, payments on account thereof could have been antici-
pated and provided for. The Committee also desire that the Diree-

tor of Estates should avoid rush of debits towards the fag end of the
year,

2.29. Subject to the above observations, the Committee recom -
wend that the Excesses referred to in para 2.1 above be regularised in
the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Coastitution of Indie.



CHAPTER 111

ACTION TAKEN ON OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS OF
THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE CONTAINED IN THEIR
31ST REPORT (FOURTH LOK SABHA).

3.1. The 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted
Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil). (Posts & Telegraphs). (Railways) and (Defence
Services) for the vear 1966-67 was presented to the House on the
11th November, 1968. Out of 32 recommendations contained in the
Report. replies of Government have been received in respect of 26
recommendations. These are reproduced in the Appendix XXIII
Replies are still awaited in respect of recommendations at S. Nos. 5.
6. 7. 11, 12 and 13.

3.2. Replies of Government have been categorised under the
following heads: —

(i) Recommendations Observations that have been accepted
by Government.—S,. Nos. 1,2, 3. 8. 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20. 21, 22.
23. 24. 25, 26, 27, 28, 29. 30, 31 and 32.

(ii) Recommendations ‘Observations which the Committee do
not desire to pursue in view of replies of Government.—
S No 4,14 & 15

(iii) Recommendations ‘Observations in respect of which Gov-
ernmen?! harve furnished interim replies —S No. 9

3.3. The Committee hope that the replies in respect of the out-
standing recommendations will be furnished te them expeditiously.

New DeLnr: ATAL BIHAR! VAJPAYEE.
July 16, 1969 Chatrman,
Asadha 25. 1891 (S) Public Accounts Committee



APPENDICES

31



APPENDIX 1

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND SUPPLY
(DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN TRADE)
Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess

over Voted Grant in respect of Grant No, 1—Ministry of Com-
merce as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1967-68.

Original Grant ) . . . . Rs. 44,15,000

Supplementary Graat, . . . . . Rs. §,11,000
Final Grant . . . . . . Rs. 49,26,000
Actual Expenditure . . . : . Rs. 50.25,592
Excess . . . . . . . Rs. 99,592
Percentage of excess over Final Grant . . 2-02%

The original provision of Rs. 44,15000 under the Grant was aug-
mented by Rs. 5,11.000 by obtaining a supplementary Grant in the
February, 1968 session of Parliament. The details of the final grant
and actual expenditure under different sub-heads under Grant No. 1,
which relates to the Secretariat of the erstwhile Ministry of Com-
merce, are as follows:—

Actual  Excess (4)
Final Grant  Expendi- Saving (=)

Sub-heads ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(i) Pay of Otficers . . 12,90,200 12,092,472 (+)2.272
(ii) Pay of Establishments . 12,59,400 12,59,303 (=
(iii) Allow., Hon. etc. . 14,07,400 14,36,201 {+-)28,801
(iv) Other Charges . . . 7,609,000 7,91,281 (4+)22,281
(v) Delegations going abroad . 2,00,000 3,46,335  (+)46.338

83



34

9. The excess expenditure of Rs. 2,272 under the sub-head ‘Pay of
Officers’ is not significant. Under the sub-head ‘Pay of Establish-
ment’, there is a negligible saving. Reasons for excess under the

other three sub-heads are given below:—
Allow, Honoraria etc.: The excess of Rs. 28,801 is mainly due to:

(a) Increase in expenditure under Travelling Allowance
due to payment of arrear bills of the Indian Airlines Cor-
poration and general increase in T.A. claims on account
of more tours undertaken by Officers during the last few
months of the year, and

(b) Increased expenditure under overtime allowance during
the closing months of the year.

Other Charges: The excess of Rs. 22,281 is due to increased ex-
penditure under Postage and Telegrams and other items of office
contingencies such as Furniture. Typewriters, Stationery and Re-
freshments during the last few months of the vear than anticipated.
The expenditure on Postage and Telegrams is of an inevitable cha-
racter. Actual expenditure on other items could not be foreseen
preciselv in spite of best of efforts and excess expenditure had to
be incurred to meet unavoidable requirements.

Delegations going abroad: It is generally not found possible to
anticipate expenditure under this sub-head with a reasonable degree
of accurzcy as details of Delegations including their composition are
decided at a very late stage. Even at the time of the finalisation of
the Revised Estimates, details of delegations to be sent during the
later months of the year are not completely available. The require-
ment of funds is, therefore, decided with reference to past actuals
and future foreseeable expenditure. The provision of Rs. 3.00
lakhs in the Budget Grant was reduced to Rs. 2.00 lakhs in the Re-
vised Estimates, on the basis of actual expenditure during the pre-
vious two years (Rs. 155902 during 1965-66 and Rs. 2.04.555 during
1966-67). The expenditure booked up to February. 1968 being only
Rs. 1.84.540. it was felt that the provision of Rs. 2.00 lakhs would be
sufficient. But after taking into account the expenditure in March
1968 and adjustments amounting to Rs. 31.936 made in March, 1968
Final and Supplementary accounts on account of Daily Allowance
and Hotel Accommodation charges paid by Missions abroad, the total
expenditure came to Rs. 2.46.335. resulting in an excess of Rs. 46.335
over Final Grant,



35

3. The excess expenditure of Rs. 88,592 in the Grant as a whole
could not, in the circumstances explained above, be anticipated. It
is requested that the same may be recommended for regularisation
by Parliament in accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution,

4. This note has been vetted by Audit.

Dated New Delhi,
the 5th April, 1969.
(F. No. 2/12/68-E.I11)



APPENDIX II
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Note for regularisation of Excess over Grant No. ‘4—Ministry of
Defence’. as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for the
year 1967-68.

The amount expended in excess of voted Grant ‘No. 4—Ministry
of Defence' for 1967-68 was Rs. 18.448'- as shown below:—

Final Grant Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs
81,21,000 8:,39,448 15,448

The Appropriation Accounts reveal an excess of Rs. 5.13.450 under
the Group-head ‘A-1—Department of Defence’, which is partly coun-
terbalanced by savings of Rs. 4,13.238, Rs. 81,670 and Rs. .84 under
the heads ‘A.2—Department of Defence Production’. 'A. 3—-Depart-
ment of Defence Supplies’ and ‘Charges in England’ respetively’
leaving an uncovered express of Rs. 18,448 which requires to be regu-
larised by Parliament.

The following factors account for the excess of Rs. 5,13.450 under
the head ‘A. 1—Department of Defence’ and also for the savings
under the heads ‘A2’ and ‘A3

The following factors account for the excess of Rs. 5,13.450 under
allowances of officers and staff adjustable under the heads "A-2" and
‘A-3’ respectively were by and large classified and accounted for
under the head ‘A.l'’. The expenditure could not be classified cor-
rectly owing to frequent transfers of officers and staff from one
Department to another within the Ministry, on promotion, etc. The
excess of Rs. 3,64,934 on this account was, however, offset by savings
to the extent of Rs. 65,759 within the head itself, mainly due to
non-receipt of debits for leave salary contribution payable on behalf
of officers and staff on deputation to the Ministry, non-drawal of

pay and allowancey by some officers within the financial year and
vacancies,

35



7

(ii) Adjustment under the head ‘A-l’ of expenditure on certain-
common items of contingencies like liveries for Class IV staff, gene-
ral stores, furniture, typewriters, etc., which could not be split up
department-wise as bulk indents were placed, resulted in an excess
of Rs. 1,29,974 under this head with corresponding savings of Rsa.
1,16,371 and Rs. 13,603 under the heads ‘A-2' and ‘A-3’ respectively.

(iii) Unanticipated increase in telephone charges and payment,
late in the year, of certain bills relating to past years (Rs. 84,301).

The excess expenditure of Rs. 18,448 in the Grant as a whole con-
stitutes only 0.23 per cent of the Final Grant. It is requested that
the same may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament in
accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution.

(Audit has seen).



APPENDIX II1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D(BUDGET)

“Note for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. 5—pefence
Services Effective—Army as disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts of Defence Services for the year 1967-68.

Grant No. 5—Defence Services Effective—Army.

Rs. Rs.
Voted Grant . . . 0 "3.91,02,000 \'
S 18.04.99,220 § 691,95,93,000
Actual Expenditure . . . ~10.81.14.872
"Net Excess . . . . 18.85.14.470

The details of the excess by various Sub-heads of the Grant are inlicated

below:—
/In thusands of Rupeedd

Sub-heads Final Actual Excess{ -+
(Girant Expenditure  Saving! ="
1 2 3 3 5 6
Major Head 79 i 7
Fored
A—Pav & O 1.93,77.30 2.06.52,23 0 2,07,66.37  + 1.abi1g
Allowancesof S 12,85.62
the Armvd R —12.60
Vored
B—Pay & C $:46.03 41397 380,78 24,22

Allowances and R — 32,06
Misc. expen- '

ses of Terri-
torial Army erc.
Voted
C—Pa\’ & O £1.5C.%¢ €0~ 11 < % o :
Y S > A 11,68
Allowances of & PRI ! R e B R R 1)
Civiliansem- R 26.hy
ployed with
(or for) the
Army.

34



39
“(In th usands of Rs.)

1 2 3 4 s 6
Voted
D—Transpor- O 42,32,94 41.73,42 42,67,13 (4+)93,71
tation and R (=) 59,52
Miscellaneous.
Voted
E—Expendi- O 1.41.9538  1.44.49.34 1,52,27,80  (4)5,67,46
ture on Manu- S 1,00,099
facturing & R 1.43.96
Research Lists,
Votad
I —Ytxpendi- QO 1,97,79,60 1,95,68,94 2,05,31.69 | +%,62,65

ture on Stores
(other  than
for Manutac-
turing & Re-
search  Listts
and  Military
Engineer Ser-
vices fexclud-
ing  Enuineer
Store Dopeots,

R (=" 2,10,66

Ioted

G—Lxpendi- O 33,29,20
turc on Works R 78,38
‘Chargeable to

Revenued,

Maintenance,

etc.

Voted
H—Chargesin O 6,78,70
England. R 62,09

Voted
l—=Iloss or
Gain by Ex- R 3,61
change.

TorAL : Voted

34.77,58 35,647y L8720

7,40.79 7,40.91 DLt

3,61 3,71 L4+No
6,91,9599  7,10,81,14

{4)18,85,15




40

3. It would be noticed from the above statement that the net
excess of Rs. 18.85 crores which is 2.7 per cent of the final Grant, is
mainly under Sub-heads ‘E’ and ‘F’ due to larger meterialisation of
supplies and to some extent due to larger payments on customs duty.
The main factors responsible for the excess under the various Sub-
heads are brieflv indicated below:—

SUB HEAD ‘A—(+) Rs. 116.14 lakhs

The excess of Rs. 116 lakhs over the final grant is mainly due to
the per capite rates for ‘Pay & Allowances’ of officers and other ranks
adopted at the final estimates stage having proved inadequate. The
variation is only 0.5 per cent in this case.

SUB HEAD ‘B'—(~) Rs. 24.22 lakhs

The saving of Rs. 24 lakhs compared with the final grant is due to
less expenditure of Rs. 44 lakhs o National Cadet Corps due mainly
to non-acceptance of debit for Camp expenditure raised by State
Governments for want of certain audit requirements partly offset by
excess expenditure of Rs 20 lakhs on Territorial Army due mainly
to larger number of trainees having turned up for training than
anticipoted.

SUB HEAD ‘C'—(—) Rs. 11.98 lakhs
The excess under this Head is '2 per cent and is negligible,

SUB HEAD ‘D’ —{(~) Rs. 9371 lakhs

The excess of Rs. 94 lakhs over the final grant is due to larger
expenditure on movement of personne. by rail (Rs. 186 lakhs) partly
counter-balanced by mincr savings under movement of stores (Rs. 21
lakhs) . hired transport due to non-submission ‘non-payment of bills
(Rs. 41 lakhs). printing of stationerv due to less materialisation of
supplies (Rs. 14 lakhs) and telephone trunk calls (Rs. 16 lakhs).

SUBHEAD ‘E’ (~) Rs 56746 lakhs.

The excess of Rs. 568 lakhs over the final grant was mainly due
to larger expenditure than anticipated on—

(i) Pay & Allowances of the Staff. . . . Ra. 69 lakhs.



41

(ii) Purchase of raw material and consumable stores Rs. 390 lukhs.

due to larger materialisation than anticipated.

(iii) Customs duty due to erratic adjustment of past

(v

carry-over and delays in the final adjustment

which could not be properly;gauged. Rs. 189 lakhs.
Pay of staff of Military Farms. Rs. 10lakhs §
Partly counter-balanced by less expenditure on

Production charges of Military Farms due to

reduced purchase of dairy produced and non-re-

receipt of debits from P.A.Q. Ministry of Food

& Agriculture ior Supplies. etc. . . (=90 lakhs.

Sub-licwd 'F (4 Rs 6265 lakhs,

The excess of Rs. 963 lakhs over the final grant is nminly due

the following factors: --

Rs. <68 lakhs.

11 Larger expenditure on'provisioniduc to materia- Re =75 Likhs,

()

lisation of more supplies than antcipated and
arrear pavments pertai ang to the previous vear.
During 1967-68, the  ntiiipatipn of supplies
especially rice which wus based cn thg then
existing  draught conditions was substantially
upset by theflarge releases of rice quota etc. by
Food Ministry on account of bumper crop.
“Most of these supplies actuallv matenalised
in March 1968 and to some extent in Februan
1968.  Even in respect of these supplics it was
not anticipated that the entire amount would
be paid before the end of the year.  Since the
supplies and adjustment came to light subse-
quent 1o the finalisation of Modified Appropria-
tons, additio al funds 'could not be provided.™

Larger materialisation of POL during the last
two months than anticipated. _ . .

(ili) Ordnance stores due mainly to larger payments

on customs duty than anticipated. The correct-
ness of the incidence of customs duty is under
detailed investigation.; T

Rs. 1432 lakhs,

Rs. 254 lakhs

to

Rs. 1172 lakhs.




42

(iv) This was partly offset by savings under ‘Engi-
neering Stores’ due mainly to delay in adjust-
ment in respect of supplies actually imported. . (—) Rs. 153 lakhs.

Under MT Vehicles and connected stores. . (—)Rs. 56 lakhs.

(=) Rs. 209 lakhs.

NET EXCESss . . . Rs. 963 lakhs.

SUB-HEAD 'G" (+) Rs. 157.21 lakhs

The excess of Rs. 157 lakhs over the final grant is mainly due to
larger expenditure on the following: —

1 Works not forming Capital assets due to
increased expenditure on Operational works. . Rs. 2¢ lakhs.

(1Y Works formirg Caplml assets but not chargeable
to Capital. . . . . . Rs. 50lakhs.

(ii1) Rent of buildings due to payment of arrears of
rent by MIC Dte and adijustment of rental
charges on account of debits raised by the
Director of Estate in respect of CPWD build-
ings occupied by the Defence Services, towards
the end of the year too late for making a pro-
vision of funds in 1967-68 . . . . Rs. 63 lakhs

(iv) Stores-due to larger matertalisation of stores for
engineer parks and divisional stock than antici-
pated and adjustment of vouchers pen.axmng
10 previous vears. . Rs. 35 lakhs.

Partly offset by less expenditure on minor works
‘Rs. 11 lakhs) and Maintenance of roads
‘Rs. 5 lakhs). © . . . . . . {=)Rs. 16 lakhs.

Rs. 157 lakhs,

4. It will thus be seen that most part of the excess arose out of
causes beyond control and could not be anticipated accurately for
reasons stated above. The two major factors for the excess are
materialisation of stores and adjustment of customs duty. Though



43

every effort is made to assess and anticipate accurately the stores
that would be paid for in the year, unforeseen factors upset the anti-
cipation to same extent. In the case of customs duty, there has been
some over-charge in the sense that certain stores ordinarily non-
dutiable have been assessed and had to be paid for provisionally.
“Taking into account the levy of customs on Ordnance and MT stores
alone, the total over charged has been estimated at Rs. 4-33 crores.”
The question of obtaining refunds where due and of tying up the
procedure to ensure avoidance of such payments in future and other
related issues is under the active consideration of Government.

5. The excess of Rs. 18.85.15570 in the final grant works out to
27 per cent. In the circumstances explained above, it is requested
that the excess may be recommended for regularisation by the Par-
liament under Article 115 of the Constitution,

6. DADS has seen.

1008 (ali) LS4



APPENDIX IV
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D (Budget)

SusyecT: —Regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. 8—Defence
Services, Non-Effective—for 1967-68.

ant No. 8 Defence Services
Grant No Non-Effective.

—_ =
Voted Grant . . . Original . . 2%,§0.00,000

Supplementary . 75.00,000

ToraL . . 26.25,00,000

Actual Expenditure. . . 27,00,03.436

Excess. . . . . ~5,03,436

As the above figures would show, the actual expenditure on Non-
Effective charges during the vear 1967-68 was in excess of the sunc-
tioned budget, bv Rs. 75,03,436.

2. The requirement of funds was reviewed during the course of
the year and as the pace of expenditurc was higher than that origi-
nally estimated a supplementary Grant of Rs. 75 lakhs was obtained
in the February. 1968 session of Parliament. In the anxicty not to
obtain additional funds which might ultimately prove to be superflu-
ous, the amount of the Supplementary Demmand was restricted to the
minimum possible. However, it transpired that the sanctioned grant
fell short of actual reguirements by about Rs. 75 lakhs.

44



45

3. In explaining the excess, it may be mentioned that due to the
following factors it is not possible to make a precise estimate of the
magnitude of the Non-effective charges in @dvance. The actual pay-
ment of pensions etc. is effected by numerous offices like Pension
Disbursing Officers, Post Offices, Treasuries, etc. spread all over the
country and it takes time before the debits for the actual expenditure
reach the accounts authorities who are concerned with preparing the
estimates, with the result that they are not aware of the latest data
about the actual expenditure which is an important basis for esti-
mating the requirement of funds. The estimates may also be upset
if the number of pensioners drawing their pensions in the closing
months of the vear is significantly different from that enticipated on
the basis of the figures for the preceding period. Some pensioners
depending upon their convenience may or may nut draw pension
during March. Another contributory factor is the issue of orders
during the year liberalising the rules or quantum of pension and gra-
tuity etc. to specified categories of pensioners. It is difficult to pre-
cisely estimate the financial effect of such orders. All these factors
contributed to the excess over the provision meade for 1967-68. A list
of orders liberalising the pensionary entitlements which had their
effect on the estimates for 1967-68, is enclosed. It is also seen that
the adjustments in March, 1968 and the subsequent months till the
closing of the account for 1967-68 were much more as compared with
those for the corresponding period in the preceding vears. A state-
ment showing the adjustments made towards the close of the wac-
counts during the three years 1965-66 to 1967-68 in respect of CDA
(Pension) is enclosed. Having regard to the nature of the expendi-
ture, the expenditure for the preceding vears has to be taken us a
guide for estimating the requirement. It was found that the actual
expenditure in 1967-68 as compared with actuals for the preceding
vear showed a much larger increase than the average annual increase
for some preceding vears. An excess of about Rs. 7 lakhs was caused
by devaluation of the rupee which was omitted to be taken intc ac-
count at the time of framing budget estimates.

4 In the circumstances explained above, the excess of
Rs. 7503438 which is 2-88 per cent of the sanctioned budget may be
recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article 115 of
the Constitution.

5. The Director of Audit, Defence Services has seen.



46

List of orders liberalising the pensionary entitlements affecting the
estimates for 1967-68.

[ —

Serial No. & date of Armyv Instruction

No.

or Government letter etC.

Brief Particu'ars

Army Instruction 68/67 Air Force Grant of colour pension to Other

Instruction 70-67.

Army Instruction 6'S/67 Air
Force Instruction 2/8 /67 Navy
Instruction 2/S'67.

Ranks Reservists recalled to
colours during emergency and
re-transferred to reserve after
completion of maximum quali-
fying service.

Benefit of Paid Acting rank for

assessment  of Service Invalid
Gratuity in respect of Junior
Commissioned  Officers/Other
Ranks, etc. and corresponding
ranks of Navy and Air Force.

Government of Inda, Ministry of Grant of increased pension to cer-

Defence No. A'r5266 AG PS4
(a)i4227 D (Pens/Services) dt.
15-6-1966.

Government of India. Ministry
of Defence letter No. A'15774°
AG'PS4(a);493 (Pens Servi-
ces) dated 18-4-67.

Government of India, Ministry
of Defence letter No. PN ‘0830
42694 'D(Pens ‘Services) dated
7-6-1967.

Government of [ndia, Ministry
of Defence letter No. AIR HQ'
24227/44/PP&R/4232'D (Pen-
sions Services) dated 6-6-1967

Army Instruction 9o:67 Navy
Instruction §5/67 Air  Force
Instruction 44'67.

Government of India, Ministry
of Defence letter No. 92528/
AG/PS4(a)/4402/D (Pensions
Services) dated 6-6-57.

Government of India, Ministry
of Defence letter No. 81026°
CB/AG,PS4(aj.2157 D{Pen-
sions/Services; dated 21-3-1967

Extending the beoasfits of

tain Naib Subedars recalld to
wolours during the recent opera-
tions against ‘PAKISTAN’

Extending the benefits of Armv

Instruction 12'864 to Low
Medical Category personael of
ARMY.

Extending the bensfits of Navy
Instruction 6 $/64 to Low Me-
dical Category personnel of
NAVY,

Air

Force lnstruction 6§64 to

Low Mediv il Categary person-

net of AIR FORCE

Revisi .n of the rates of disability

clement of disahility pension.

Grant of temporary increase and

ad hoc increasc in pension  to
State  Forces pensioners at
Indian Army rates,

Paymeat of temporary increase

and ad hoc increase in  pensioa
to Ex-Sute Forces sioners
of COOCH-BEHAR State.




47

Statement showing the adjustments made in March, March (Final)
and March (Supplementary) Accounts during 1965-66, 1966-67 and

1967-88.
March March March Total
(Final) (Supple-
mentary)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1965-66)
Army .. 469,37,228 1,56,01,137 1,64,427 6,27,02,792
Navy . . . 10,54,349 .1,54,750 2,050 12,117,149
Air Force . . 1,860,192 1,13,381 4.06% 2,97,638
TotaL . . 481,75,769 1,58,69,268 1,70,542  6,42,11,579
(1966-67)
Army . . . 4,92,79,858 2,13,80,607 72,800 7,07.33.265%
Navy . . . 11,39,664  13,56,206 £1,353 1497223
Air Force . . 198,225 1,83,972 1,831 3.84.028
ToTAL . 5,06,17,747 2,19,20,78§ 76,984 7,26,14.516
(1967-68)
Ammy . : . 5,23.40,763  2,63,81,675 311,999 7,90,34.437
Navy . : : 11,34.573 4:20,124 12,598 15.57,292
Air Force . . $,89,98¢ 3,56,617 729 8,47,338

ToraL

5:39,65.325  2,71,58,416

3v151323 81'4;391(64



APPENDIX V

Note for regularisation of Excess expenditure over Grant No. “21—
Stamps” as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil). 1967-68.

The actual expenditure against the Grant “No. 21—Stamps”
exceeded the sanctioned grant by Rs. 14,04,444 as indicated in the

Table below:—

(In R:.pees:

Total Actual ‘

Grants Expeaditure Excess
1967-68

4,27,58,000 4,41 62,444 14,04:444

The excess occurred mainly under the group head ‘B.1(1)-Press
Charges'—Rs. 15.17 lakhs. This was chiefly due to the provisional
assessment of duty by the Customs authorities in respect of imported
stores in the absence of invoices. The provision in the Budget Esti-
mates was, however, correctly made on the cost of the goods, as
known at the time of framing the estimates, These estimates were
not revised, as the bills in respect of the duty assessed were rececived
with the vouchers for debits raised by the Accountant General.
Maharashtra in March, 1968—I and II Supplementary Accounts. :e.
after 31st March, 1968 when no provision could be made for addi-

tional funds.

The Customs authorities charged duty amounting to Rs. 31.77
lakhs, as against the correct assessment of Rs. 16.37 lakhs. Imme-
diately after the adjustments in respect of assessed customs duty
were carried out in the cash accounts, claims were preferred for
the refund of the excess duty. Out of a total of 16 items, 14 claims
to the extent of Rs. 14.31 lakhs have since been settled and only two
claims involving Rs. 1.09 lakhs are pending.

But for the excess adjustment of Rs. 1540 lakhs during 1967-68
referred to above, there would have beer sctually a minor saving
of about Rs, 0.23 lakh under this group head. Taking into sccoun®

48



9

sninor ‘excesses and savings under other group heads, the net excess
ander this Grant, however, works out to Rs. 14,04,444.

It is requested that this uncovered .excess of Rs. 14,04,444 under
the Grant be now recommended for regularisation under Article 118
of the Constitution of India.

“This .note has been xvetted by Audit.



APPENDIX V1

No. F.7(9)-B/68
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

SusJect; —Note for Regulation of Excess in Voted portion of Grant
No. 26-Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits in Ap-
propriation Accounts (Civil) 1967-68.

Rs.
Original Grant (Voted) . . . . 6,15,20,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . 63,64.000
Final Grant . . . . . . . 6,78,84.000
[ Y]
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . 7,00,1C,534
Excess . . . . . . . . 21,26,534

The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads of the grant occurred mainly under the ‘Voted’
portion of the sub-heads ‘A.—Superannuation and Retired Allow-
ances’ (Rs. 19.81 lakhs) and '‘G.—Family Pensions’ (Rs. 5.11 lakhs)
counter-balanced by savings chieflv under the sub-heads ‘D.—Gratu-
ities’ ‘F.—Contribution for Pensions and Gratuities’. ‘[-—Pensions,
etc. under War Risk Compensation Scheme' and ‘J.—Donations to
Provident Funds' leaving an overall excess of Rs. 21.26534 in the
grant.

2. The expenditure under this grant is somewhat of an unpredict-
able nature since it is not possible to anticipate precisely the pay-
ments of pensions and family pensions to be made during the vear.
The estimates and final grant are fixed generally on the basis of the
information furnished by the various Accounts Officers who in turn
base them on the trend of past and current actuals and such other
information as may be available with them. The excess has been
caused by more drawal of pensions, family pensions, etc than anti-
cipated. In the circumstances, the excess may kindly be recom-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

3. This has been seen by Audit.
50



APPENDIX VII
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING

Note for regularisation of excess over Grant No. ‘38—Ministry of’
Health & Family Planning’, as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) for 1967-68.

The amount expended in excess of the Grant was Rs. 7973 as
shown below: —

Rs.

Voted Grant  O. . ) . 34,41,000

S. . . . . 1,85,000

ToraL . . . . . 36,26,000

Expenditure 36.33,973
Excess

7,973

The details of the excess by groups-heads are indicated below:—

Group-heads Fial Grant  Expendituve  Excess { )
Saving(—)

o “Rs.  Rs.
A, 1.—Depantment of Health . 28,12,300 28,371,400 { -} 19,100

A2 =Department of Family
Planning . . . 8,01,000 8,02.73 (+) 1,573

A. 3. —Grants-in-aid, Contributions
etc. . . . 12,700 . {==} 12,700

Toral . {-+) 7973

51



52

The reasons for the excess under the group-heads ‘A.1-—Depart-
ment of Health’ and °‘A.2-—Department of Family Planning’ are

given below:—

Group-head ‘A.1—Department of Health’

The excess expenditure is mainly attributable to receipt late in
‘the year, of arrear telephone bills from Delhi Telephone authorities.
“The expenditure was not anticipated earlier.

Group-head ‘A2—Department of Family Planning'

The excess is mainly due to the payment of additional Dearness
Allowance sanctioned during the year. No supplementary grant
was asked for that purpose. as it was anticipated that this would
be met from within the sanctioned budget provision.

The total excess of Rs. 20,673 under the group-heads °‘A.l—
Department of Health’ and ‘A.2—Department of Family Planning’
was partly counterbalanced by a saving of Rs. 12.700 under the
head ‘A.3—Grant-in-aid etc. leaving a net excess of Rs. 7.973 which
requires to be regularised.

It is requested that the overall excess of Rs. 7.973 which is only
022 per cent of Final Grant. may be recommended for regularisa-
tion under article 115 of the Constitution.

This note has been vetted by the Audit,



APPENDIX VIII

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note showing the amount expended in excess of the Grant for the
year ended 31st March, 1968 in respect of Grant No. 48—Delhi for
1967-68 in the “Charged Section”.

Rs.
Qriginal Grant . . . . . . . . 9,56,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . 2,73,000
Final Grant (Charged: . . . . . . 12,29,000
Actual Expenditure (Charg:d). . . . . . 14,67,106
Excess {Charged) . . . . . . . . 2.38.106
Amount surrendered during the vear . . . . 9,200

The excess occurred mainly under the following heads =

Final Grant Expenditure Exocess {+

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major-Heab “217
B. 2. —Adminisrrarion of Fustice :
B. 2(1). =~ High Cour:s
B. 201 )(1).~High Cowuris anl
Chief Courts
B. 201 {1){1).~Delhi High
Court
B. 200 1) 1)(1).—Pay of
Officers
Q. . . . Rs. 28,600
S . . . Rs. 42,000
R . . . Re. 26,400 97.000 1.§7.700 60,700

8



54

Final Grant Expgnditurc Excess (<)

B. 2(1)(1)(1)(3).~—Allowances, Rs. Rs. Rs.
OH. élc.:
o. . 334,400
S. . 84,800
R 14900 434103 491900 57.800
B. 201 X1)(1X4).~=Other
Charges :
0. . 1,00,000
S. . 86,000
R. . 21,000 2,07,000 3.51,088 1,44,088
0. . 4,63,000
S. . 2,12,870
R.. 62,300  7,38.100 1000688 2,62,588

2. The above excesses are attributable to the following:—

(i) The Delhi High Court came into existence on the 3lst
October, 1966 and its jurisdiction was extended to Himachal Pra-
desh with effect from 1-5-1967, resulting in the abolition of the
Court of Judicial Commissioner at Simla from that date

To start the functioning of a Circuit Bench of the Delhi High
Court at Simla with effect from 1-5-1967. the stafl of the Judicial
Commissioner's Court was taken over by the High Court. How-
ever, the provision for these posts which was made 1n the revised
estimates for 1967-68 on an ad-hoc basis proved inadequate due to
the incumbents drawing higher rates of pav than assumed The
inadequacy of the provision came to notice after the close of the
financial year when no action to augment the provision could be
taken. Further. certain posts were converted into gazetied ones,
leading to larger expenditurc under ‘Pay of Officers’, off-s¢t by @
corresponding saving (Rs. 11.300) under 'Pay of Establishment'.
The expenditure under 'Pav of Officers’ exceeded the sanctioned
grant by Rs. 60,700 and under ‘Allowances, Hon. etc’' by Rs 57800

(ii) In July, 1967 sanchion was accorded to the Delhi High Court
incurring expenditure on Contingencies amounting 1o Rs 207,000,
Under some mis-apprehen:ion, this sanction was construed as autho-
rising an additional allolment of funds amounting tn Rs 207,000



55

.over the original budget grant of Rs. 1,00,000, that is to say, a total
allotment of Rs. 3.07 lakhs, and contingent expenditure to this
extent was incurred without asking for additional funds, thus
resulting in an excess expenditure of Rs. 1 lakh under ‘Other
Charges’. The balance excess of Rs. 44,088 under this sub-head was
mainly due to the following:—

(a) Adjustment of past liabilities viz, payment of Rs. 36,080
to the Hindustan Housing Factory; and

(b) Unanticipated book adjustments relating to the purchase
of bicycles, steel cup-boards and electrical fittings during
1966-67 (Rs. 7,780).
3. The aforesaid excesses of Rs, 2,62,588 were set off to the extent
of Rs. 24.482 by savings under other sub-heads of the Grant leaving
a net excess of Rs, 2,38.106.

4 It is requested that the excess of Rs. 238,106 may be recom-
mended for regularization under Article 115 of the Constitution.

5. Audit has vetted this note.



APPENDIX IX

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note regarding the amount expended in excess of the Grant for the
year ended March, 1968 in respect of Grant No. 51—Andaman and
Nicobar Islands (Voted).

Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . 6.32,49,000
Supplementary Grant . . . 46,87,000
Final Grant . . . . . 6,79,36,000
Actual expenditure . . . . 7:43.86,697
Excess . . . . . . 64,50,697

The excess occurred under the following heads and for the
reasons given below: —

Final Grant Expenditure Excess

Rs. Rs. Rs.
C. Social and Decvelopnionial
Services .
C. 2.~Medical—
(. 2(2).—Hospitals and
Dispensaries :
Rs.
0. . . . 14,851,700
R (=) . . 1,300 1353,000 1%.6C.121 407321

The excess was due to drawal of arrears of pay and allowances
of certain officers, filling up of vacant posts, enhancement in the
rates of Dearness Allowance. adjustment of recovery claims relat-
ing to previous years. pavment made towards construction of bodies

56



57

of three Ambulance Cars and payment towards the cost of medicines
indents for which were placed during the previous years.

E. Public Works (Including Roads)
and Schemes of Misc. Public
Improvements :

E. 1.—=Public Works :
E. 1(2).—Repairs .

E. 1(2)(1).—Buildings :

Rs.
O. . . . 8,¢0,c00

R. . . . i4) 200,000 11,00,000 12,89,015 1,89,015

The original provision of Rs. 8,00,000 under the above head was
enhanced to Rs. 11,00,000 by reappropriation due to more expent-
ture anticipated on repairs to buildings. The actual expenditure,
however, amounted to Rs. 12,89,015 resulting in an excess of
Rs. 1,89,015 over the final grant of Rs. 11,00,000. This excess was
mainly due to extensive repairs to buildings caused by unprece-
dented heavy rains during the vear 1967.

I 12)2) —Conmunications

Rs.
0. . . . 4.50,000
R.. : 1 450000 9,00.000  10.97.947 1.97.047

In the original budget for 1967-68. a provision of Rs. 450,000
was made for cxpenditure on repairs to roads in the Islands. At
the time of final review of the grant, the sanctioned budget was
found insufficient and an additional amount of Rs. 4,50.000 was pro-
vided by reappropriation due to more expenditure anticipated on
repairs to the roads. The actual expenditure, however, exceeded the
the final grant by Rs. 1,97,947 due to unprecedented heavy rains
and frequent land-slips necessitating essential repairs so as to keep
the roads fit for vehicular traffic. Had these repairs been postponed
to next year, there would have been further deterioration in the
condition of the already damaged roads thus making the roads risky

for vehicular trafic and entailing even more expenditure on the-
repairs.



58

B. 1(5).—Suspense :
E. 1(5)(1).~=Stock :
E. 1(5Y(1)(1).=Charges :

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
0. . . . 60.00.00C
R. . . {+) 7.00000  67,00,000 92,49,669  25,49,669

The cost of Stores actually received during the year is initially
-adjusted under the ‘Suspense’ head and subsequently recovered
from the works to which the stores are actually issued. Against the
-original budget of Rs. 60.00,000, an additional amount of Rs. 7,00,000
‘was provided by reappropriation to accommodate more adjustment
under this head than anticipated earlier. However, the actual amount
booked under this head exceeded the final grant by Rs. 25.49.669 due
1o the following reasons:

(i) Receipt of more stores than anticipated during the closing
stages of the vear for which indents had been placed dur-
ing 1963 onwards:

(ii) More inter-divisional movement of stores at the end of the
vear than anticipated:;

(iii) Taking over of Stores viz. Petrol, H.S.D. Oil. Cement and
other building material etc. from Army by Andaman
P.W.D. in March, 1968 consequent upon winding up of
work services by M.E.S. at Car Nicobar. The liability
on this account (about Rs. 10 lakhs) was not known when
the final requirements of funds were assessed owing to
slow means of communication with Car Nicobar.

E. 1(5) (2)-Other Suspense Accounts:
E. 1(5) (2) (1)-Charges:

0. . . . 65,00,000
R.(—) . . 26,61,000  38,39,000 60,88,45¢ 22.49.45%

This is also a suspense head through which transactions are pass-
ed on to other final heads of expenditure. At the time of final review
of the grant during March, 1968, on the basis of actual adjustments
upto the end of January. 1968 and anticipated adjustments during
the remaining months, the tota’ expenditure under this head was
estimated at Rs. 38,38,000. An amount of Rs. 26.61,000 was, there-



L

tore, reappropriated from this head bringing down the final grant
of Rs. 38,39,000. But due to adjustment of old A.G's Memos and
clearance of cash settlement suspense accounts representing issue of
stores and truck hire charges, etc., the actual expenditure booked
under this head exceeded the final grant by Rs. 22,40,455.

E. 2-Capital Outlay on Public Works:
E. 2(1)-Original Works—Buildings:

Rs
Q 27,00,000
R. '\"'" 5956 270 2 v43s800 24)49)778 3;05-978

Out of the original grant of Rs. 27,00.000. an amount of Rs. 556,200
was withdrawn on account of non-execution of certain plan works
pending selection of sites. However, the actual expenditure amount-
ed to Rs. 24,49.778 resulting in an excess of Rs. 3,05978. Excess of
Rs. 2.00 iakhs (approx.) was due to the assumption of slow progress
of works made in the final grant proving part'y incorrect. Balance
was due t5 adjustment of unforeseen old hire charges bills of trucks
etc. used in the works.

F. Transport & Communications: (Other than Roads)
F. 1—Ports & Pilotage:
F. 1(2)-Misc. Shore Establishment:

Rs
0 28,07,000
S 4.76 900
R~ 563,400 38,47.300 42.47,889 4,00,589

The original budget grant was enhanced by obtaining a Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 4.76.900 under this head to meet additional
expenditure on the purchase of stores as well as for meeting the cost
of stores received during the vear in respect of the indents placed
during past years. As the time of final review of the grant during
March. 1968, the existing grant was found insufficient and an addi-
tional amount of Rs. 563.400 was provided by reappropriation due
to increase in the rates of Dearness Allowance and payment of Over.
time Allowance to more staff than originally anticipated, adjustment
of more works vouchers relating to past vears and increase in the
cost of fuel and other stores. The actual expenditure, however, ex-
ceeded the final grant by Rs. 400,589 under this head mainly due t»
pdjustment of old debit vouchers towards the close of the vear in
respect of purchase of H.S.D. Oil and Motor spirit for which indents
were placed during 19865-66 and 1966-67.

F. 2-Road & Water Transport Schemes:
. 2(1)-Motor Transport Organisation:
D 8,72,500

R (+) 16,003 8,88 800 991,122 1.02.323
1088 (aii) LS—5.



" 60
An amount of Rs. 16,300 was provided by reappropriation on ac-
count of increase in the rates of Dearness Allowance and more ex-
penditure anticipated on overtime allowance to the staff. However,
the actual expenditure exceeded the final grant by Rs. 1,02,322. The
excess expenditure was mainly due to adjustment of recovery claims
pertaining to 1966-67 during March. 1968.

G. 3—Forests:

G. 3(1) —Conservancy & Works:

G. 3(1) (1)—Timber and other produce removed from the forest by
Govt. Agency:

O 91.40.000 $1,40,000 98,82,582 7:42,582

A provision of Rs. 91.40,000 was made tc meet the cost of depart--
mental extraction of timber. The expenditure under this head,
however, exceeded the sanctioned grant partly due to increase in
the rates of adjustment of arrears of freight charges for carriage of
timber (Rs. 2.45 lakhs) which had been enhanced with effect from
1st February, 1967 and partly due to adjustment of expenditure relat-
ing to past vear during 1967-68 (Rs. 4.98 lakhs).

The excesses under the above heads were counter-balanced to
some extent by savings under other group-heads, bringing down the
net excess under the Grant as a whole to Rs. 64,50.698 which may
kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament in accord-
ance with Article 115 of the Constitution.

The note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX X
(GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of the excess in respect of Grant No. ‘52--
Tribal Areas’ (Voted) for 1867-68.

The amount expended in excess of the Voted Grant was
Rs. 93.75,374 as shown below:—

Rs.
Original Grant , . . . 21,73,23,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . 76,73,000
Final Grant . . . . . . 22,49,96,000
Actua] Expenditurc . : . . 23,43,71,374
Excess . . . . . . . 93,755,374

The excess of Rs. 93,75374 is the net result of excesse; and
savings under the various heads of the Grant. The excesses Gccur-
red mainly under the following heads for the reasons given below: —

Major Head “23” Final Grant Expenditure Excess

(Figures in lakhs of Rupees:
A. 2.—Police

A. 2(1).—=Frontier Constabulary ¢
Mihitia.

A 2(1)(1).—Assam  Rifle

0. . ‘ : 1001°§6 ~ '
S. . . . 30°56 g 103219 1042:57  (4) 1038
R . 0:c7 J

The excess was due to certain adjustments in March 1968 {Sup-
plementary) accounts on account of cost of supplies received

61



62

through Army sources at the fag end of the year as also in the
earlier years. The adjustments were unexpected and hence neces-
sary provision could not be made in time,

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

A. 2(3).—Miscellaneous
Final Grant Lxpenditure Excess

0. . . 9500
S . . 30-00 12143 16636 () 44 93
R (=) 35

An amount of Rs. 3.57 lakhs was reappropriated from this Group
sub-head due to non-implementation of the Scheme for Civil Police.
The excess, however. occurred mainly due to adjustment of book
debits of over Rs. 41.00 lakhs on account of past years liabilities
after the close of the financial vear when no Supplementary Grant
or advance from the Contingencv Fund of India could be taken to
cover the excess expenditure.

{Figures in lakhs of Rupees;
Major Head 28" Final Grant Expenditure Excess

B. 1.—Education
B. 1(1).—=General .
B. 1{1)1,.~Miscellaneous -
0. . . 52-68 58-35 63-62 l—i 5§27
R. . . ‘+) 567
The excess was mainly due to grant of Dearness Allowance at
increased rates which could not be anticipated earlier and also due
to grant of advance increments to some graduate teachers, who
completed B.T. training.

‘Figures in lakhs « (1 Rupees)

Major Head *'29™ Final Grant  Expenditure Excess

B. 2.—Medical
B. 2(1).—=Miscelluncous

0. . . 34807
R. . . fej2002 5004y 6275 T hj12:66



63

The excess was mainly due to discharge of certain liabilities of
the previous year, drawal of arrears of pay by certain personnel
in the revised scales, payment of Dearness Allowance at enhanced
rates and increased expenditure under travelling allowance owing
to extensive touring by the National Smallpox Eradication Pro-
gramme staff.

(Figures in lakhs of Rupees)

Major Head “s0™ Final Grant Expenditure  Excess

D. 1.=—Public Works :
D. 1(2).—Repairs :
D 1(2)1).—=Buldings -

Q.. . . 19- 78 2010 3337 +=j13-27
R. . : . (40032

The excess is mainly due to urgent repairs having been under-
taken to avoid collapse of ordinary Basha type buildings during
the monsoon.

Figares in lakins of Rupezsi.

Final Grant Expenditure Excess

D. 1.=—Public Works :

D. 1(2).—Repairs .
D. 1(2)}2)(2).=Othor
Commum_cations .

Q.. . . 2700 30°00 3691 ) 691
R. . . . (. 300

The excess was mainly due to unanticipated increased expendi-
ture on clearance of land-slips and renewal of log bridges that had
been washed away during the rains. Such works had to be under-

taken to avoid dislocation in communications in politically impor-
tant Areas.

Fir | Gram Expenditure  Excess

(Figures i L-khs of Rs.}
D. 1—Public Works
D. 1(4)—Tools & Plan:
0. 20.00

AH s 2500 2942 ()42



64

The excess was mainly due to unanticipated receipt of ocne
T.M.B. Truck and purchase of more tools and plants than antici-
pated for proper maintenance of Road works in NEFA.

Fina! Grant 7 Expe ldnturc Exécss
{ Figures in Lakhs of Rs. )
I—Publtc Works
D 1(6)—Suspense
78 .20 }
8.20 [ 86.2> 120.03 33 .83

The excess was due parth to receipt of some indented materials
which were not antieipated earlier (Rs. 20.89 lakhs) and partly to
unanticipated adjustment of advance pavments for materials sup-
plied (Rs. 12.94 lakhs).

Extra expenditure was anticipated under some group heads in
the grant (including the group-heads B.2(1). D.1{(2) (1) and
D.1(2) (2) at the time of the ten-monthly review of the Grant.
However it was noticed that against the total final Grant of
Rs. 2249.96 lakhs., NEFA Administration had been able to spend
Rs. 1338.52 lakhs only during the first ten months of the year leav-
ing a balance of Rs. 911.44 lakhs which was considered sufficient to
meet the expenditure during the remaining two months of the year
including the anticipated excess expenditure under these heads.
This expectation, however, did not materialise.

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 131.67 lakhs as well as
minor excesses under some other heads were partly counter bhalanc-
ed by savings under some heads of the Grant, bringing down the
net excess in the Grant as a whole to Rs. 93.75,374.

It is requested that this excess expenditure may be recommended
for regularization by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitu-
tion.

This note has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX X1

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

Note for regularisation of excess over voted Grant No. ‘60—Ministry
of Information and Broadcasting’ for the year 1967-68.

The actual expenditure against the Grant No. ‘60—Ministry of
Information and Broadcasting’ exceeded the grant by Rs. 31.658, as
indicated in the Table below:—

orn_g_n;mal Supplemcntm& T;;;il . Actual - Excess
Grant Grant Grant Expenditure
;{: Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
18 22,000 2 48,000 20,70,000 21,01,658 4+ 31,658

‘The details of actual expenditure are as follows -

Sub-head Fin .l Actual Excess (+)
Grant Expen diture Savings (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs. B
A—Secretaniat.
A—1 Pay of Officers. $,23,500 5,27,840 (+. 4340
A—2 Puy of Estt. 5,95,100 5,94,134 t—) 966
A—3 Allowances, 6,42,500 6,68,250 {+) 25 750
Hon. etc.
A—y Other Charge.. 3,08,900 3,11,434 (+) 2,534
Total 20,70,000 21,01,658 ) 31,658

2. The reasons for the excess under the various sub-heads are
explained hereunder: —

(i) Pay of Officer (-+) Rs. 4,340

Out of the excess of Rs. 4,340 under this sub-head, an amount
of Rs. 1,244 is due to a wrong adjustment of the pay and allowances
for the period from 12th February to 20th February, 1968 of an
officer who did not belong to this Ministry. The amount was adjust-

able under Grant No. ‘62—Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of

6s



56

Information and Broadcasting under which there is a saving of Rs. 16, 18, 386 as
per Appropriation Accounts 19¢7-68, In conformity with the recommendations
contained in para 7 of Sixteenth Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First
Lok Sabha) this amount may be excluded from the scope of regularisation by
Parliament. This position has also been accepted by the A.G.C.R., New Delhi.
sE¥cluding this amount, the excess under this sub-head is Rs. 3, 096 only which is
mainly due to the adjustment in March 1968 Final accounts of the pay and allow-
ances of an officer transferred to the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
from the Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity in December, 1967, As
the debits were adjusted after the close of the year, no action to provide addi-
tional funds could be taken.

(if) Allowances, Hon. etc. (+)Rs, 25, 750

The excess is mainly due to larger expenditure than anticipated on travel-
ling allowance and overtime allowance towards the close of the year. More fre-
Quemt tours, mostly by air, had to be undertaken in public interest by certain
officers and personal staff of Ministers, etc.

(ili) Other Charges (-)Rs, 2, 534

The excess is mainly due to non-incluston of a liability of Rs. 2, 084 in
the departmental figure due to oversight. As the amount was adjusted by the
Accounts Officer in March, 1968 (Supplementary) accounts aftes the close of
the financial year, 1t was too late to arrange for funds to cover the excess.

After excluding the amount of Rs. 1, 244 representing the wrong adjust-
mert referred to above, the net excess fequiring regularisation works out to
Rs. 30, 414 which is only 1. 47% of the Final Grant. It is requested that this
excess may be recommended for regularisation by Patliament in accordance
with Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

This note has been vetted by audit.



APPENDIX X1t

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LAW

Note for regularisation of excess exrpendilure over voted Grant No.
‘71—Ministry of Law’ as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts

(Civil), 1967-68.

The Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. '71--Ministry of Law’
disclose an excess of Rs. 92,584 as shown below:—

Final Grans Actual Expenditure Excess

Rs. Rs. s
32.34.90¢C 63,25,584 92,584

2. The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads in the grant occurred mainly under the group
head ‘A.3—Law Commission’. The factors which led to the excess

expenditure of Rs. 1.18 lakhs under the above group head are ex-
plained below:—

(1) The excess is mainly due to T.A. and D.A. amounting to

Rs. 1.24 lakhs in respect of Secretarv, Department of Le-
gal Affairs, and his personal staff on account of tours ab-
road undertaken by them in connection with the work of
the Kutch Tribunal. Though the Secretary and his per-
sonal staff were on the strength of the Department of Le-
gal Affairs, Ministry of Law, they were exclusiveiv em-
ployed on the work relating to the Kutch Tribunal which
was under the administrative control of the Min-
istry of External Affairs. The work of the Kutch Tribu-
nal with its headquarters at Geneva was of such a nature
that its course as well as the number of tours to be under.
taken by the officers and staff connected therewith could
not be foreseen. No provision was, therefore, made In
the budget of the Ministry of Law for the expenditure on

67



(i)

(iii)

68

T.A. and D.A. of the officers and staff of this Ministry who
worked on the Kutch Tribunal. The excess is also partly
due to T.A. (Rs. 2.000) of the staff on the Gandhi Murder
Commission which was set up by the Ministry of Home
Affairs with Shri J. L. Kapur, Chairman, Law Commission.
as its Chairman. The staff for the Gandhi Murder Com-
mission was also provided by the Law Commission. No
provision was made in the Law Ministry's Grant for the
expenditure on T.A. and D.A. of the staff of this Commis-
sion. It was anticipated that the Gandhi Murder Com-
mission mayv not have to undertake tours but would work
at the Headquarters only namely. Delhi. However, a few
tours had to be undertaken by them.

Secretary. Department of Legal Affairs. was transferred
as Member, Law Commission. on the 2nd January, 1967:
but he continued to perform the duties connected with
the work of the Kutch Tribunal and was away from India.
The Law Commission could not anticipate the receipt of
air passage bills in regard to his foreign tours, except for
one bill for Rs. 8579 received in May, 1967, Most of the
debits on account of his T.A. and D.A. and those of his
personal staff in connection with the work of the Kutch
Tribunal were raised by the Accounts Officer in March.
1868—Preliminary and March 1968—Supplementary, Ac-
counts when it was not possible to arrange for additional
funds. As the Law Commission were not in possession
of information relating to the air passage bills. they ac-
tually surrendered a sum of Rs. 16500 at the time of fna-
lisation of the Grant.

As has been pointed out above, the lLaw Commission could
not anticipate that heavy debits on account of T.A and
D.A. of the officers and staff connected with the work of
the Kutch Tribunal would be raised at the end of the fin-
ancial year; otherwise the Commission would not have
surrendered the saving of Rs. 16,500 at the time of review
of the grant and this Ministry would have taken steps to
arrange for an advance from the Contingency Fund of
India. The work relating to the ‘Kutch Tribunal’ was of
a ‘top-secret’ nature and no information relating to the
tours of the officers and staff connected therewith wos
available from the Ministry of External Affairs. That
Mintstry did not also request this Ministry to make any



69

provision for the T.A. and D.A. of the Secretary, Depart-
ment of Legal Affairs, and his staff, in the T.aw Ministry’s
grant. By the time information became availabie from
Audit. It was too late to take an advance from the Con-
tingeney Fund either. It is regretted that such a1 situa-
tion arose. Every effort will be made to avoid such situa-
tions m future.

3. The amount of the excess works out only to 1.48 per cent of the
total budget provision of Rs. 62,34,000. It is requested that the ex-
cess of Rs. 92,584 over the sanctioned grant may kindlv be recom:-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

4. This note bas been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XIII

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
(ROADS WING)

Note for submission to Public Accounts Committee regarding the
regularisation of Excess over Voted Grant No. ‘83—Roads’ as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1967-68.

Total Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
14.60.51.00C 14.78.99,544 T +)18,48,544
Amount surrendered dur-
ing the vear . 17.37,000

The excess of Rs. 18.48,544, which is the net result of excesses
and savings under the various sub-heads in the Grant, occurred
mainly under the Group-Heads ‘D.]I-—-Maintenance of National High-
ways’ (Rs. 35,80.583) and ‘D.3—Maintenance of Border Roads’
(Rs. 4.32,923). There was also a small excess of Rs. 30,223 under
the Group-Head ‘C-I—Construction of Border Roads’. The reasons
for the excess are explained hereunder: —

(i) Sub-head ‘C.1—Construction of Border Roads’

The excess of Rs. 30,223 was mainly due to additional expendi-
ture having been incurred on restoration of damages caused to
roads in the border areas by heavy rains.

{i1) Group Head ‘D.I—Maintenance of National Highways’'

A provision of Rs. 700 lakhs was made under this Group-head
in the Budget Estimates and the allotments to the States were res-
tricted to this amount, The expenditure booked under the Grant.
however, amounted to Rs. 73580583, revealing an excess of
Rs. 35,80,583 under this Group-head. There was excess expenditure
totalling Rs. 39,23,155 in certain States. as showr, below: —

Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 1,44,738), Assam (Rs. 8,09,571). Naga-
land (Rs. 67.514), Manipur (Rs. 5,56.635). CPWD (Rs 2.940)

70



7i

Bihar (Rs. 39,051), Gujarat (Rs. 1,37,355), Maharashtra
(Rs. 1,13,515), Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 1248,586), Mysore
(Rs. 40,606), Orissa (Rs. 2,97,326), Rajasthan (Rs. 39,145),
UP. (Rs. 3,88480), W. Bengal (Rs. 37,012) & Delhi
(Rs. 591).

As a result of savings amounting to Rs. 342,572 in other States, the
net excess under this Group-head was reduced to Rs. 35,80,583.
Expenditure to the tune of Rs. 133,246 correctly adjustable under
Grant No. 135—Capital Outlay on Roads (voted) in which there
is an overall saving of Rs. 29493718 as per the Appropriation
Accounts. was misclassified and wrongly adjusted under this Grant
in Assam and Nagaland (Manipur) Circle of Account. Likewise.
an expenditure of Rs, 17212 was wrongly adjusted under this Grant
in Mysore Circle of Account. This expenditure was correctly adjust-
able under Grant No. 15—External Affairs in which also there is
a saving of Rs. 16,52,615 as per the Appropriation Accounts. In
conformity with the recommendations contained in paragraph 7 of
Sixteenth Report of the Public Accounts Committe (First Lok
Sabha), these amounts mayv be excluded from the scope of regulari-
sation by Parliament. This position has also been accepted by the
A.G.CR., New Delhi. The remaining excess of Rs. 34.30.125 was
mainly due to the fact that the States had to incur extra expendi-
ture on unavoidable repairs in order to keep the lines of communi-
cations in tact.

Further misclassifications to the extent of Rs. 2,28,556 have been
pointed out by Audit in the Assam and Nagaland Circle of account
under Group-head D.1. However, these are still under verification
by the A.G.. Assam & Nagaland who is awaiting full details of the
expenditure from the Government of Manipur. The amount, if any.
which is finally established was misclassified may also require exclu-
sion from the excess of Rs. 3430,125 refrred to above. A further
submission will be made to the Public Accounts Committee in this
regard as soon as the position is intimated by Audit finallyv.

(ii1) Group-Head '‘D.3--Maintenance of Border Roads’

The original provision under this GGroup-head was Rs. 2.18,88,000.
An amount of Rs. 27.89,000 was surrendered/reappropriated from this
head due to transfer of certain border roads for maintenance from
Scale I to Scale II and reduction in the allocation for maintenance,
leaving the final provision as Rs. 1,80.99,000. The actual expenditure.
however, exceeded this amount by Rs. 4,32,923. The excess was maw-
ly due to restoration of damages caused to roads in the border ureas
by the unprecedented rains and snowfall during 1967-68.



72

2. The road works under the administrative control of this Minis-
try are executed through the agencies of the State Public Works De-
partments and the Central Public Works Department. Provision in
the budget is made on the basis of estimates received from the vari-
ous executing agencies. The Government of India invariably im-
press upon the States the need for restricting the expenditure to the
amount of the allotment and this stipulation is also made in letters
sanctioning the allotment of funds. In view of these instructions, it
was not expected that the grant would be exceeded. In the absence
of any firm indication from the States about the likelihood of addi-
tional expenditure being incurred by them upto the end of January,
1968, no steps could be taken to obtain Supplementary Grant. For
the same reason, an advance from the Contingency Fumd of India
could also not be obtained. Some of the States, however. failed to
restrict the expenditure to the allotment made to them.

3. In accordance with the existing instructions, the State Govern-
ments are required to furnish monthly returns of expenditure against
the grants canctioned by the Government of India. These returns
are scheduled to be received by the 20th of the month following the
one to which they relate. Experience has, however, shown that the
submission of these returns by the States is not very regular. In
pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts Commit-
tee in pare 2.35 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok Sahha) ncces-
sary follow-up instructions were issued to the States in April. 1968
and the imverative need for the prompt submission of monthly re-
turns of expenditure against the allotments was once again impres-
sed uoon them. A further attempt to restrict expenditure to the
amount of the sanctioned grant is also being made through the Re-
gional Offices set up in the various regions and it is hoped that the
position would improve in future. In the light of the observations
made by the Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok Sabha) mn
their Thirty-first Report. certain additional measures to tighten the
control further are also under the active consideration of the Gov-
ernment of India.

4. After excluding the amount of Rs. 1.50.458 representing the
misclassifications referred to above, the net overall excess under this
Grant requiring regularisation works out to Rs. 16.98.086 1t js re-
quested that this exceeds. which occurred due to the reasons evnlain-
ed abbve. mav he recommended for regularisatior under Article 116
of the Constitution.

5. This note has heen vetted bv Audit.



73
No. B-29(3) /69

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
(ROADS WING)

Dated New Delhi, the 12th June, 1968

SusJecTt. —Regularisation of Excess over voted Grant No. ‘83-Roads
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for
1967-68.

Reference is invited to this Ministry’s ‘Note' regarding the regu-
larisation of Excess in Grant No. ‘83-Roads’ for 1967-68, forwarded
to the Lok Sabha Secretariat under Ministry of Finance, Budget
Division’s Office Memorandum No. F. 5(1)-B.69, dated the 15th
May, 1969. In this ‘Note', while explaining the exce:s of Rs. 35.80,583
under the Group Head ‘D-1-Maintenance of National Highways'. it
was stated that the excess was partly due to misclassification of ex-
penditure and that, whereas misclassifications to the tune of
Rs. 133,246 and Rs. 17,212 under this Grant had been verified by
Audit in Assam and Nagaland (Manipur) and Mysore Circles of
Account, respectivelv. further misclassifications to the extent of
Rs. 228,556 in the former circle of Account were still under veri-
fication by Audit. The Committee were informd that a further sub-
mission in this regard would be made to them as soon as the posi-
tion was intimated finally by Audit.

2. The Accountant General, Assam and Nagaland, Shiliong. has
now intimated that, in all. a sum of Rs. 251338 was misclassified
and wrongly adjusted under th's Grant in his Circle of Account.
The misclassified amount was correctlv adjustable under Grant
No. '135-Capital Outlay on Roads’' (Voted) in which there is an over-
all saving of Rs. 2.9493.718 as per the Appropriation Accounts.

3. In conformity with the recommendations contained in para-
graph 7 of Sixtenth Report of the Public Accounts Committee
(First Lok Sabha). the amounts of Rs. 17212 and Rs. 2,51.338 wrong-
ly adjusted under this Grant in Mysore and Assam and Nagaland
(Manipur) Circles of Accounts, respectively, may be excluded from
the scope of regularisation by Parliament. The net overall excess
under this Grant requiring regularisation, therefore, works out to
Rs 15,79.894 which mav kindlv be recommended by the Committee
for regularisation under Art 115 of the Constitution

4 This nate has been vetted by Audit



APPENDIX X1V
No. 1-23/69-B
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
P. & T. BOARD

Dated, at New Delhi-1. the 15th May. 1969.

Note for regularisation of excess over voted “Grant No. 95—P.&T.
Working Expenses” as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
for the year 1967-68.

The final accounts for the year 1967-68 disclosed an excess of
Rs. 1,24,24 596 over the Voted Grant No. 95—Posts and Telegraphs—
‘Workin Expenses' as detailed below: —

Amount of Voted Grant Rs. 1.87.80,76,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 1.89,05.00,586
Excess over the grant Rs. 1.24,24,596

2. The budget grant for 1967-68 was Rs. 1.75,64.51 000.

A supplementary grant of Rs. 12.16,25.,000 was obtained in the
February. 1968 Session of Parliament to meet additional expenditure
due mainly to (1) increase in the rates of dearness allowance. sanc-
tioned after the framing of budget estimates. to whole-time em-
ployees with effect from 1-2-1967. 1-6-1967 and 1-11-1967 and conse-
quential increases in the rates of consolidated allowances to extra
Departmental Postal emplovees (ii) anticipated larger expenditure
on Maintenance of Assets and Petty and other works and (iii) larger
transfer of collections of advance Rentals under OYT and other
Schemes.

3. At the time of fixing the Final Grant. the actuals for the first

4



75

10 months were available and those compared with the actuals for
the previous two years as given below:—

(hgures in Crores of Rs.)

Actuals Actuals Total

Year first last 2 Expendi-
1o months months ture
1965-66 . . . : . 97" 44 46-38 14382
1966-67 . . . ‘ . 11308 4923 16228
1967-68 . , . . . 130°30

Against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 187.81 crores, the expenditure
upto January, 1968 amounted to Rs. 130.30 crores leaving a balance
of Rs. 57.51 crores which on the trend of actuals of the previous
years was considered sufficient to meet the expenditure for the last
two months of 1867-68. The actual expenditure during the last two
months, however, amounted to Rs. 58,75 crores resulting in an excess
of Rs. 1.24 crores (i.e. 0.66 per cent of the sanctioned grant).

4. The above excess of Rs. 1.24 crores over the voted grant was
the net result of excesses and savings as indicated below: —

{Figures in lakhs of Rs."

Head Excess Saving
Petty and other works 2.36
Contribution to Teclephone Dﬂclupmuu Fund . 1,61
Other heads . . 49
285 1.61
Net Excess . 1.24

5. The reasons for the excesses and Savings are explained
below: —

(A) Petty and other works

This head accommodates expenditure on Petty Works of a Capital
nature met from Revenue. The actual expenditure under this head

1088 (aii) LS8



76

upto January, 1968 amounted to Rs. 12.26 crores. This compared
with the corresponding expenditure of the previous years as under:—

(Figures in Crores of Rs.)

Actuals Actuals Total
Year first 10 last 2 Expendi-
months months ure
1965-66 . . . . . 807 4734 12-41
1966-67 . . . : . 872 S 74 1446
1667-68 . . . . . 12-26

The sanctioned grant under this head (including the supplementary
grant of Rs. 1.35 crores) was Rs, 16.50 crores. Actual expenditure
for the first 10 months amounted to Rs. 12.26 crores. The expendi-
ture of the last two months of 1966-67 was Rs. 5.74 crores but this
was rather high. It was estimated that the expenditure in the last
two months of 1967-68 would be Rs. 4.63 crores. The Final Estimate
was, therefore. raised to Rs. 16.89 crores by reappropriating to this
head savings of Rs. 39 lakhs from other heads. Instructions were
also issued to the Heads of Circles etc. to exercise economy in ex-
penditure and to keep the expenditure within the grant. The actual
expenditure in the last 2 months of 1967-68, however was Rs. 699
crores involving a net excess of Rs. 2.36 lakhs.

This excess of Rs. 2,36 lakhs was the result of the excesses and
savings under the following units of Pettyv and other works.

(Figures in lukhs of Rs’

Unit Excess Savings

1 2 3

11-A—Expenditure on Annual open Estimates and

Petty works.

Apparatus & Plant . . . 5
11-B—Expenditure on other Rcunua works.



77

1 2 3
Telegraph & Tclephonc Lines & Radio Commu-
nications . 144
Apparatus & Plant . . . . . 100
Net other units . . . . . 9
249 13
Net Excess . . . . . . 236

The excess under “Expenditure on other Revenue Works—Tele-
graphs and Telephone Lines & Radio communication and Apparatus
& Plant” was mainly due to (i) increase in issue price of Telecom-
munication line stores and apparatus and plant received for works
and (ii) carrying out of more urgent revenue earning works such
as meeting demands for providing telephone facilities and teleprinter
and telex connections. The cumulative effect of these was known
after the close of the year when the final accounts were closed, by
which time it was too late to make reappropriation or obtain sup-

plementary grant or apply for an advance from the Contingency
Fund of India.

(B) Other heads

The excess of Rs. 49 lakhs was made up of the following excesses
and savings.

Sub heads and units Excess Savings

CIA—Establishment  and other charges paid to

other Government. Department, etc. 13
CLTEB—ontingenyies . ‘ . . 6
COIV—Misc, stores and Workshop Expendiure . 14

1—Mamtenance of Assets
t. Repatrs of Buildings

2. Repuirs of Telegraph und Telephone Lines
and Radio Communications . . 6

] -11 -=Post Ofthees . R . . 3



1 2 3

CC-IA—General Store Depot

(E) Freight on Depot Transfers and issues of
stores : . . .

14
H-I1—Stationery & Printing . 22
Net other heads 53
1,38 8
89
Net excess 49

The excess under maintenance of assets was mainly due to increase
in cost of labour and materials, and undertaking of more mainten-
ance and repair works. The excess under J-II-Post Offices was
mainly due to increase in rates of dearness allowance. Increase in
the charges payable to the Central Bureau of Investigation resulted
in the increase under CIA-Establishment and other charges paid to
other Government. Departments etc. Larger adjustments for un-
serviceable stores and for rate revision increased the expenditure
under CC-IV-Misc. Stores and Workshop Expenditure. The small
excess of Rs. 6 lakhs under CCII-B-Contingencies was due to more
labour charges and overtime payments.

(C) Savings

(i) There was a saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs under “Contribution to
Telephone Development Fund”. This head provides for transfer ot
an amount equivalent to the receipts of Advance Rentals under
O.Y.T. and other Schemes to the Telephone Development Fund.

The savings were due to lesser receipts of these advance Rentals
than anticipated.

(ii) CCIA-General Store Depot—

(E) Freight on Depot transfers and issue of stores,

The savings of Rs. 14 lakhs were due to non-adjustment of Rail-
way credit notes.

(iii) H IIl-Stationerv and Printing.



79

The saving of Rs. 22 lakhs was due to less printing work done
at Government and Private Presses than anticipated.

(iv) The balance of other savings was made up of small amounts
under various other units.

6. It is requested that the net excess of Rs. 1,24,24,586 may be
recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article 115
of the Constitution of India.

7. This has been seen by the Accountant General, Posts & Tele-
graphs.



APPENDIX XV
GOVERNMENT OF INDIa
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of excess over grant disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) 1967-68 under Grant No. 100-Depart-
ment of Parliamentary Affairs.

(Al voted) 1967-68.

Total Grant Actual expenditure Excess
Rs. 6,00,000 Rs. 6,02,052 .+)Rs. 2,052

The excess is under the Sub-head '‘Other Charges’. This minor
excess occurred due to adjustment of debit of Rs. 2,483 on account
of three typewriters purchased in March. 1968 for which no provi-
sion was made during the vear 1967-68

The excess is nominal ; it works out to 0.34 per cent. It may
kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the

Constitution.
This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XVI
No. F. 7(26)-Bi68
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

New Delhi, the 16th April, 1969.

SusJect: —Regularisation of Excess in the Voted portion of Grant
No. 117-Commuted Value of Pensions in the Appropria-
tion Account for the year 1967-68.

Rs.
Original Grant ) . . . . . 3.57,98,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . 58,51,000
Final Grant . , . , . . . . 416,449,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . $:29,67,710
Excess (- . . . . . . . . 13,18 710

The Excess of Rs. 13,18710 which is the net result of excesses
and savings under the various sub-heads of the Grant occurred
mainly under the sub-heads ‘A.1(1)—Ordinary Pensions’ (Rs. 3,16,301)
and ‘A.2.-Defence Services Pensions’ (Rs. 1082913).

The estimates and the final grant under sub-sead ‘A.1(1).-Ordi-
nary Pensions’ are fixed on the basis of information furnished by the
Accountant General, Central Revenues. Originally a provision of
Rs. 10,00,000 was made, which, on the basis of the requirements
intimated by the Accountant General, Central Revenues, was subse-
quently raised, by reappropriation of funds, to Rs. Rs. 11,00,000. How-
ever, the actual expenditure under this sub-head was Rs. 14.16,301
and exceeded the anticipated requirement by Rs. 3,186,301

The estimates and the final grant under the sub-head ‘A.2.-Defence
Survices Pensions' are fixed on the basis of the requirements inti-

81



82

mated by the Defence Accounts Officers. Originally a sum of
Rs. 3,41,05,000 was provided under this sub-head; but at the time
of finalising the Revised Estimates the requirements were placed
at Rs. 3,9905000, which exceeded the original provision by
Rs. 58,00,000, and this excess was duly covered by obtaining a Sup-
plementary Grant. At the time of review of the Grant the expendi-
ture was expected to go up further and a sum of Rs. 54,000 being the
amount of savings available under other Sub-heads was reappro-
priated to this sub-head, thus fixing the final provision at
RKs. 3,99,59,000. However, the actual expenditure was Rs. 4,10,41,913,
thus resulting in an excess of Rs. 1082913 over the final provision.

The expenditure under this Grant is of an unpredictable nature,
as it is not possible to anticipate precisely the commutation cases
which would be received and finalised and also the bills which would
be received and paid during the year. In the circumstances the
excess may kindly be recommended for regularisation under Artticle
115 of the Constitution.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XVII
No. F. 6(8)-B /69

(GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

New Delhi. the 21st April, 1969.
Memorandum

SuBJECT: —Excesses in the Appropriationg as reported in the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1967-68 relating to the Ministry
of Finance.

Grant No. 120—Loans and Advances by the Central Government.

Rs.
Qriginal Appropriation (Charged; . . ¥,27,50,50,000
Supplementary Appropriation {Charged 50,00,00,000
Final Appropriation {Charged) . . . 8,77.50,50,000
Actual Expendinutre (Charged) . . . 8.79,81,58,243
Excess {Charged) . . . . . 2.41,08,243

The Grant ‘Loans and Advances by the Central Government’ is
a composite Grant covering the requirements of all Administrative
Ministries and Union Territory Administrations for giving loans
and advances, whether to State and Union Territory Governments
with legislatures or to other parties. While the loans to State Gov-
ernments ate ‘Charged’ on the Consolidated Fund of India under
Article 293 (2) of the Constitution, the other loans and advances are
subject to the Vote of the Lok Sabha in terms of Article 113(2) ibid.
Further, though the Demand is presented on behalf of the Ministry
of Finance, provisions for inclusion therein are proposed by almost
all the Administrative Ministries and other authorities who operate
on and control the respective allotments placed at their disposal,
subject to reappropriations, where necessary, being made by Finance
Ministry.

83



84

2. The excess occurred under the Sub-head ‘A. 2 Other Ways
and Means Advances' because the ways and means advances made
to two States (viz. Maharashtra and Rasjasthan) during the year
for Plan Schemes exceeded the amounts formally sanctioned by the
Ministries; Departments by way of Loans|Grants to those States for

Plan Schemes, as explained below:—

Central assistance for State Plan and Centrally Sponsored schemes
{excluding assistance for Irrigation and Power Projects and assist-
ance released through the National Cooperative Development Cor-
poration) is released in the form of monthly ways and means
advances to the State Governments on the basis of the ceilings of
assistance communicated to them at the commencement of each
vear. These advances are initially debited entirely to the Loan
Head but are written back before the close of the year to the rele-
vant Heads (Lwoans or Grants-in-aid as the case may be) on the
pasis of formal sanctions issued by the Ministries/Departments con-
cerned. To the extent the Plan Ways and Means advances remain
uncleared. those are treated as loans to the State Governments and
recovered as in the case of other over-pavments.

The allocations of Central assistance to States are determined
on the basis of the outlays approved for the various sectors in the
State Plans and for the Centrally Sponsored Schemes. If the ap-
proved outlays materialise, the entire Central assistance allocated tc
the States has to be paid to them. It was on this basis that Plan
advances were released to the State Governments with reference
the ceilings of Central assistance communicated to them. However,
due to short-falls in performance in two States under certain sectors
e.g. Agricultural Production, Medical and Public Health, Housing.
etc. ways and means advances to the extent of Rs, 5,01,65,698 sanc-
tioned to them remained uncleared after adjustments on the basis
of formal sanctions issued by the administrative Ministries:Depart-
ments had been carried out by the Accounts Officers. Immediate
action was, however, initiated in the following year to effect the
recovery of uncleared advances and interest thereon, as soon as these
were brought to the notice of the Ministry of Finance by the State
Accountants General and the Governments of Maharashtra and
Rajasthan repaid the uncleared advances together with interest

thereon during the year 1968-69.
3. The total excess of Rs. 5.01,65,698 was partly counter-balanced

by saving of Rs. 2,60,57,455 under other provisions for loans to States
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 2,41,08243. The excess came to



85

light atter the close of the year when it was not possible to provide
additional funds.

4. The payments of Central assistance to States for implementing
the schemes included in the State Plans will, with effect from 1969-70,
be in the form of block grants and loans and will not be tied to indi-
vidual Heads of Development. Moreover, formal sanctions except
in the case of assistance released through the N.C.D.C., will be issued
only by the Ministry of Finance and not by other Ministries. This
would enable the Ministry of Finance to keep a better watch over
the releases to the State Governments and would help in minimising
the chances of ways and means advances remaining uncleared at the
end of the year.

5. In view of the position explained above. it is requested that the
excess of Rs. 2,41,08,243 over the sanctioned Appropriation may
kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the
Constitution.

6. This Memorandum has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XVIII
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Note for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant disclosed in the

Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1967-68 under Demand “No. 125- -
Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Home Affairs”.

Amount expended in excess of the Grant for the year ended
31st March, 1968.

Voted :  Seven lakhs. nineteen thousand. three hundred and sixty five.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Final Grant Actual Excess
Expendiure

Qriginal Grant Rs. 36,61.000
Supplemenary Grant Rs. 35,00.000 . . 78,80.365  {-)7.19,365

2. The original provision of Rs. 36.61,000 under this Grant was
augmented by Rs. 35,00,000 under the sub-head ‘B.1(2)(2)-Construc-
tion of Buildings and other Works' subordinate to the Group-head
‘B.1(2)-Border Security Force', bv obtaining a Supplementary Grant
in the November. 1967 Session of Parliament. Against the final
grant of Rs. 71.61,000 the actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 78,80,365 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs 7.19,365 which
required- to be regularised.

3. The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings
under the various sub-heads in the Grant occurred mainly under
the sub-head ‘C.1(1)-Purchase and Distribution of Tear Smoke
Material’. The actual excess under this sub-head was Rs. 12,90,475
and was due to adjustment in March 1968 (Supplementary) Accounts
of debits for tear smoke material raised by the Chief Accounts
Officer, India Supply Mission, Washington, in his accounts for May-
August 1966. The funds for meeting bulk of this expenditure were
provided in the year 1966-67 but remained largely unutilised. as

868



87

indicated below, owing to non-adjustment of the debits in that
year.

Variation
1966-67 Final Provision Expendiure (Unutilised
provision)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 5,00,000

Re-appropriation  11,37,000 8,58,161 ’—)7,78,839

4. Efforts were made to locate the missing debits in the office
of the Accounts Officer concerned after ascertaining the particulars
thereof from the India Supply Mission, Washington and the Pay and
Accounts Officer. Department of Supply. As a result of these
enquiries it transpired in March, 1968 that the debits in question
were pending with the Accounts Officer concerned since August-
November, 1966. Meanwhijie these had been referred by the
Accounts Officer to the Ministry in December, 1967 for classification
and acceptance of the adjustment in the accounts for 1967-68. The
classification was communicated to the Accounts Officer in January,
1968 but the adjustments were not carried out by him till the end
of March, 1968. As the debits were pending with the Accounts
Ufficer since 1966. the Ministry of Home Affairs were under the
impression that these might not be adjusted during the remaining
few months of the year amnd thus no provision was made for the
purpose. The Accounts Officer was, however. requested on the 3rd
April, 1968 to carry out the adjustments to the extent of funds
available in the Grant and intimate the remaining amount required
to be adjusted in the accounts for 1968-69 for arranging necessary
funds in that year. The wdjustments were carried out by the
Accounts Officer for the full amount of debits in March, 1968 (Sup-
plementary) Accounts. It was in these circumstances that the
excess occurred and could not be covered by provision of additional
funds in time by the Ministry.

5. The excess of Rs. 12980475 under the sub-head ‘CI(1)’ was
off set to the extent of Rs. 571,110 by the savings under Other Sub-
heads of the Grant leaving a net excess of Rs. 7,19,365.

6. It is requested that the uncovered excess of Rs. 7,19.365 may
be recommended for regularisution under Article 115 of the Con-
stitution.

7. This note has been vetled by audit.



APPENDIX XIX
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

Note for regularisation of excess erpenditure over Grant No. ‘127
Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting’,
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil). 1967-68.

The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1967-68, have disclosed an
overall excess of Rs. 5673 in Grant No. ‘127-Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting’. The excess has arisen
as a consequence of the adjustment in March, 1968 (Supplementary)
accounts of the full amount of a debit of Rs. 6.42834.60 p. under
the head ‘A-2 Equipment’ of this Grant, although the debit included
an amount of Rs. 97.365 pertaining to the then Maintenance Depart-
ment now redesignated as Station Engineer, Central Stores. All
India Radio. New Delhi. and adjustable under the major head ‘36-
Broadcasting’ (Grant No. ‘61-Broadcasting’, subhead ‘A.2(7)-Central
Stores for Broadcasting Stations’). The debit containing a single
voucher represented 10 per cent advance pavment made by the
Accounts Officer. High Commission of India in UK. London in
respect of 2 1250 KW SW. Transmitter and spare parts and was
incorrectly classified by this Ministry to the cepital head indicated
above instead of partly to the capital head (Rs. 5.45469.60) and
partly to the revenue head (Rs. 97,365). However, the debit of
Rs. 97.365 was passed on to the Station Engineer, Central Stores.
All India Radio. New Delhi, in the accounts for Februarv. 1969 and
has been finally settled bv cash payment in the accounts for
1968-69. If the debit of Rs. 6.42.834.60 p. could he correctlv allocat-
ed to the two Grants namelv Grant No. ‘61-Broadcasting' and Grant
No. ‘127-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting'. there would have been a saving of Rs. 91692 under Grant
No. “127-Capital Outlav of the Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting’ instead of the excess of Rs. 5.673. as disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts. The Public Accounts Committee, in para 7 of
their 16th Report (First Lok Sabha). enunciated the principle that
any established misclassification in the Appropriation Accounts
which avoids the necessitv for regularisation of any excess hv
Parliament would be taken into account in making'then rpcnrr;-
mendations to Parliament. In consonance with this principle. the
excess in this Grant. which is due to a misclassification mav not be

88



89

considered as requiring a fresh vote of Parliament for regularisa-
tion under Article 115 of the Constitution.

It may also be mentioned that as per the Appropriation Accounts,
1867-68, there is a saving of Rs. 1,98,049 in Grant No. ‘61-Broadcast-
ing'. Even after adjusting the amount of Rs. 87,365 referred to

above, under that Grant, there will still be a saving of Rs. 1,00,644
under that Grant.

This note has been vetted by Auan.



APPENDIX XX .
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION & POWER
SusJEcT: —Regularisation of excess in Grant No. 128.—Capital Out-
lay on Multipurpose River Schemes disclosed in Voted
Grant in the Appropriation Accoun:s (Civil), 1967-68.

Total Grant Actual expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
24,50,18,000 25,37,43,352 87,25,352

The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1967-68, have disclosed an
excess of Rs. 87,25352 in Grant No. 128-Capital Outlay on Multi-
purpose River Schemes. From the enclosed statement (Annexure)
showing the final grant. actual expenditure and the excesses/savings
under various group-heads in this Grant, it will be seen that the
excess is under sub-head A.2-Damodar Valley Corporation amount-
ing to Rs. 93.39 lakhs. and A.5-Farakka Barrage Project amounting
to Rs. 18.48 lakhs. This excess is counterbalanced to some extent
by the saving of Rs. 24,61822 under other heads in the grant,
reducing the net excess to Rs. 87.25.352.

2. The excess has arisen as a consequence of the adjustment in
the accounts for 1967-68 on the 11th December, 1968, vide D.O.
letter No. WM(C)-98-CO 408, dated 11th December, 1968 from Shri
K. N. Rao. Senior Deputy Accountant General. Central, Calcutta
(copy enclosed for ready reference), of a debit of Rs. 93.39 lakhs
which could nct be adjusted in the accounts for 1966-67 in the
Books of the Accountant General. Central. Calcutta. The circum-
stances under which the debit could not be adjusted have already
been placed before the Public Accounts Committee in reply to Lok
Sabha Secretariat's Office Memorandum No. 2116 2 68-PAC. dated
the 9th August. 1968 (copy enclosed). The adjustment attracts the
recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee contained in
para 4.26 of the 45th Report of the Committee (S. No. 14 of Appen-
dix XXIII thereto) and has been treated as rectification of an account-
ing omission.

3. There was a saving of Rs. 39,80,022 in Grant No. 132-Capital
Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes, vide page 143 of the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil), 1966-67. which was partly due to the
non-adjustment in the accounts of that year of the debits represent-
ing payment of Rs. 93.39 lakhs sanctioned to the Damodar Valley
Corporation. This adjustment has been carried out in the vear
1967-68 and has resulted in a net excess of Rs. 87,25.352 in Grant No
128 as explained in paragraph ! above After taking into account
the saving of Rs. 38,80,022 the net excess which requires regularisa-
tion, under Article 115 of the Constitution of India. in the accounts
of the year 1967-68 is Rs. 47.45,330 (Rs. 87.25,352 minus Rs. 38,80,022).
This may kindly be recommended for regularisation.

4. This note has been vetted by Audit.

90



ANNEXURE

Grant No. 128—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes (All Voted)

Major Head and Group

Final Grant Actual Excess(-+)
Head Expenditure Saving (—)
(0 (2) (3) (4)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘98’
A.—Capital Qutly on Multi-
purpose River Schemes.
A. 1.—Central Water and
Power Research Station
O 23,86,000
R 1,77,000 25,63,000 24,77,946 (—) 85,054

A. 2.—Damodar Valley Cor-
poration.

O 89,00,000 60,00,000  1,53,39,000 () 93,39,000
R ~—29,00,000
A. 3.—Power Rese.rch In-
stitute.
O. 6,00,000
R —¢,67,000 33,000 30,628 (—) 2,372
A. 4—Technical Training
Centres.
Q 7,25,000
R ~—4,45,300 2,79,700 1,62,:297 (—) 1,17,403
A. s.—Farukka Barrage
Project.
O 22,94,09,000
R 36,88,700  23,30,07,700  23,49,45,874 () 18,48,174
A. 6.—Switchgear Testing
and Development  La-
boratory.
O 13,00,000
R --5,15,800 7,84,5@ 7)73:380 (’—) 11,130
)]

1088 (ail) L8S—7,



(1) @) @3) «)
Rs. Rs Rs.
A. 7.—Engineering Museum.
o 10,00,000
R —9,95,000 5,000 504 (=) 4,408
A 8.—Neyveli Training
Instreure.
O 1,00,000
R —-77:400 22,600 13,723 (—) 926
A. 9.—Training Institute.
O 1,00,000
R —1,00,000
A. 10.—Load Despatching
Training Institute.
O 4,98,000
R —4,98,000
Surrenders or withdrawals
R 22,32,500 22,32,500 (—) 22,32,507
ToTAL 24,50,18,000  25,37,43,352 (—) 87,25,357

Copy of D.O. letter No. WM (C) 88-CO/408, dated the 11th De-
cember, 1968, from Shri K. N. Rao, Sr. Dy. Accountant General
(Central), Calcutta, to Shri G. C. Mitree. Dy, Financial Adviser,
Govt. of India, Ministry of Irrigation and Power, New Delhi.

Please refer to your D.O. letter No. Bud. 4(7) /67-AC-Vol. II dat-
ed 23rd November, 1968 and subsequent D.O. reminder No. Bud (AC)-
4(7) /67-Vol. 11, dated 3rd December, 1968 regarding the Appropria-
tion Account of Grant No. 132-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River

Schemes for the year 1966-67.

The adjustment of Rs. 93-39 lakhs

has since been carried out in the accounts for 1967-68.




Copy of Office Memorandum No. 2/1/16/2/68/PAC, dated the 8th
August, 1968 from Shri K. Seshadri, Under Secretary, Lok Sabha
Secretariat, New Delhi to the Ministry of Irrigation and Power
(Shri G. C. Mitroo, Deputy Financial Adviser), New Delhi,

Sussecr:— P.A.C.—Consideration of Audit Report (Civil), 1968 and
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1966-67.

The undersinged is directed to forward herewith 5 copies of the
list of points arising out of the evidence given before the Public
Accounts Committee at their sittings held on 3rd July, 1968.

It is requested that 40 copies each of the notes containing the
requisite information duly vetted by Audit may kindly be forwar-
ded to this Secretariat by 24th August, 1968 at the latest.

If any delay is enticipated in getting the notes vetted by Audit
5 advance copies thereof may kindly be forwarded to this Secre-
tariat in the first instance.

The receipt of this O.M. may kindly be acknowledged.
Sd/-
Under Secretary.

List of Points on which further information was desired by the
Public Accounts Committee during their sitting held on 3-7-1968
(F. N).

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION & POWER
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1966-67.

Page No. 143—Grant No. 132—Capita] Outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes

[ ] L] * * [ ]
(b) A-2—Damodar Valley Corporation

6. Please state the reasons for the saving of Rs. 93.39 lakhs under
this head.

Please also indicate why the reasons for the savings were not
intimated to Audit in time for incorporation in the Appropriation
Accounts,



o
GOVERNMENT orF INDIA

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

SusJyecr: —Consideration of Audit Report (Civil) 1968 and Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) 1966-67,

Reference: Lok Sabha Secretariat's O.M. No. 2{1/16]2{68-PAC, dated
the 9th August, 1968.

Point No. 6—Please state the reasons for the saving of Rs. 93.39
lakhs under the Head ‘A-2—Damodar Valley Corporation’.

Please wlso indicate why the reasons for the saving were not
intimated to Audit in time for incorporation in the Appropriation
Accounts.

Reply—The matter has been examined in consultation with
Audit. The saving of Rs. 93.39 lakhs occurred due to non-adjust-
ment by the A.G, Central Calcutta, of an advance drawn by the
Damodar Valley Corporation in the accounts for the vear 1966-67
as the debit vouchers in question received from the Reserve Bank
of India, Calcutta, were misplaced in the Accountant Generals
Office. The Audit authorities have stated that detailed investiga-
tions are being carried out with a view to fix responsibility for the
vouchers being misplaced.



APPENDIX XXI

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PRESIDENT'S SECRETARIAT

Reshtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi-4.
Note for regularisation of Excess expenditure over sanctioned

Appropriation ‘Staff, Household and Allowances of the President’
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1967-68.

CHARGED
Original Supplementary Finar Acual Excess(t)
Appropriation. Appropriation. Appropriation. Expenditure  Saving(—
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
32,37,000 62,000 32,99,000 33,07,059  (*; 8,059

The original appropriation of Rs. 32,37,000 was augmented by
Rs. 62,000 by taking a supplementary appropriation under the sub-
head ‘B. 1-President's Secretariat’ in the February, 1968, Session of
Parliament. Against the final appropriation of Rs. 32,899,000, the
actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 33,07,059, leaving an uncovered
excess of Rs. 8,059 which required to be regularised. The excess
occurred mainly under the Group Head 'A-President’s Salary and
Allowances'—Sub-head ‘A. 2-Tour Expenses' (Rs. 5759) and sub-
head ‘B. 2-Military Secretary's Office & Establishment (Rs. 6,184)

and was partly counterbalanced by savings to the extent of Rs. 3884
under other sub-heads.

The circumstances leading to the excess are explained here
under:

(i) Excess of Rs. 5,759 under the Group-head ‘A-President's
Salary & Allowances’—Sub-head ‘A. 2-Tour Expenses'.

The excess was due to adjustment in March (Supplementary)
1968 accounts of a debit of Rs. 34,508 raised by the Accounts Officer,
Southern Railway. on account of journey undertaking by the Ex.
President from New Delhi to Madras in April, 1967. The debit was
received direct by the A.G.CR., New Delhi and came to notice
only after the close of the year when no action was possibie to pro-
vide additional funds to cover the expenditure.

95



96

(il) Excess of Rs. 6,184 under the Sub-head ‘B. 2—Military
Secretary’s Office and Establishment’.

The excess was mainly 4ue to the fact that an amount of
Rs. 4,992 representing telephone charges recoverable from a few
offices situated in Rashtrapati Bhavan for the use of the PBX tele-
phones installed therein was received after the close of the year
1967-68 and could not, therefore, be utilised towards payment of
telephone bills, as anticipated, and was, instead, accounted for
under the receipt head only in the year 1968-69. A part of the
excess is also due to adjustment late in the year of e larger amount
than anticipated in respect of medical supplies received from
Medical Stores Depot, Karnal.

It is requested that the overall excess of Rs. 8,059 which works
out to 0.24 per cent of the final appropriation, may be recommended
for regularisation by Parliament in waccordance with Article 116 of
the Constitution of India.



APPENDIX XXII

Explanatory Notes on excesses over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations during 1867-68 vide Para 8 (Pages 7 & 8) of
Audit Report, Railways, 1969 and Para 28 (pages 10 & 11) of Ap-
propriation Accounts of Railways in India for 1967-68, Part I—
Review.

Five voted grants out of twenty, namely, Grants No. 5, 7, 8, 16 and
20 were exceeded during the year 1967-68. There was no excess
under any of the ten ‘charged’ appropriations.

1.1. The excess was only 0.1 % in grant 5, 0.76z in grant 7, 0.9%
in grant 8 and 1.8% under grant 16, The excess of only Rs. 273 under
grant No. 20 was insignificant (vide sub-para V below) and occur-
red owing to the provision being rounded off to thousands of rupees
and such excesses will be avoided in future by fixing the provision
at the next higher instead of the nearest thousand. Every care is
taken to assess the expenditure under each Grant as precisely as
possible and to take supplementary grants, where necessary, so that
excesses are obviated as far as possible.

1.2. Detailed explanations, grant by grant, are furnished below,
and the position of the original and the supplementary grants vis-
a-vis the actual expenditure in each case is shown in the statement
at Annexure 'A’ to these notes.

1.3. As the excesses to be regularised by Parliament have to take
into account any erroneous adjustments as between grants, the
figures listed in Annexure ‘A’ to this memorandum are of the
excesses as shown in para 28 at page 10—11 of the Appropria-
tion accounts for 1967-68—Part I—Review (and also Para 8 at page
7-8 of the Audit Report, Railways, 1969) as well as the effect of
the items of mis-classification of expenditure.

14. It is requested that the P.A.C. may be pleased to recom-
mend that the aforesaid excesses be regularised by Parliament in
the manner prescribed under Article 115 of the Constitution.

1.5. This memoramtium has been seen by Audit.

97



98

I. Excess of Rs. 17,44,809 under Grant No. 5—Revenue—Ordinary
Working Expenses—Repairs and Maintenance (in relation to
the voted final grant of Rs. 2,15,26,02,000)—0.1%

This grant is for expenditure on the Repairs and Maintenance
of Railway Assets, like Track, Buildings, Rolling Stock, Ferries
Electrical and Signal equipment and installations Machinery etc.

The excess under this grant occurred chiefly on the N.F. (77
lakhs) and N.E. (38 lakhs) Railways, with comparatively the small
excesses on the Northern (8 lakhs) and the Western (5 lakhs)
Railways. These were partly offset by savings chiefly on the South
Eastern (43 lakhs), the Central (29 lakhs), the Southern (20 lakhs)
and the Eastern (18 lakhs) Railways.

The excess was mainly due to higher expenditure on shed and
shop repairs to rolling stock, owing to heavier repairs and greater
replacement of parts found necessary towards the close of the year,
increase in prices of materials etc. (53 lakhs) and the adjustment
of certain arrear debits in respect of stores (36 lakhs), and some
minor variations (3 lakhs). These excesses were partly offset by
savings, chieflyv umder ‘Way and Works’, resulting from less expen-
diture on repairs to and maintenance of bridges, track. residential
and service buildings etc. due, inter alia, to measures of economy
like leaving certain posts unfilled and engaging less labour, non-
receipt of ballast and other materials and debits relating to them
to the extent expected etc. (44 lakhs) amd the aggregate of fluciua-
tions in expenditure on electrical and signal and tele-communica-
tion services and other expenses etc. (31 lakhs).

After including the mmount of misclassifications riz.. Rs. 882,522
(cf. Annexures A and B) mainly on the Northern Railway. the
excess actually requiring regularisation by Parliament works upto
Rs. 26,271,331 in relation to Voted Grant of Rs. 2.15,26.02.000 i.e.
about 0.19%.

IT. Excess of Rs. 9783494 wunder Grant No. T-—Revenue Working

Expenses—Operation (Fuel) (in relation to voted final grant of
Rs. 1,40.27,04,000)—0.79 .

This grant deals with expenditure on coal and other fuel, freight
amd handling charges, sales tax, excise duty and cess on coal and
electric current for traction purposes.

The excess of 97.89 lakhs is only 0.7% of the final grant of
Rs. 14027 crores voted by Parliament. Though the originating



tonnage of goods traffic as enticipated in the Budget was not likely
to materialise and a saving of about 1} crores was anticipated due
to lower level of traffic, a supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 8.06
crores was obtained in February/March, 1968 mainly to cover post
budget increases in prices of coal, diesel oil, electricity etc. (Rs. 6.90
crores) and increase in fuel consumption due to detention to trains
(Rs. 1.60 crores). This additional provision, however, proved in-
sufficient resulting in the excess. The excess occurred chiefly on
the Northeast Frontier (due mainly to inadequate provision) (40
lakhs), the Western due inter-alia to provision not made for certain
arrear payments (38 lakhs), Central (34 lakhs) and the Northern
(15 lkhs) Railways and was partly reduced by savings, mainly on
the South Eastern (18 lakhs) and the North Eastern (15 lakhs)
Railways the balance of the excess being shared by the Southern
and the Eastern Railways on which excesses of minor magnitude
occurred.

The excess was chieflv under “Cost of other Fuel” and resulted
from consumption of more diesel oil consequent on the increase in
dieselisation and the increase in the average rate of diesel oil (66
lakhs), adjustment of heavier debits for Excise Duty and Sales Tax
on Oil towards the close of the vear (19 lakhs), heavier adjust-
ment of “Losses on Fuel” towards the fag end of the vear (32
lakhs), heavier expenditure on account of incrcese in the sales tax,
excise duty, etc. on coal including arrears (18 lakhs) and aggre-
gate of minor variations (1 lakh).

The above excesses were partly offset by savings on the con-
sumption of coal owing partly to greater dieselisation and the lower
level of traffic and partly to fluctuations in the average issue rate
of coal (32 lakhs) and in the adjustments of freight and handling
charges on fuel (6 lakhs).

111, Excess of Rs. 37.32,622 under Grant No. 8—Working Expenses—

Operation other than staff and Fuel (in relation to the voted
final grant of Rs. 40,63,90,000) —0.9%.

This grant deals with operational expenditure on stationery, forms
and tickcts, the handling collection and delivery of goods and ex-
penses at out-agencies, compensation for goods lost or damaged in-
cluding amounts kept in suspense pending settlement of inter-
railway lmbility, electrical general services, clothing and stores ete.

The excess of Rs. 37.33 lakhs was 0.99 of the total grant of
Rs. 40.64 crores. This was made up of 28 lakhs under final heads
and 9 lakhs under Suspense. The excess under final heads occurred



100

chiefly on the South Eastern (43 lakhs), the Central (27 lakhs) and
the Northeast Frontier (6 lakhs) Railways and was partly reduced
by savings on the Eastern (25 lakhs), the Southern (13 lakhs) and

the North Eastern (9 lakhs) Railways.

The excess under the final heads was mainly due to heavier pay-
ment of terminal charges to Port Trust Railways on the South
Eastern Railway (36 lakhs); these payments used to be taken es a
reduction in earnings but were treated as working expenses accord-
ing to a decision taken in the course of the year. The other varia-
tions of magnitude rosulted from the adjustment of more freight
charges on railway materials, mostly on the Central Railway (13
lakhs), more pavments of compensation for goods lost or damaged
(12 lakhs), mainly on the Central and the Western Railways;
partly offset by sundry net savings due chiefly to fluctua-
tions in adjustments under the stock adjustment eccount (8 lakhs)
chiefly on the Western Railway and less expenditure under statio-
nery, forms and tickets and clothing etc. on account of non-receipt
of debits to the extent expected (15 lakhs) chiefiy on the South
Eastern, Central and Southern Railways and other minor variations

(10 lakhs).

The excess of 9 lakhs under Suspense was due to adjustment of
more debits for compensation for goods lost or damaged under this
kead pending fixation of inter-Railwayv liabilities.

W. Excess of Rs. 9,77,620 under Gran: No. 16—Pensionary Charges—
Pension Fund (in relation to :the voted final grant of
Rs. 5,30,47,000) —1.89% .

This Grant deals with expenditure on the payment of pensionary
eharges to railway employees governed by the pensionary form of
retirement benefits.

The excess of Rs. 978 lakhs was 1.8% of the total grant of
Rs. 530 crores voted by Parliament. The excess occurred mainly
on the Central due to under estimation of funds (9 lakhs), the South
Central (7 lakhs) and the Southern (4 lakhs) Railways and was
partly reduced by savings mainly on the Eastern (7 lakhs) and the
Western (5 lakhs) Railways, the balance being shared by the other
Railways etc.

The excess was due to heavier debits from the Civil Accounts
Officers who, under the extant arrangements, are disbursing pension
to the ex-employees of Railways (5 lakhs) and the transfer of debits



i 101

by éertain Railways to the recently formed South Central Railway in
the ,accounts for March 1968, i.e. after the fixation of the final re-
quirement (6 lakhs). This was partly offset by savings resulting
chiefly from the aggregate of minor fluctuations, the more important
of which was in payments on account of ex-gratia pensions to rail-
way staff who had retired under the scheme of Contributory Pro-
vident Fund, prior to 1-4-1957 (the date with effect from which
pension scheme was introduced on the Railways) (1 lakh).

After including the amount of mis-classifications viz., Rs. 5,728
(cf. Annexures A & B), the excess actually requiring regularisa-
sion by Parliament works upto Rs. 9,83,349 in relation to the voted
grant of Rs. 5,30,47.000 i.e. 1-8 per cent.

V. Excess of Rs. 273 under Grant No. 20— Withdrawal from Revenue
Reserve Fund (in relation to the voted final grant ef
Rs. 2,15,63,000).

One of the recommendations of the Railway Convention Com-
wmittee 1965 approved by Parliament provides for the amortisation
of the unproductive capital in the Railway undertaking commenc-
ing from 1966-67 by utilising the annual interest accruing to the
Railway Revenue Reserve Fund (which may be supplemented by
such eppropriations from Railway revenues from time to time as
may be possible). In the original budget for 1967-68 presented te
Parliament in May 1967 a provision of 205.49 lakhs was made for the
amortisation of the element of over-capitmlisation from the interest
expected to be available. On the final closing of the accounts fer
1866-87, however, it was observed that the amount of interest
available for the purpose was found to be 21563 lakhs ie. 10.14
lakhs more than the originel anticipation. Accordingly, a supple-
mentary grant amounting to Rs. 10.14 lakhs was obtained from
Parliament in March 1968. The actual adjustment in units, however,
amounted to Rs. 2,15,63,273, creating a small excess of Rs. 273 over
the total voted grant which had been rounded off to the nearest
thousand of rupees. This explains the minor excess of Rs. 273. Such
excesses will be avoided in future by fixing the provision at the
next higher thousand instead of the nearest thousand.



ANNEXURE A

Statiment shotving Excesses over Grants as shown vn Para 8 of the Railway Audit Repors 1969 as well as excesses worked out after
taking into Account stems of Misclassificaton.

(Figures in units of rupees)

Real excess  %age of %Y age of
] E after taking  excess real
S. No. Number and Name of Original Supplementary Final Expenditure XCESs into account (Col. 7 to  Excess
' Lrant Grant Grant Grant Mlsclas_sx— Co.. s) (Coi 8 to
fication col. 5)
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 9 1o
1 S-Revenue—Working Ex-
penses—Repairs  and
Muaintenance 2,09,31,07,000  5,94,95,000 2,15.26,02,000 2,15,43,46,809  17,44,809  [26,27,331 -08 -12
2 7-Revenue—Working Ex-
pen%cs—()pcm(mn__
Fuel . 1,31,20,91,000  9,06,13,000  1,40,27,04,000 1.41,24,93,494 97,%9.494  97,89,494 70 70
3 3-Revenue—Working Ex-
penses—QOperating
other than Stat and
Fucl . 37,77,20,000 2,86,70,000  40,63,90,000  41,01,22,622  37,32,622  §37,32,622 092 ‘92
4 16-Pentionary Charges—
Peasion Fund | 4,11.07,000 1,17,40,000 5,30,47,000 $.,40,24,620 9,77,620 9,83,349 1-84 1-85
5  20-Withdrawals from Re-
venue Reserve Fund 2,05,49,000 L10.14.000 2,15,63,000 2,15,53,273 273 273

T01



ANNEXURE B
Grant No. s—Revenue—Working Expenses, Repasrs and Mainsenance.

S. No. Particulars Amount
Rs.
1 Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts ) . 17,44,809
2 (a) Deduct \—

(i) Expenditure relating to Charged Appropriation

(Rs. 761) Grant No. 13 (Rs. 8,849 booked under

Grant No. 5 . 9,610
(it) Erroneous ad)ustment of pcrxodlcal overhaul to

Pak. Railways Wagons adjustable with 'Government

of Pakistan under this grant instead of under ‘Accounts

with Government of Pakistan® . . . 3,92,865
(iii) Expenditure erroneously booked twice under
Grant No. § . . 14,179
(iv) Certain expenditure crroneousl) chargcd to gram
No. 5 instead of grant No. 13 . . 11,628
428,282
(b) Add .—

(i) Expenditure relating to grant 5 booked under grant
6 (Rs. 799) and ‘Deposit Works’ (Rs. 2,48,805) . 2,49,604

(ii) Expenditure relating to grant 5 erroneously booked

under grant 14 . . . 10,44,000
(iii) Inrerest charges received from | & T Dcpanment
relating to Grant 13 booked under Grant § . . 17,200
13,710,804
26,27,331
Real Excess to be regu laris 1 -
t2(b).

Grant No. 16—Pensionary charges—Pension fund
1 Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts
2 Add:—
Erroneous treatment of recoveries on account of Service
Contribution from other departments as a reduction
of expenditure within the grant instead of unde

credits and recoveries . . . . ) 5,739
Real Excess to be regularised by Parliament . . 9,83,349

——

103



APPENDIX XXINI

ACTION TAKEN ON OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS
" OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE CONTAINED IN
THEIR 31ST REPORT

(4TH LOK SABHA)

1. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY
GOVERNMENT

Recommendation

The Committee in their successive Reports on Excesses over
Voted Grant:Charged Appropriations have been commenting upon
the delays on the part of Ministries Departments in furnishing
notes stating the reasons for or circumstances leading to such ex-
cesses and emphasising the need for submission of these notes within
the prescribed time-limit of two months from the date of presenta-
tion of the Accounts to the House. They had also urged the Minis-
try of Finance in para 1.5 of their 45th Report (Third Lok Sabha)
to devise ways and means to avoid such chronic delays on the part
of Ministries. They regret to observe that this year also there was
no improvement. Not a single note relating to Excesses disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) was received within the
stipulated time-limit of two months. It is hardly necessary to point
out that such delays not only disturb the programme of work of
the Committee but also result in avoidable delay in the regularisa-
tion of excesses by Parliament.

(S. No. 1 of Appendix XXXIV to the 3lIst Report of the Public
Accounts Committee—4th Lok Sabha).

Action taken

A revised procedure has since been adopted for the submission of
notes on excesses (effective from excesses for the year 1967-88), as
recommended by the Committee vide S. No. 31—Para 3.9 of their
above Report. It is hoped that as a result there will not by any
undue delays in the submission of notes in future.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs) OM. No. F. 8
(52)-B|68 dt. 13-6-69].

104



105

Recommendation

“The Committee would also like to abserve that although they
have been repeatedly urging upon Ministries|Departments to make
every effort to avoid excesses, there has been no improvement in
the matter. During the year under report, Excesses over Voted
Grants and Charged Appropriations as disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts (Civil) aggregated Rs. 5.09 crores and Rs. 4.34 crores
respectively as against Rs. 2.95 crores and Rs. 1.99 crores respectively
during the preceding year. The Committee would like Ministries
not to lose sight of the fact that an excess over the amount Voted
by the Legislature represents an unauthorised expenditure which
vitiates Parliamentary control. The Committee would like the
Ministry of Finance to take suitable measures to ensure that such
excesses over expenditure are reduced to the bare minimum.”

“The Committee find from the notes furnished by the Ministries
that defective estimation at the time of framing the Budget and
revised estimates and that failure to anticipate properly the receipt
of stores and debits relating thereto, absence of adequate provision
for the adjustment of past liabilities, erroneous adjustments and
lack of proper control over expenditure continued to be the main
causes for excesses during the year under report. Another factor
which contributed to heavy excesses this year was lack of coordi-
nation between the Central Ministries of Finance and Irrigation and
Power and between the Centra] Ministries of Finance and Transport
on the one hand and the State Governments on the other”.

[Recommendations No. 2 (Para 14) and No. 3 (Para 22) of
Appendix XXXIV to the 31st Report (4th Lok Sabha)}

Action taken

The task of framing budget estimates realistically and exercising
proper control over expenditure devolves primarily on the adminis-
trative Ministries!Departments. Various procedures have been laid
down by this Ministry in this connection in the G.F.Rs. which inter-
elia include maintenance of expenditure control registers, liability
register, reconciliation of departmental figures of expenditure with
the Accounts Office figures etc. The administrative Ministries|
Departments are required to conduct a periodical review of the pro-
gress of expenditure against sanctioned grants so that Supplemen-
tary Demands can be presented to Parliament, where excesses are
anticipated. Further instructions have been issued recently (om
S5th February, 1969) for the proper maintenance of Control Register,



106

reconciliation of departmental figures of expenditure with the
Accounts Office figures etc. Financia] Advisers in the Department
of Expenditure are also required to undertake a review of the pro-
gress of expenditure under the grants controlled by their associs-
ted Ministries|Departments early in January every year with a view
to making a realistic assessment of likely excesses|savings under
each grant.

2. In order tc assist the administrative Ministries in the task of
framing budget estimates realistically and exercising effective con-
trol over expenditure, instructions have recently been issued by
this Ministry (on 18th October, 1968) making it obligatory for each
Ministry to have an internal financial edviser who will be in charge
of the Budget and Accounts Cells in addition to the Internal Finance
Cell. The need for organising these cells with suitably trained and
qualified staff has again been urged in these instructions.

3. It may be mentioned thet as against an excess of Rs. 845
crores during the year 1966-67 relating to 26 grants included in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) the excess during the year 1967-68
amounted to Rs. 5.66 crores involving 18 grants, thereby showing
improvement in the position. It is hoped that as a result of the
measures referred to above, the position will improve still further.
Nevertheless suitable instructions have again been issued tc the
Ministries with reference to the observations of the Committee
vide OM. No. F. 12(44)-E (Coord) 68 dated 29.4.69 (copy enclosed).

{Min. of Fin. (Deptt. of Expenditure) O. M. Nc. F. 12(44)-E (Coord) |
68, dt 3.7.1969].



ANNEXURE

No. F. 12(44)-E (Courd) |68
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Expenditure)
New Delhi, the 29th April, 1869,

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SusJsecT: —31st Report of the P.A.C. (4th Lok Sabha)—Recommen-
datwon Nos. 2 and 3 regarding control over erpendituve.

The Public Acceunts Committee in their 31st Report (4th Lok
Sabha) dealing with cases of “Excesses” over voted grants/charged
appropriations relating to the year 1966-67 have observed in
paras 1.4 and 2.2 thereof as under:—

“The Committee would also like to observe that although
they have been repeatedly urging upon Ministries|
Departments to make every effort to avoid excesses, there
has heen no improvement in the matter. During the year
under report, Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations as disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts (Civil) aggregated Rs. 5.09 crores and Rs. 4.34
crores respectively as against Rs. 2.95 crores and Rs. 1.99
crores respectively during the preceding year. The Com-
mittee would like Ministries not to lose sight of the fact
that an excess over the amount Voted by the Legislature
represents an unauthorised expenditure which vitiates
Parliamentary control. The Committee would like the
Ministry of Finance to take suitable measures to ensure
that such excesscs over expenditure are reduced to the
bare minimum.” (Para 14).

“The Committee find from the notes furnished by the Minis-
tries that defective estimation at the time of framing the
Budget and revised estimates and that failure to anticipate
properly the reccipt cof stores and debits relating thereto,

107
1098 (aii) LS—8.



108

absence of adequate provision for the adjustment of past
liabilities, erroneous adjustments and lack of proper con-
trol over expenditure continued to be the main causes
for excesses during the year under report. Another
factor which contributed to heavy excesses this year was
lack of coordination between the Central Ministries of
Finance and Irrigation and Power and between the Cen-
tral Ministries of Finance and Transport on the one hand
and State Governments on the other.”” (Para 2.2).

2. The Ministry of Finance have laid down detailed procedures
for achieving effective control over expenditure (vide Rules 65 to
69 of G.F.Rs. amd the various Governrhent of India's decisions there-
under) which inter alia, include proper maintenance of expenditure
control registers and liability register, prompt adjustment of debits,
systematic reconciliation of departmental figures with thc buoks of
accounts offices etc. Under this Department OM. No. F.10(3)-E
(Coord) 67. deted 18th October, 1968. Ministries have also been
urged to strengthen their Finance, Budget and Accounts cells and
to place them under the charge of Internal Financial Advisers.
This should go a long way in overcoming the defects pointed out
by the Committee. Attention is also invited to the instructions
issued in this Department O.M. No. F. 15(1)-E (Coord) 69, dated 5th
February, 1969, regarding control of expenditure.

3. The need for realistic budgeting and effective control over ex-
penditure with reference to sanctioned grants end appropriations
has been stressed time and again by the P.A.C. The Committee
had commented on the cases of exccsses in their reports for 1964-65
and 1965-66 also. The observations of the Committee have been
brought to the notice of the Ministries Departments.

4. The Ministry of Home Affairs etc. are once again requested to
pay special attention to this task of exercising eflective control
over the progress of expenditure and taking timely action for pro-
vision of requisite funds to cover anticipated commitments during
a financial year thereby avoiding the occurrence of excesses over
sanctioned grants. Suitable instructions may alsy kindly be issucd
to all subordinate euthorities concerned under them.

5d./-

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.



109

To
All Ministries|Deptts. of the Govt. of India.
No. F. 12(44)-E (Coord) /68.

Copy forwarded to all F. As. and Expenditure Branches for in-
formation. It is requested that the observations of the Committee
may be borne in mind while conducting the reviews regarding pro-
gress of expenditure against sanctioned grants to be undertaken by
F. As. early in January each year [vide this Deptt. Memo. No. F.
15(2) -E (Coord) /66, dated 30.12.66] so as to ensure that all antici-
pated commitments are taken into account and necessary provision
of funds made therefor, thereby obviating excesses over sanctionfzd
grants.

Copy also forwarded to:—
(i) C. & A, G. of India.
{(ii) Supreme Court.
(iii) Election Commission.
(iv) Lok Sabha Secretariat (P.A.C. Branch).
(v) A.G.CR., New Delhi.
(vi) E.A. Department (Budget Division).

Sd./-

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.

Copy for necessary action in so far as they are administratively
concerned to:—
(1) Defence Division.
(ii) A. & B. Branch.
(iii) E.G.I. Branch.

Sd./-
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India,

Recommendation

The Ministry have further stated that most of the items of
expenditure on account of which the excess resulted could not be
anticipated and were of unavoidable nature. At that time of the
Year, it was too late to restrict the expenditure to the desired extent.
It was also not possible to make an application for advance from
the Contingency Fund of India as the exact picture of the excess



110

expenditure particularly due to adjustment of bills, wag not avail-
able.

The Committee are not impressed by most of the reasons given
by the Min'strv for the excess. It is not clear why the Ministry
failed to provide for payment of bills relating to the previous year,
as it would have been hardly reasonable to suppose that debits
would remain unadjusted for two years. Not is it clear whether
the increase in printing charges occurred so unpredictably as to
make provision for it impracticable. As regards the purchase of
staff cars, the Committee find from the explanation of the Ministry
that the orders were placed in the previous year. In the circum-
stances, it is not clear how the necessity for a provision on this
account escaped the notice of the Ministry., Mention has been made
in the explanation of the increase in the price of stores due to de-
valuation and increase in customs duty. Devaluation occurred in
June. 1866 and no increases in customs duty also were made towards
the close of the financial vear. The explanation of the Ministry in
this regard can. therefore, be hardly regarded as tenable.

{S. No. 8 Appendix XXXIV Para No. of Report 2.16 and 2.17]
Action taken

Though the liability on the items resulting in excess wia: not
unforeseen at the time of framing the revised estimates, it wa- felt
that adjustments of pavments in respect of certain items outstand-
ing from previous years might not materialise before the close of
the financial year. But towards the close of the vear unexpectedly
some pending debits were adjusted and expenditure on certain
items could not be avoided. The excess can. therefore to a great
extent, be said to be on account of error of judgement on the scale
of likelv pavments or adjustments. In future greater care will be
taken to assess the extent of such liabilities as accurately as po:sible
to ensure that expenditure does not exceed the funds voted by
Parliament.

[Ministry of Information & Broadcasting OM. No. 9(9)68-B(B)
Dt. 20-5-1969.]

Recommendation

The Committee observe that during the previous year also, there
was an excess under this Grant to the tun: of Rs. 43 lakhs. Com-
menting upon the excess, the Public Accounts Committee (1967-68)
had desired the Ministry to tighten the procedure of control nver
expenditure so that such excesses did not re-ur.



111

In a note furnished by the Ministry pursuant to the above re-
commendation of the Public Accounts Committee (1367-68), it has
been stated as follows:

“In order to tighten up the procedure of control over ex-
penditure, the Dircctorate General, All India Radio have
issued instructinns to the various Units of the All India
Radio that ngy vacant posts for which no provision exist
in the sanctioned budzet should be filled in; that all
tours should be restricted 1o the absolute minimum; that
all avoidable purchases shnuld be given up and the
strictest control exercised over the purchase of station-
ery, furniture, musical instruments etc.; that trunk
calls should be eliminated unless ahsclutely essential;
that even local calls should be restricted; that strictest
economy in the use of electricity, and power should be
observed; that strict economv in the consumption of
petrol and other motor oil should be achieved by reduc-
ing the number of trips of vehicles to the minimum; that
hiring of taxis should be discontinued except in unavoid-
able circumstances and that programmes should be
repeated on tape to the maximum extent possible”.

The Committee feel that these instructions have va'ue only if
the field organisations in fact act on them in letter and spirit and
ensure that the sanctioned budget allotment is not exceeded. The
Committee would like to watch this through the future Appropria-

tion Accounts relating to this grant of the Ministry of Information
& Bradcasting.

[S. No. 10—Appendix XXXIV Para No. 2.19, 2.20 and 2.21 of 3ist
Repert (Fourth Lok Sebha)].

Action Taken

The attention of the Field Organisations have been drawn to
the comments of the P A.C. and they have been asked to make all
efforts not to exceed the sanctioned Budget Grant.

[Ministry of Information and Broadcasting O.M. No. 9(a) 68-B(B)
of 20-5-1969]
Recommendation

The Committee are surprised to learn that the Ministry of
E'Fmance who are expected to give a lead to other Ministries in the
Ematter of financial discipline, should have advised the Ministry to



112

ssue telegraphic instructions to field offices to defer the expenditure
to the next financial year which was not only in contravention of
Rule 75 of the General Financial Rules, but also against the repeated
observations made by the Public Accounts Committee in their suc-
cessive Reports on Excesses. The Committee take a scrious view

of this.

[Sr. No. 16 Appendix XXXIV, Para No. 2.36 of Thirty-first Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha).]

The P.A.C. (1966-67), in para 3.8 of their 69th Report (3rd Lck
Sabha), had expressed surprise that instructions to postpone pay-
ments to avoid the excess should have been issued. Pursuant to
the above recommendatijon, the Comrittee have been informed by
the Ministry of Finance that, to obviate ruch cases, necessary ins-
tructions had already been issued by them on 10th August, 1966.
The Committee regret to observe that the advice given by the
Ministry of Finance to the Department of Company Affairs in this
case was in direct contravention of their own earlier instructions.
The Committee trust that such contravention of the Financial Rules
by Ministries will not occur in future.

[Sr. No. 17 Appendix XXXIV, Para No. 237 of Thirty-first Report
{(Fourth Lok Sabha).]

Action taken

These paragraphs pertain 1o an excess expenditure of Rs, 80344 -
incurred by the Department of Company Affairs under Demand No.
77—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Law for 1966-67.
In this connection it is submitted that there was a budget provision
of Rs. 42.35 lakhs in B.E. 1966-67 for all the field offices of the De-
partment of Company Affairs. The Department of Company Aflairs
estimated the total requirement at Rs. 46.63 lakhs., when the case
was processed for Supplementary Grant in Februarvy., 1967 In
other words an increase of Rs. 428 lakhs wa> asked for on the
Budget Estimates. After setting off against the savings of Rs. 75.000'-
under the Demand. the net requirement amounted to Rs. 3.53 lakhs.
The increase asked for was due to such factor: as enhanced Dear-
ness Allowance pavable to the staff; reorganisation of the office of
the Official Liquidator, Bombay and Madras and payment of arrears
of rent relating to certain offices in Madras. After a detailed re-
view, which generally took into account likelv economies due,
inter-alia to the directives for economy and also due to the late
receipt and finalisation of bills etc. it wa. considered that a sum of
Rs. 2,19,000 would suffice. As a saving of Rs. 75.000 was available



113

in Demand No. 77, the net additional requirement was estimated
at Rs. 1.44 lakhs and accordingly a Supplementary Demand for that
amount was sought for,

A further review of expenditure for these field offices was under-
taken by the Ministry of Law (Deptt. of Company Affairs) on the
16th March, 1967 in the basis of the actual expenditure incurred in
the previous eleven months. This still revealed a further additional
requirement of Rs. 1.19 lakhs which could not be met by reappro-
priation within the Demand in question viz. No. 77. (The actual
excess, however, eventually turned out to be of Rs. 80,344/- only.)
As at that stage the Supplementary Grant had already been finalis-
ed, deferment of the expenditure to the following year was con-
sidered desirable. The telegraphic instructions to the field offices
to defer the expenditure to the next financial year were issued on
20th March, 1967 since the time left for the closing of the year was
very little. The correct approach would have been to apply for an
advance from the Contingency Fund of India, to cover all incurred
and committed expenditure in excess of the budget provision. This
was unfortunately overlooked. The P.AC’s observation in the
matter have been noted and are being reitcr:ted for strict compli-
ance,

This note has been vetted by the Accountant General, Central
Revenue, New Delhi vide his U.O. No. RRI-3/69-70/189, dated the
3rd June, 1969.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure) Letter No. 13(a) |68|FI
dt. 15-6-69.]

Recommendation

The Committee observe from the note furnished by the Ministry
of Finance that the adjustment of the equipment loan under the
ALD. programme is done by Accounts Officers on the strength of
advice issued by the Ministry of Finance. Out of the total excess
of Rs. 3,68,87,917, the adjustment of the equipment loan (Rs.
1,17,22,081) accounts for the bulk. It is not clear to the Committee
why the Ministry of Finance, having issued the advice for adjust-
ment, failed to ask the Ministry of Irrigation and Power to provide
the requisite funds.

[S. No. 18 of Appendix XXXIV to the 31st Report of the Public
Accounts Committee-—4th Lok Sabha.]



114

Action taken

Under the extent accounting procedure, the cost of eguipment
received under the A.LD, programme was treated as a loan to the
D.E.S.U.|composite Punjab Government and, while necessary adjust-

Harvana Government

ments were carried out by the Accounts Officer on the advice of
this Ministry, it was the responsibility of the Ministry of Irrigation
& Power, to whom copies of the advices issued by this Ministry
were endorsed, to make necessary budget provision for accommo-
dating the debits. Although the Ministry of Irrigation and Power
made provision to accommodate the share of the DES.U. on
account of debits relating to the materials received under the loan.
unfortunately. through over sight, they failed to provide for the
requisite funds in respect of the share thereof of the composite

State of Punjab. There was thus no failure on the part of the
Ministry of Finance.

However, as Central assistance for State Plan Schemes will. from
the current year 1969-70, be released by the Ministry of Finance
themselves in the form of block loans and block grants, sanction
to loans for individual State Plan schemes by the administrative
Ministries will no longer be necessary. The accounting procedure
referred to in the foregoing paragraph is therefore being modified
so that both the DESU and the Government of Haryana pay for the
cost of the equipment received for the Thermal Power Station in

cash. As a result, there will be no further occasion for lapses of
the type that occurred in 1966-67.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs) O.M. No. 8(52)-
Bi68 dated 13-6-69.)

Recommendation

The Committee also observe from the note furnished by the
Ministry of Finance that there was delay on the part of Guvernment
in recovering ways & means advances given to certain States. They
desire that the Central Government should invariably initiate im-

mediate steps for the recovery of uncleared advances, together with
interest, after these come to notice,

[S. No. 19 of Appendix XXXIV to the 31st Report of the Publie
Accounts Committee—4th Lok Sabha].



115

Action Taken

The observations of the Comrﬁittee have been noted.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs) OM. No. 5(322)
B/68 dated 13th June, 1968].

Recommendation

The Committee observe that the excess in this Grant during the
vear 1966-67 was caused by the same factors which were responsible
for the excess during tne nreceding vear. This indicates that cven
after the initial error had come to notice, no remedial steps were teken
and the lack of coordination between the Ministries of Finance and
Irrigation & Power persisted. This the Committee consider highly
regrettable. Theyv would therefore desire that the present proce-
dure may be reviewed and lacuna, if any, removed, so that requisite
fund-, if necessary, are provided in time,

[S. No. 20 of Appendix XXXIV to the 31st Report of the Public
Accounts Committee—4th Lok Sabhal.

Action taken

As already submitted tu the Committee in reply to S. No. 16 of
Appendix XXIX to their 12th Report (4th Lok Sabha), there is no
lacuna in the extant procedure. Moreover, from the year 1969-70,
assistance to State Governments for State Plan schemes including
arrear assistance would be released and also provided for in the
Budget by the Ministry of Finance themselves. The responsibility of
the administrtive Ministries would be confined to the release of
kssistance and providing necessary funds for Centrally-sponsored,
Central Plan and non-Plan Schemes, and the question of issue of
sanctions by Finance Ministry on their behalf would not arise. Thus
under the revised arrangement there would be no scope for excess in
the Grant due to procedural lapses on the part of the administrative
Ministries of the type that occurred in 1966-67.

[Min. of Finance (Deptt. of Econ. Affairs) OM. No. 8(52)-B/68 dated
13-6-1969).

Recommendation

The Committee observed that while there was an excess of
Rs. 3,56.539 on account of receipt of more debits than anticipated in
respect of equipment under Suspense, there was at the same time &

saving of Rs. 2,75,047 on account of delay in receipt of debits from



116

and acceptance of debits by other Departments|Offices concerned
under the same Group-Head. This indicates the need for closer
liaison between the purchase and budget wings. The Committee
trust that necessary remedial steps will be taken in the matter.

[S. No. 21 Appendix XXXIV, Para Nos. 2.48 and 2.49 of the PAC’s
Thirty-first Report (Fourth Lok Sabhe)].

Action taken

The following steps are being taken to ensure close liaison between
the purchase and the budget wings: —

(i) All major purchases of equipment are arranged through
the DG S&D on whom indents are placed after ensuring the
availability of funds in the budget;

(i) After the orders are placed by DG S&D on the suppliers on
the basis of tenders received, close liaison is kept with them
by personal contacts and furnishing clarifications required.
if any, by personal discussion at every stage;

(iii) A close watch is kept on all the indents placed on the
DG S&D and the orders placed by them on the suppliers.
The position is reviewed periodically and bottlenecks, if
any, are again sorted out by personal contacts;

(iv) All cases in which the suppliers are not in a position to
supply the materials by the due dates and consequently
the dates of delivery of materials are required to be am-
ended perforce, are taken into account for assessing the
requirement of funds for the financial year concerned at
the time of preparation of Revised Estimates depending
upon the information received from DG S&D by a close
liaison with them. In cases where the final settlement of
certain issues like price finalisation, delivery date regula-
risation etc. in respect of materials supplied after the sti-
pulated dates of deliverv, the matter is pursued with the
DG S&D to ensure proper utilisation of the provision made

in the budget; and

(v) Cases involving major payments to suppliers are pursued
with the concerned Pay and Accounts Officer and the con-
cerned Accountant General to obtain debits.

2. In spite of the steps indicated above, some variations between
the sanctioned grant and the actual expenditure under various heads
do occur due to circumstances beyond A.LR.'s contro] as a number of



117

Agencies are concerned in the process. However, the recommenda-
tion of the Committee has been noted for guidance and all possible
steps are being taken to avoid variations.

3. This has been vetted by Audit.
[Min, of Infor. & Broadcasting O.M. 4/14/68-B(D), dated 16-6-1969].

Recommendation

The Committee concur in the views of the Ministry of Finance
and the C.&A.G. that the excess in the present case should be treated
as a misclassification. They, accordingly, recommend that, in con-
sonance with the principle enunciated in para 7 of their 16th Report
(First Lok Sabha), the excess in this case should not be considered
as requiring a fresh vote of Parliament for regularisation under Article
115 of the Constitution.

[S. No. 22 of Appendix XXXIV to 3l1st Report of the Public
Accounts Committee—4th Lok Sabha].

Action taken
The observations of the Committee have been noted.

[Min. of Finance (Deptt. of Econ. Affairs) O.M. No. 8(52-B/68, dated
13-6-1969).

Recommendation

The Committee feel that the variations between the final estimates
approved by the Department’s Liaison Officer in Montreal and the
actual payments made by the Export Credit and Insurance Corpora-
tion of Canada on account of Machinery and equipment (Rs. 68.80
lakhs) and Consultancy charges (Rs. 21.08 lakhs) are too wide even
after making due allowance for the time lag between the presentation
of invoices and their final settlement by the ECIC. The Committee
would like to know whether the Department maintains close liaison
for purposes of budgeting with its Liaison Officer in Montreal and
whether the latter furnishes periodical reports to the Department
about the progress of payments by the ECIC.

[Sl. No. 23 of Appendix XXXIV to the Thirty-first Report—Para 2.58
—4th Lok Sabha].

Action taken

Arrangements have been made under which the Department's
Liaison Officer at Montreal reports to the Project Authority by the
Sth of every month progressive total of payments effected by the



LS

ECIC to the end of the previous month during the financial year and
the payments expected to be made during the remaining part of the
financial year on the basis of the commitments already entered into as
well as new commitments cxpected to ve entered into before the close
of the financial vear. During March, the closing month of the finan-
cial year, such information is furnished by him weekly and the final
estimates are based con such information.

[ (Deptt. of Atomic Energy) O.M. No. 23/5. 68-Budget, dt. 11-4-1969].
Recommendation

The Committee feel that the Department could have, after recmiv-
ing the bills o! lading, provided for their liability on account of
customs duty.

[SL. No. 24 of Appendix XXXIV to the Thirtv-first Repert. Para
8.61—4th Lok Sabha].

Action taken

The comments of the Committee have been noted. In this connec-
tion. it may however be stated that as already explained in this De-
partment’s note on the Excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) 1966-67 under Grant No. 144—Capital Outlav of the Deport-
ment of Atomic Energy, no provision to cover this liability was made
in the final grant, since. based on past cxperience. it was anti-
cipated that there would be adeguate savings in the Voted Grant
to cover this liability. This expectation. however. did not materialise
owing to receipt of larger book debits on account of payvments made
by ECIC.

[Deptt. of Atomic Energy, OM. No. 23/5/68-Budget. dt. 11-4-1969].
Recommendation

The Committee would like the Ministry of Works, Housing and
Supply and the Department of Atomic Energy to look into the matter
and resolve it at an earlier date. They would also like Government
to issue suitable instructions to prevent the recurrence of such cases

[S! Neo 25 of Appendix XXXIV to the Thirty-first Report—Para
2.64—4th Lok Sabha).

Action taken

The matter has since been resolved and in accordance with the
instructions of the Ministry of Supply & Technical Development (De-



119

partment of Supply) in their letter No.' P I11-15(31) |68, dated 10th
July, 1968 (copy enclosed), the debit wrongly raised against the De-
partment of Atomic Energy has been withdrawn.

[Deptt. of Atomic Energy, O.M. No. 23/5,68-Budget, dated 11-4-1969].

MINISTRY OF SUPPLY & TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT
(DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY)

Dated 10th July, 1968.
No. P II-15(31) 68.
To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of W. H. & S.,
New Dclhi

SusJECT: Levy of d.c. on disbursement made against AID Loan 091
for Tarapur Nuclear Power Project.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to vour letter No. OPI 1(73) Vol. I 1167-68,
dated 4th April, 1968, on the above-mentioned subiect, and ir the
circumstances mentioned therein, as no Bank Cominission charges
etc., were incurred by the Mission in the tmansactions under consi-
deration the levy of 0.1 per cent made by you on the disbursements
made for meeting such expenditure, may be treated as withdrawn
under intimation to all concerned.

Yours faithfully,
Sd./-
Officer-on-Speciai Duty.
. (Fertilizer).
ECopy to: —

o~

. 1. The Accounts Officer, Tarapur Atumic Power Project, Chhatra-
ati Shivaji Maharaj Marg, Bombay-1 ith reference to his letter
No. APS/Accts/26/02, dated 5.12.1967.



120
2. Chief Accounts Officer, India Supply Mission, Washington, with
reference to his letter No. Acct.-1/L-091/Stt. dated nil to the Pay &
Accounts Officer. New Delhi.
Sd/-
Officer-on-Special Duty
(Fertilizer)

Recommendation

The Committee understand from Audit that according to the
orders contained in the Ministry of WHE&S letter No' PTI-21(2) /58 (3},
dated 17th February, 1968, the departmental charges at 0.1 per cent
of the contract value of stores are leviable from non-commercial
civil Departments of Central Government meant to cover cxpendi-
ture in connection with bank charges. Since no bank charges have
been incurred by the ISM in the present case departmenta! charges
do not appear to be leviable.

The Committee would like the Ministry of Works, Housing and
Supply and the Department of Atomic Energyv to look into the matter
and reso.ve it at an early date. They would also like Govt. to issue
suitable instructions to prevent the recurrence of such cases.

[S. No. 25 (Paras 263 & 264) of Appendix XXXIV t5 the 31st Re-
port (Fourth Lok Sabha)]

Action taken

On a representation received from the Tarapur Atomic Power
Project in December, 1967, that departmental charges had errone-
ously been levied on that Project by the Pay & Account; Officer.
WHA&S this Ministry had investigated the complaint of the Project
and found that the charges had in fact been recovered incorrectly
from the Project. Accordingly suitable instructions were issued to
the P&AO., WH&S. New Delhi who withdrew the amounts wrongly
debited. in July, 1968. Further necessary instructions have also been
issued to all concerned through an Office Order circulated by the
P&AO to ensure that departmental charges in doubtful cases are
not levied without prior consultation with the Overseas Purchase
Missions who render the requisite service on behalf of the Tdentor.
A copy of the instructions circulated in this regard is also enclosed.

[Ministry of Foreign Trade and Supply (Deptt. of Supply) OM. No,
PI1-8(2) /68. dated 15-8-1989].



121

OFFICE OF THE PAY & ACCOUNTS OFFICER MINISTRY OF
WORKS, HOUSING & SUPPLY, AKBAR ROAD, NEW DELHIL

0.0. No. 5G-7 Dated 14-4-1969.
SusJecT: —Departmental Charges levied by the ISM., Washington/
London.

The Ministry of Economic and Defence Coordination (Deptt. of
Supply), New Delhi O.M. No. PII-15(1) /62 dated Tth December,
1962 provides that Departmental charges @0.1 per cent should be
recovered from non-commerciel Civil Departments of the Central
Govt. (who are normally cxempted from payment of departmental
charges) to cover bank charges cte. incurred by ISM, Washington.

2. In a recent case pertaining to the purchases made by the Tara-
pur Nuclear Project direct from the General Electric of USA, this
office had levied the usuwul departmental charges on the assumption
that the ISM. Washington must have incurred the bank charges ete.
A subsequent perasal of the Agreement. however, revealed that the
Bank charges in conncetion with the vpening of the letter of credit
ete. were not to be borne by the ISM, but were to be financed from
the Loan. This position was also confirmed by the ISM, Washington
and the Department of Supply. Departmentel charges already levied
had then to be withdrawn.

3. It is, therefore. enjoined upon all concerned that, in future
such departmental charges should not be levied in cases where it is
clear from the particuler Loan Agreement or other relevant docu-
ments that the bank charges etc. are not to be incurred by the 1SM,
but are to be financed from the Loan or to be borne by the Centrare-
tors. In cases of doubt, ISM., Washington should be consulted be-
fore the levy of departmental charges as it is likely to affect the
budgetary position in a particular Financial Year.

Sd./-
Pav & Accounts Officer.

Authority: CP&AO’s orders dated 3rd April, 1969 in file No. SM/
G.1(99) XIII].
Recommendation
“The Committee feel that at the time of making a review of their
quirements for additional funds under the head ‘Stores and Manu-
tture Suspense’ the Department had not been realistic in their

L No. 26 of Appendix XXXIV and para 2.67 of 31ist Report (Fourth
- Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

Ahe original grant of Rs. 1,352 lakhs under this head was aug-
ted by obtaining a supplementary grant of Rs. 82 lakhs. The



122
final requirements were thus estimated at Rs. 14-34 lakhs, Agginsi
this the actuals stood at Rs. 1626.64 lakhs resulting in an excess of
Rs. 186.64 lakhs.

The excess was mainly on account of procurement of zinc and
Russian sheets {or the workshop: payment of escalation charges to
Indian Telephone Industries and devaluation of the Indian Rupee
during June, 1366 exceeding our anticipations. The observations of
the committee have been noted.

This has been seen by Accountant  General Posts and Tele-
graphs.
Depit. of Communications (P&T) (O.M. No. 7-7/68-B dated the 9th

May, 1969).

Recommendation

The Committee note frem the explamation for the excess that
one of th> contributory factors was the supply of stores by organi-
sations like the “Indian Telephone Industries™ in excess of the ori-
ginal anticipations of the Department. However, the Department
have simultaneously explained savings under the grant e vine i
ter-alia to noen-receipt of stores from the Indian Teleph re Indus-
tries and ~ther sources, This would appear to suggest that the ox-
isting procedure for watching receipt of stores ordered bv the De-
partment and assessing the requirements of funds for such purchase
needs ta ne improved,
(S Noo 27 Appendix XXXIV Para 2.69 of 31st P.AC. Report).

Action taken

The Budget Estimates for capital outlay for any vear are framed
much in advance, »e. in the month of Februarv of the previnas vear.
For this purpnse. a farecast of the likelv supplies from the State own-
ed factories. M » Indian Telephone Industries, Hindustan Cables
Lid.. Hindu tan Teleprinters Ltd.. and Departmental Stores nand
Workshops organisati' ns are obtained. A forecast of likely oxpernii-
ture for each major work costing Rs. one lakh and shove and  Jor
tumyp sums for minor works costing less than Rs. 1 lakh cach is also
obtuined from the subordinate Executive autherities. The Capital
works programme is framed i the Directorate on the basis of these
forecasts and other relevant factors available, ie. any local purchase
of stores. purchase of {'reign equipments ete. The forrcast given by
the factories are scrutinised with reference to their past perform-
ance. any development in the manufacture of a8 new tvpe of
equipment in the factorv or anv expansion in  the produc-
tion of the existing type of equipment and the likely supplies are



123

assessed as accurately as possible and taken into account in formu-
dating the works programme.

2. The same exercise is repeated while framing the subsequent
estimates when more accurate forecasts of the supplies from the sup-
plying agencies are again obtained. Final grants for the year are
fixed and excess funds if any surrendered/additional requirements
met either through a Supplementary Grant or advance from the Con-
tingency Fund of India. This in short, is the procedure adopted for
the framing of estimates under Capital Qutlay.

3. During 1966-67, there was an excess of Rs. 460-45 lakhs under
134-A-IV Telephones——A—General projects, mainly on accounts of
increased  supplies from M/s. Indian Telephone Industries,
;payment of escalation charges due to devaluation, adjustment of cus-
toms duty on imported equipment and increased supplies from the
stores organisation. At the same time certain stores for Microwave
>quipment were not supplied, by the I.T.I. to the extent anticipated
earlier. If the supply of this equipment had also been received in
full. the excess would have been higher. These modifications were
known to the Department while framing the Revised estimates. A
supplementary Grant was thercfore, obtained to meet a portion of
the additional requirements and the balance was met by rcapprorie-
tion of the savings within the grant including transfer of expendi-
ture under “Railway Electrification Scheme” mentioned in para 2.71.
‘For technical reasons the re-appropriation orders could not be given
effect to. The result was that the actual expenditure under several
heads showed variations compared to the original grant under those

heads. The observations of the Public Accounts Committee, how-
ever, have been noted.

This has been seen by Acccuntant General, Posts and Telegraphs.

[Deptt. of Communications (P&T) OM. No. 10-5/68-P(BC), dated
29th April, 1969].

Recommendation

The Committee @re surprised to note that the Department passed
| re-appropriation order under the Head for a sum in excess of the
provision made in the Budget.

S1. No. 28 Appendix XXXIV para 2.71 of the 31st Report Fourth
Lok Sabha).

Action taken

The observations of the Committee are noted and such reappro-
priations will be avoided in future,

1088 (ail) LS—p.



124
This has been seen by Accountant General, Posts end Telegraphs..

Deptt. of Communications (P&T) (O.M. No. 7-7/68-B-1 dated, the-
9th May, 1969).

Recommendation

“The Committee would like to observe that, as there is usually
no element of uncertainty or unforeseeability in expenditure on pay
and allowances, there should normally be no excess on this account.”
[S. No. 29 (Para 2.73) of Appendix XXXIV to the 31st Report (4th
Lok Sabha)].

Action taken

Suitable instructions have been issued to the Ministries/Depart-
ments vide O.M. No. F. 12 (44)-E (Coord.) /68-1, dated 17th December,
1968 (copy enclosed).

{Min. of Fin. O.M. No. F.12(44)-E(Cocrd.) /68, dated 3rd July 19697

ANNEXURE
No. 12(#4)-E (Coord) /68-1.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Expenditure)
New Delhi, dated the 17th December, 1968.
OFFICE MEMORANDUM
SusyecT: —31st Report of the P.A.C. (4th Lok Sabha)—

The Public Accounts Committee, while commenting on certain
cases of excesses under the heads relating to pay and allowances of
staft in the grants/appropriations of some Ministries,Departments,
have observed as follows in paras 2.72 and 2.73 of their 31st Report
(4th Lok Sabha) dealing with the cases of excesses over voted grants
and charged appropriations disclosed in Appropriation Accounts for
1966-67: —

“During the course of their examination of excesses, the Com-~
mittee cime across a number of cases in which more ex-
penditure on account of pay and allowances to the staff
was adduced as one of the main reasons for excesses. In
one such case (Grant No. 13—Botanical Survey of India),
wages paid to the labour force in the Indian Botanic Gar-
den, Calcutta, which had been in employient even before



125

the Garden had been taken over by the Central Govern

ment, was stated to be principal reason for excess in that
Grant. In another case Grant No. 21—Taxes on Income
(including Corporation tax, etc.) a part of the excess was
stated to have been caused by payment of arrears of pay
and allowances to the probationary 1.T.Os, in a particular
circle for which no provision was made. Additional ex-
penditure on account of filling up of vacant posts was also
stated to have contributed to the excess. In yet another
case relating to Department of Company Affairs (Grent
No. 77—Other Revenue Expenditure of Ministry of Law)
payment of arrears of pay to officers in Company Law
Beard Services and filling up of certain vacant posts in the
Office of the Official Liquidator, were cited inter alia as
reasons for excess.”

“The Committee would in this connection like to observe that,
as there is usually no element of uncertainty or unforesee-
ability in expenditure on pay and allowances, there should
normally be no excess on this account.”

The Ministry of Home Affairs etc. are requested to note the avove
observations of the Committee and also issue suitable instructions
to all concerned for ensuring that the budgetary requirements are
correctly estimated and provided for in time so as to avoid such
excesses over the sanctioned grants/appropriations.

Sd./-
Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of India.

To
All Ministries/Deptts. of the Govt. of India.

Recommendation

Subject to the above observations, the Committee recommended
that the excess referred to in pare 2.1 above be regularised in the
manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution,

(S. No. 30 of Appendix XXXIV to 31st Report of the Public Accounts
Committee—4th Lok Sabha).

Action taken

The Excess Demands for 1966-67 were laid before the Lok Sabha
in its November-December, 1968, session and were passed in the



126

Budgét Session 1869. The connected Appropriation Bill received the
assent of the President on 26th March, 1969.

[Min. of Fin. (Deptt. of E. Aff.) 8(52)-B/68 dated 13th June, 1969].
Recommendation

The Committee are in broad agreement with the suggestion of
the Ministry of Finance contained in paras 3.7 and 3.8 above. In re-
gard to the suggestion contained in sub-para 3.7 (iv), however, they
would like to observe that their experience of the receipt of direct
Notes on Excesses from the individual Ministries has not been very
happy. They, therefore, desire that the submission of Notes on Ex-
cesses, duly vetted by Audit, should be centralised in the Budget
Division of the Ministry of Finance, who should be responsible for
furnishing them to the Committee immediately after the presenta-
tion of the Appropriation Accounts to Parliament or by the 10th of
April, whichever is later. Subject to this modification, the Commit-
tee desire that the procedure suggested by the Ministry of Finance
in paras 3.7 and 3.8 above may be introduced with effect from the
Excesses relating to the year 1967-68.

(8. No. 31 of Appendix XXXIV of 31st Report of the Public Acccunts
Committee—4th Lok Sabha).

Action taken

The revised procedure for submission of notes has been given
effect to from the excesses relating to the vear 1967-68.
[Min. of Fin. (Deptt. of E. Aff.) O.M. No. 8(52) /68 dated 13th Jure,
1969].

Recommendation

The Committee also desire that the new procedure, as set forth
in Paras 3.7—3.8 of this Chapter, should also be followed with neces-
sary modifications by the Ministry of Railways in respect of Grants
relating to that Ministry.

(S. No. 32 Appendix XXXIV Para No. 3.10 of 31st Report of the
P.A.C. 1968-69).

Action taken

The recommendation has been noted in the Ministry of Railways.
This has been seen by Audit.

[Min. of Rly. (Rly. Bd.) OM. No. 68-B (C)-PAC/IV/31 doted 3lst
May, 1969/Jyaistha 10, 1891].



127

2. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS WHICH THE COMMITTEE DO NOT
DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW OF REPLIES OF GOVERNMENT.

Recommendation

“The Committee note that excess occurred under the sub-head
“A 3. Tour Expenses” where the actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 14,07,629 against original provision of Rs. 9,25,000 and the finally
revised provision of Rs. 12,30,500. They are not convinced by the
argument that the debits in respect of tours from the other Ministries
could not have been anticipated. As the Committee understand the
position, the debits are periodically raised by the Railway and De-
fence Departments. Since these debits arise out of requisitions issu-
ed by the Ministry of Home Affairs for railway accommodation and
security arrangements for tours undertaken by Ministers, it is not
clear why it was not possible for the Ministry of Home Affairs before
they came up with a Demand for Supplementary Grant in March
1967, to review the position of outstanding requisitions on which de-
bits had not been received and to make suitable provision for the
expenditure on that account.”

(Para 2.8 S. No. 4 Appendix XXXIV to the 31st Report of the P.A.C.
4th Lok Sabha).

Action taken

The above observations of the Public Accounts Committee are -
based on the presumption that the debits raised by the Railway and
Defence Departments in respect of tours of Ministers/Deputy Minis-
ters arise out of requisitions issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs.
The correct position in this regard, however, is that requisitions for
railway and air accommodation are issued by the P.As/PSs to the
Ministers/Deputy Ministers concerned and not by the Ministry of
Home Affairs. The Railway/Defence authorities send the bills arising
out of these requisitions to the Ministries concerned who accept and
pass the same on to the AG.CR. for adjustment. The Ministry of
Home Aflairs came to know of the tours undertaken by a Minister/
Deputy Minister, and the expenditure incurred thereon, only when
such expenditure is shown by the Ministry concerned in their month-
ly statements sent to the Ministry of Home Affairs. These state-
ments do not give any indication of the requisitions in
which bills are pending. In the circumst:xzes, it was mbﬁ



128

for the Ministry of Home Affairs to anticipate the expenditure on re-
quisitions for railway/air accommodation for which debits had not
been received upto the close of the financial year, 1966-67. How-
ever, in order to avoid similar excess in future, instructions have
now been issued to the Ministries to forward monthly statements
showing the expenditure involved on account of anticipated debits
arising out of the requisitions issued on the Railway/Defence autho-
rities. They have also been requested to ensure that the ten-month-
ly estimates furnished by them to the Ministry of Home Affairs in-
variably include the anticipated debits on account of tours under-
taken/likely to be undertaken by the Ministers/Deputy Ministers. A
copy of the instructions is enclosed.

[Min. of Home Affairs O.M. No. 53/7/69-ACI dated 8th May, 1969].
Recommendation

The Committee are not convinced by the explanation given by
the Departmen* of Company Affairs for the excess in Grant No. 77.
It is clear from the facts of the case that had the Department of
Company Affairs exercised a close watch over the progress of
expenditure during the course of the year, it would have been
possible for them to cover the excess and that sufficient care was
not taken while making a review of their requirements for addi-
tional funds.

[S. No. 14 Appendix XXXIV—Para No. 2.34 of Thirtv-first Report—
Fourth Lok Sabha.]

Action taken

In this connection it is submitted that the instructions contained
in the General Financial Rules are being followed in all respects
at the Headquarters as well as in the Field Offices in respect of the
maintenance of Contre] Over Expenditure registers. Standing ins-
tructions have been issued to all the Field Offices that the progress
of expenditure against each detailed head in the sanctioned grant
should be carefully noted in the Accounts Books and the day to day
transactions and figures thus compiled for the calendar month should
be reported to the Department in the first week of the following
month with explanations for important variations against the
monthly average. This report is not held over pending reconcilia-
tion of the Field Office figures with those of the A.G.'s Office but
such reconciliation is got done in the first fortnight of every morth,
The Field Officers first report the figures of expenditure as they
appear in their books and thereafter send the reconciled figures.



129

‘These monthly statements of expenditure when received from the
‘Field Offices are scrutinised and posted in the Control Over Expendi-
ture register maintained officewise for the purpose. This Control
+Over Expenditure register indicates Departmental as well as recon-
ciled figures of actual expenditure for every month separately and
.also the progressive expenditure upto the end of each month. On
the basis of these monthly statements of expenditure the position
-of the grant is reviewed quarterly in order to watch the trend of
-expenditure.

2. With a view to determining the quantum of the Supplementary
-Grant, the position of the grant as a whole was reviewed in January
1967 on the basis of the actual expenditure incurred during the first
nine months and the expenditure likely to be incurred during the
remaining three months of the financial year 1966-67. The review
revealed that additional funds to the extent of Rs. 3,53,100 might
‘be required to meet the excess expenditure. Against the probable
total requirements of Rs. 3,53.100 only Rs. 2,19,000 were provided;
‘Rs. 1,44,0001- by way of Supplementary grant and utilisation of a
saving of Rs. 75,000 under Demand Noa. 77, thus leaving a deficit
-of Rs. 1,34,000/-. Accordingly, further efforts were made to effect
as much economy as possible to cover this deficit but the scope for
substantial economy being very limited in an Establishment budget,
it could not be achieved to the full extent needed to cover the deficit.
Review of the grant as a whole was again made on the basis of
-eleven months actual which revealed that the gap had been nar-
rowed down from Rs. 1,34.000'- to only Rs. 1,19.000'- and finally the
actual gap was only Rs. 80,344'-

3. On the basis of the above facts it will be observed that a close
‘watch over the progress of expenditure had been maintained
throughout and all possible efforts were made to restrict the ex-
penditure to the sanctioned budget grant.

4. This ‘Note' has been vetted by the Accountant General, Central
Revenues, New Delhi, vide his office D.O. letter No. RR18-1 69-7¢ 190
‘dated the 5th June, 1969.

[Ministry of Industrial Development, Internal Trade & Company
Affairs (Deptt. of Company Affairs) O.M. No. F.8(6):BGT 68
cated 10th June, 1969].

Recommendation

The Committee also notice that out of the total excess of
‘Rs. 80,344 a little over one-fourth (Rs. 29277) was due to pavment



150

of Dearness Allowance at enhanced rates to employees at Kan_pur,-
Calcutta, Delhi, Bombay, Madras and Ernakulam. The Committee
find that the orders for enhancement of Dearness Allowance Wwith.
retrospective effect were issued by the Ministry of Finance well
before the close of the financial year, i.e. on the 19th October, 1966.
It is not, therefore, clear why the Department of Company Affairs.
had any difficulty in estimating their expenditure for Dearness
Allowance and in making provision therefor, The Committee would!
like to know whether the Department did estimate ther require-
ments and, if this was done, why the excess occurred.

[S. No. 15 Appendix XXXIV Para No. 2.35 of Thirty-first Report.

Fourth Lok Sabha.]

Action taken

2(iv) of Appendix XV at page; 81—83 of their 3lst Report which.
reads as follows:—

Kind attention of Public Accounts Commiitee s invited to para

“The other significant factor which disturbed the Revised Esti-
mates for 1966-67 was the order issued on 19-10-1966 for the slightly
upward revision of the Dearness Allowance with retrospective effect.
from 1-12-1965 and the grant of further increased rates of Dearness
Allowance with effect from 1-8-1966 to the Central Government.
Enipioyees. The ilaancial effect of this item was Rs, 1,11,300 -",

2. The above liability of Rs. 1,11,300 -on account of D.A. rates.
enhanced with effect from 1-8-1966 was not included in the Revised
Estimates for 1966-67 since by 19-10-1966. when the order was :ssued,,
the Estimating authorities had already cubmitted their proposals.
This was, however, included in both the reviews made on the basis
of actual expenditure incurred in the first nine months and eleven
months of the year. The Supplementary Grant proposal for
Rs. 3,53,100:- was made on the basis of the first review, and included
the above liability. Again:t the proposal of Rs. 3.53.100 -, a Sup-
plementary Grant of Rs. 1,44,000 - was agreed to, which included
Rs. 1,37,200'- on account of arrear of rent of office premises occupied
by the Regional Director and the Registrar of Companies, Madras
The explanation given below Demand No. 77 in the Supplementary
Demand for Grants 1966-67 presented to Parliament in March, 1967
had, therefore, to be ameded accordingly,

3. In this connection, a statement showing the budgetary position
of the Field Offices; Post Budget additional requirement-; Revised
Estimates as proposed and accepted; review of expenditure brsed
on nine months and eleven months actuals is enclosed.



131

4. Against the requirements of Rs. 3.53 lakhs, based on 9 months
review, additional funds to the extent of Rs. 1.44 lakhs only were
provided by way of Supplementary Grant. The subsequent review
in March, 1967, emerging on the basis of eleven months expenditure,
also showed the inadequacy of the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 1.44
lakhs. The correct approach, at that time, would have been to get
an advance from the Contingency Fund of India, which unfortu-
nately, was overlooked.

5. This ‘Note’ has been vetted by the Accountant General, Cen-
tral Revenues, New Delhi vide his office D.O. letter No. RR18-1/69-
70190 dated the 5th June, 1969.

[Ministry of Industrial! Development. Internal Trade and Company
Affairs (Deptt. of Company Affairs) O.M. No. F. 8(6) /BGT/68:
dated 10th June, 1969].



ANNEXURE
Statement showing the Budgetary Position of the Field O ffices under the Department of Company Affairs during the year 1966- €

Post Budget Additional Requirements Revised Estimates Total Requirements
of funds based on
Group-Heads Sub-Tleads Budget Total
Estimates  Dearness  Reorgani- Rent of Require- As As finally 9 months 11 months
1966-67  Allowance  sation of Office pre- ments  originally  accepted Review Review
the O.L. mises of proposed
Bombay ROC/RD
Madras

Al1—Registrar, Juint - S1ock Com-

panics . 25,000,000 LY G600 25.77,500 25,81,700 25,20,200 26,76,%00 26,18,200
A-2—Ofticial Liguidater under
ChHmpanies Act . . . 690300 () Y00 . 1,40.000

R.64.100 7,971,300 7,32,300  7,85,200  7,72,800
A.zi1)—Regivnal  Offices.  Regivnal
Directors) . . 6,831,900 (1) 4.8 ()141H00  R70.500 018500 9.00.500  9,17,500  9,02,500

A.4—Public Trusiee . . . 83,500 (—) 3,000 Ko.q0n S7.100 43.000 32,500 29,500
1) —Compantes Fribunal . 266000 () 2.600 265600 2,55.000  2,5%.000  2,51,100  2,50,300
42.35.000 {300L,44.400 {2 )140.000 {1 311800 46.61,200  46,00.000  44.54.000 46.63,1¢C0 45,73,300%
o Thus inclu e the lability of R< 1,110,300 on aceount of DAL rates enhanced with Dearness Allovwance onjy
effect from -3 1966 which was ot inclu fed in the Revised Estimates for 1966-67 both by
the Department a1 1 the Manistoy of Finance, as by 19-10-1966 when the orders were issued,  Budget Estimates 1966-67 —  6,04,000
the Esnimating authorines hald already submitted their proposals, Revised Estimates 1966-67 —  7,48,400
‘Total Requiremen s 166-67 —  8,59,700

Difference between Revised  Estimates
1966-67 and Toral Requirements — 1,171,300

(4%



3. RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS REPLIES TO WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN
ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITTEE AND WHICH REQUIRE REITERATION,

NIL

(See Chapter 1)

133



4, RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH GOVERNMENT
HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM REPLIES.

Recommendation

The Committee also notice that the excess under the Television
Centre is substantial. Here even the liability for payment of
arrears of fees to staff artistes seems to have been ignored while
provision of funds was made. The bulk of the excess was due to
purchase of film which occounts for more than two-thirds of the
excess under this head. The Committee would like the Ministry
to examine, in consultation with the Ministry of Finance, whether
adequate and satisfactory arrangements for control of expenditure
on the Television Centre exist, as the excess amounts to as much
as 14 per cent of the original grant.

[S. No. 9—Appendix XXXIV Para No. of the Report—2.18.]
Action taken

The accounts of the Television Centre are being examined and
the result will be intimated in due course.

{Deptt. of Inf. & Broadcasting O.M. No. 9(9)/68-(B) dt. 20-569.]

134



Sr. P.ra No.
No. of the
Report
1 a
1 1.6

———— o . i %

Summary of Main Coiclusions| Recommendations

Ministry/
Department
concerned

Ministry of Fi. ance
All Ministries

APPENDIX xXIV

Recommendutions

4

The Committee have been repeatedly urging Ministries/De-
partments to make every effort to avoid excesses. They, however,
regret that the position has deteriorated instead of improving. Dur-
ing the year under report, Excesses over Voted Grants/Charged Ap-
propriations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil),
(Defence Services) und (Posts and Telegraphs) aggregated Rs. 26- 07
crores (-18 per cent of the total grants) as against Rs. 12:50 crores
(- 09 per cent of the total grants) during the preceding year. Like-
wise, excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Railways)
during the year under report aggregated Rs. 171'33 lakhs (‘11 per
cent of the grant) as against Rs. 769 lakhs (- 005 per cent of the grant
during the preceding year. The Committee would like concerted
steps to be taken to improve budgeting procedures so as to minimise
excesses over Grants. The Committee hope that with the appoint-
ment of Internal Financial Advisers in each Ministry/Department
the position in this respect may improve.

¢




2.4

2.8

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Home
Affairs

4

The Committee note that the excess in this Grant was chiefly
due to over-assessment of customs duty on imported stores in the
absence of invoices. During the year 1965-66 also, there was an
excess of Rs. 26 lakhs under this Grant for the same reason. Com-
menting upon that excess, the Public Accounts Committee (1967-68)
had in paras 2.16 and 2.17 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha), expressed surprise that there was an over-assessment of
duty to the extent of Rs. 4248 lakhs on imported paper, which was
not a new item. Elsewhere in this Report thec Committee have drawn
attention to an over-charge of customs duty on certain ordnance and
MT stores which resulted in an excess of Rs. 4.33 crores under Grant
No. 5—Defence Services, Effective—Army. The Committee trust
that the Ministry of Finance will examine how best the system of
provisional assessments could be streamlined to avoid gross over-
assessments of this kind. In particular, it might be worthwhile exa-
mining whether in the interests of accuracy of assessment, it would
be possible to base provisional assessments on the value of imported
stores as evidenced by contracts or other form of collateral

docu-
ments available with Government Departments.

(i) The Committee are concerned over the lack of control over
expenditure revealed in this case. The allotment under the head
“E.1 (5) (2) (1) —Other Suspense Accounts—Charges” was reduced by

9tl



29

Rs. 26.61 lakhs by re-appropriation, but eventually there was an ex-
cess of Rs. 22-49 lakhs under this hend. Likewise, the allotment under
the head ‘E.2 (1)—Capital Outlay on Public Works—Original Works
—Buildings’ was reduced by Rs. 5-56 lakhs; and there was an excess
of Rs. 306 lakhs.

(i1) In the opinion of the Committee, bulk of the excess of Rs. 64-51
Jakhs—which comes to nearly 10 per cent of the final grant—was due
to failure to anticipate properly the receipt of stores and debits re-
lating thereto and to make adequate provision for adjustment of past
liabilities. A proper watch over the progress of works was also not
kept. The Committee trust that necessary steps for strict enforce-
ment of the rules and instructions relating to control over expendi-
ture will be taken by the Ministry of Home Affairs and proper liai-
son maintained with the Accounts Officers so that it may have cor-
rect advance information about the debits that are likely to materia-
lise and could take steps to provide for them. Particular attention

will have to be paid to the proper maintenance of Liability Register
to keep a watch on adjustment of past liabilities.

The Committee also find that a part of the excess was due to
increased expenditure on account of pay and allowances. As observ-
ed by the Public Accounts Committee in para 2.73 of their
3ist Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), there is usually no element of un-
certainty or unforeseeability in expenditure on pay and allowances.
There should normally, therefore, be no excess on this account. The

= 1

LE1



2.13

2 2>

—Do—

Ministry of Shipping
& ‘I'ransport

Committee trust that necessary steps will be taken by the Ministry
of Home Affairs/Andamans Administration to prevent excesses on
this account. )

The Committee observe that the bulk of the excess under
this Grant also was due to failure to anticipate properly the receipt
of stores and debits relating thereto and to make adequate provision
for the adjustment of past liabilities. There was also a failure to
exercise proper control over expenditure. The Committee desire
that the Ministry of Home Affairs should impress upon the NEFA
Administration the imperative need for strict compliance with the
rules and instructions regarding contro! over expenditure and pro-
per maintenance of Liability Register. The Administration should
also have a closer liaison with the Purchase Organisations/suppliers
in respect of indented stores and with the Accounts Officer, from
whom debits for cost of stores are awaited, so that liabilities can be
accurately anticipated in time and budget provision made therefor.

Excesses in  the grants relating to ‘Communications’ and
‘Rouds” have become an annual phenomenon. The Committee had
in para. 2.35 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), while com-
menting on excess under Grant No. 31 —'Communications’ that occur-
red in 1965-66 stressed the need for better co-ordination between the
Ministry of Transport on the cne hand and the State Governments on

g€l



01—87T (11)8801

72.24

Ministry of Home
Affairs

e Prn e e A i e <

the other. so that such excesses could be avoided. In para 227 of
their Thirty-First Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), the Commit-
tee again drew attention tao this matter when an excess
under this Grant during 1966-67 came to their notice. hlcst-
of India to obtain monthly returns of expenditure from the State
ly the excesses are due to the failure of the Government
of India to obtain monthly returns of expenditure from the State
Governments. The Committee would hike (overnment to take effect-
tive steps to ensure that expenditure figures under this and other
connecceted Grants are collected from the State Governments in time
and that the expenditure is limited strictly to the amounts voted by
Parliament.  The Committee hope that the establishment of Regional
Offices «+f the Ministry of Transport would help to realise these ob-

Jectives. The Committee also note that Government are contemplat- 8

ing “certain additi nal measures™ to tighten control over expenditure
under these grants. The Committee would like a decision on this
point to be speedily taken.

The Committee observe from the explanation given for the
evcess that the debits. the adjustment of which caused an excess,
were referred by the Accounts Officer to the Ministry of Home Affairs
in December, 1967 {or acceptance of the adjustment in the Accounts
for 1967-68. This was duly communicated by the Ministry to the
Accounts Officer in January, 1968 but at that stage the Ministry did
not make a provision for the adjustment of the debits. The Commit-
tee are hardly convinced by the Ministry's explanation that the debits
were pending with the Accounts Officer since 1966 and that, there-




2

[S]

Miniuers

i ae

of

4

- - - N N : e—e—
fore, they were under the impression that these might not be adjust-
cd during the remaining few months of the year. The Committee
<vust that the Ministry will maintain a closer liaison with the Ac.
counts Officer in tuture and make due provision for all debits accept.
ed by them.

The Committee note that there has been an excess of
Rs. 2.41,08.243 under this grant and this is the third year in successiop,
where sueh ¢ xcesses have occurred. This is indicative of a regreq.
table lack of co-ordination between the Ministry of Finance and {he
Administrative Mini-dries,

The Committee note  that  with effect from 1969-70, Payments
of Central assistance to the States for implementing the schemeg in-
cluded in the State Plans will be in the form of block grants ang
loans and will mat be tied to individual Heads of Development. Alge,
formal sanctions except in the case of assistance released through the
Natwnal Co-operative Development Corporation will be issyed onlv
e the Ministry of Finance and not by the other Ministrieg Thve
Committee trust that the proposed changes will enable the Ministr\;'
of Finance to keep a better watch over the releases to the State GO\:-
ernments ond help in minimising the chances of wavs and meang ad-
CAnces remaining uncleared at the end of the year. The C"m“'\ittee

would like to watch the results through future Appropriation Ac-
counts.

of 1



11

2-31

235

Department of
Communications
(P.&T. Boarh

Ministry of Defence

The Committee are not convinced by the explanation given
by the Department for the excess under this Grant. The Depart-
ment have stated that increase in the issue price of tele-communica-
tion line storcs, apparatus and plant received for works and execu-
ticn of “more urgent revenue earning works” were mainly responsi-
ble for the excess. Both these factors should have come to the
notice of the Department well before the close of the financial year,
The issue price of stores is fixed by the Department and the repercus-
sions of such increased issue price on the cost of works could have
been anticipated by the Department and budget provision made thers-
for. Likewise, the Department should have realistically worked out
financial implications while sanctioning additional urgent revenye
works and covered them by supplementary grants, as necessary. The
Committee trust that the P. & T. Board will take steps to ensure that
budgeting for their works expenditure is streamlined and made
accurate.

The Committee observe that out of a total excess of Rs. 1885
crores under this Grant, excess to the tune of about Rs. 12 crores
was caused by supplies of stores materialising on a larger scale than
anticipated and arrear payments pertaining to the previous year.
The Ministry of Defence have stated that their anticipation of sup-
plies especially of rice “was substantially upset by the large releases
of rice quota etc. by Food Ministry on account of bumper crop™

e

1y



142

SOJ0IS QIUDIP U0 AJND CHICISND Jo
KA3] SS30X3 JO 3DUILINDAL PIOAE 0] JUIWUIGAGL) A UINe] saiNscawd
[elpawial 3y} Jo pawiojul aq ¢} INqif pPInos aajjuuia’) oyl juol
SUIA05)  JO  UOLIRIIPISUGI IANIE oyl Jopun ST OInnj ut anp swio)
=SND JO SUAWARG-I3A0 YONS JU IDULPIOAE adnsta o} Jilpaosaast oy dn
guify pue spunjas Fuiureiqo Jo ucnsonb oy JRYY 0L GO L)
JUdWISSasER  [euoistaold  Fumivul ur sorptaeyine swopsnd joo ped
U 31ED j50Win 10§ paau oyl posisud

R TN PR R CT L SO S T

-0d syl jo 1aed JOIIED UE U] 'S0d00) g8 .4 =3 0] Pojunoils jeadisisog
m.%bwﬁ:z ayy o} m::ﬁ:.v.:w DHAVHI-I0AC ol U0 sautg

- e
il b
IDUBUPI uc_xm.ﬁ JUIWSSONSE jeu UL AN SWeogst jo o I
-18A0 SsBM SS3OX9 9yl O} puinqlaiues)d Moot o opeuys RS ut ¢ Tl

o) opiaoad pue
$S30X3 3y} djedwiue 0} AISULA DY podoy oavy proos Yaaejy pue
%pmspﬁoh Ut Juowafos Jo doed oyl auan gojem L RIT RN RN HER T RN
1BUBUL DU} Jo 050[) DY) 910J3¢ pooy] ju juawisedac] oyl o} potouegge
SIYPQ siunoddy 3 Le g oy) Aq speur st sapddns o) juotiapibos ey
SOUOUL ‘988D AuUR U] 'pooy Jo juoturjaeda(] dy) wWodj padioddd suoijeul)
-Ul JO sISeq oy} uo vjonb Jo soseopat doBae; jo pno Julste Sppgeip po

-seaJout ayy} 10y opiaoad oy poie) vauaja(y Jo .,..,_?_.::2 3 .».:.3 RIEIRRLEH
-0 8Y} 0} Jed[d J0U S 1 puk SonLiouny Jauojo(l oY Aq uonaadsul
pue 9o1j0U Jorad JIoyje Juownjaedacr o} Sq IPBUWL Q1B SISUIIL IS0,

¥



13 2.37 Ministry of The Committee note that an excess to the tune of Rs. 1'95
Defence crores was on account of payment of pay and allowance of the Army,
the staff in Manufacturing and Research establishments and Military
Farms. That there should have been such a substantial excess in
respect of an item, the expenditure on which in capable of a reason-
ably accurate assessment, does not speak well of the standards of
budgeting in the Ministrv. The Committee would like the Ministry
to take steps to see that budgeting is toned up.

—D — An excess of Rs. 63 lakhs has been attributed to payment of
14 2-38 Department of'  arrears of rent by the Military Lands & Cantonment Directorate and
Wn;ks, S‘r‘s:r'l“-‘; adjustment of rental charges on account of debits raised by the Dir-
Development  €€tor of Estates in respect of C.P.W.D. buildings occupied by the
Defence Services towards the close of the financial year when the
above debits could not be covered. The Committee are un-
able to accept this explanation. They feel that as the rent
in respect of CP.W.D. buildings under the occupation of
the Defence Forces was a known factor, payments on account
thereof could have been anticipated and provided for. The Commit-
tee also desire that the Director of Estates should avoid rush of de-
bits towards the fag end of the year.

18 239 Ministry of Finance Subject to the above observations, the Committee recom-
mend that the Excesses referred to in para 2.1 above be regularised in
the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

B T EPp—- e o e L e oam—— " - - cm—

(3%



144

.ku_'loc.u.ww]vﬂ_ e xg_lm‘_.,ﬂf_ozmu

Modsueay »
Buiddiyg jo Ansuny
‘Alsnonipadxs wayy 0} paysiumy aq {im SUOTIEPUSUILIOIL Bulpuels  Supseopeosg 3 uopny’
|Ino 3y yo joadsar ur  sarpdag Uyl Jeyy adoy sdtwmwo)) oy, ~BEWIOJU] Jo Snsiuppy

€.€



Si.

No

24.

as.

-l

[ L

29

30.

3?

Name of Agens
No

DELHI

Jun Book Apencv, Con-
naught Viace, New Delbi,

Sat Nargin & Sons, 3141,
Mohd. Al Bezer, Mori
Gate, Dethi.

Atma Rans & Sony, Kask-
mere Guae, Deihi-o,

J. M. Jama & Brothem,
Mort Gate, Delhi.

[lie Central News Agency,
2399, Connapght Place,
New Deit.

The Lnglish Boog Store,
7-L, Cenpaught Cirus,
New Delli

Lakshmn Bonk Store,
Mursempal Mark
New Delba.

Bahree Brovhers, 1=x) Laj-
patrai AMuarker, Tielin-r,

Javane Kook Dep oo
purwale Kean, Kocod Fagh,
New Dellin

Agency

34

14,

(o]
<

Name o1 Agen?

Oxford Bock & Stationery
Company, Saadia House,
Connaught Place, New
Deib-i,

Peuple’s Publisiung House,
Rant Jhanst Road, New
Dreib.

The Unued Biuok Agency,
4%, Amr Heor Marker,
Pahrr Gung INew Dehn
Phirmd Book Heoee, %2,
Janputh, New Lielhi

Sant Nuatal-
King way

Hookwell, 4,
ket ool
Congp, Dedd

-y

MANIPUR

Chrante  Singh,
gt Rl Pad
o ALinexe,

1

In el

AGENTS N FOREICN
COUNTRIES

e taovetann, Fytgbiahbe
noent Lieys Y, Tue
e Con e ol lnga,

AV I

AWy Ll

el 10

LONLAON WG ~—2.

I
SN

No.

Agency

-3
~



(C) 1969 By THE Lox SABHA SECRETARIAT.

PuBLISHED UNDER  Rurk 382 or THE RULES OF PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF
BusiNess IN Lok Sasea  (Firrd EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE (FJENERAL
MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PrEss, MINTo RoAp, New DeLun







